 Exhibit 99.1

NOTICE OF 2026 ANNUAL & SPECIAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS
NOTICE OF 2026 ANNUAL & SPECIAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

Date and Time	Location	Hybrid	QR Code
Friday, May 1, 2026 11:00 a.m. (Toronto time)	Arcadian Court, 401 Bay Street, Simpson Tower, 8th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2Y4	https://meetnow.global/MNA74VC	Scan this QR code to vote with your mobile device
Items	Business of the Meeting
Receipt of the financial statements of Agnico Eagle Mines Limited (the “Company”) for the year ended December 31, 2024 and the auditors’ report on the statements
Election of directors
Appointment of auditors
Consideration of and, if deemed advisable, the passing of a non-binding, advisory resolution accepting the Company’s approach to executive compensation
Consideration of any other business which may be properly brought before the Annual and Special Meeting of Shareholders (the “Meeting”)
IMPORTANT NOTICE
The Company is providing shareholders with access to the management information circular (the “Circular”) electronically via “notice and access”, rather than mailing paper copies, as permitted by Canadian securities regulators. The Company is also providing shareholders with access to its 2025 annual report electronically, rather than mailing paper copies. The Company is using notice and access as a means of delivery as the Company believes that it still facilitates shareholder access to the materials while being more environmentally friendly and cost effective as it will significantly reduce paper use and transportation and will also reduce the cost of printing and mailing materials to shareholders. These materials may be viewed at the Company’s website at www.agnicoeagle.com, on the SEDAR+ website at www.sedarplus.com or on the EDGAR website at www.sec.gov.
Shareholders are receiving this notice of availability of proxy materials (the “Notice”) together with a form of proxy or voting instruction form. This Notice includes instructions on how to access and review an electronic copy of the Circular or how to request a paper copy. This Notice also includes instructions with respect to voting at the Meeting. Shareholders may request to receive a paper copy of the Circular or other Meeting materials by mail, free of charge, by calling the Company’s strategic shareholder advisor and proxy solicitation agent, Laurel Hill, by calling 1-877-452-7184 (toll-free in Canada and the United States) or 1-416-304-0211 (International), by texting “INFO” to either number, or by email at assistance@laurelhill.com, either before or after the Meeting. Requests for paper copies should be made as soon as possible. A paper copy of the Meeting materials will be mailed to you within three business days of receiving your request, if the request is made at any time prior to the Meeting. It is estimated that the request for paper copies of the Meeting materials must be received by April 17, 2026 in order to allow sufficient time for processing and mailing prior to the deadline for submission of voting instructions.
Shareholders are reminded to carefully review the Circular before voting. Shareholders with questions about notice and access should contact Laurel Hill by calling 1-877-452-7184 (toll-free in Canada and the United States) or 1-416-304-0211 (International), by texting “INFO” to either number, or by email at assistance@laurelhill.com.

NOTICE OF 2026 ANNUAL & SPECIAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS
Proxy materials are sent to registered shareholders directly. Proxy materials are sent to intermediaries to be forwarded to all non- registered (beneficial) shareholders. If you are a non-registered shareholder, and the Company or its agent has sent these materials directly to you, your name and address and information about your holdings of securities have been obtained in accordance with applicable securities regulatory requirements from the intermediary holding such securities on your behalf. The Company pays the cost of delivery of proxy materials for all registered and non-registered shareholders, including to intermediaries for delivery to objecting non-registered shareholders.
The Company is conducting a hybrid Meeting that will allow registered shareholders and duly appointed proxyholders to participate both online and in person. Registered shareholders, non-registered (beneficial) shareholders and duly appointed proxyholders will be able to attend the virtual Meeting, ask questions and vote, all in real time through an online portal, provided that they are connected to the Internet and carefully follow the instructions set out in the accompanying management information circular (the “Circular”) and form of proxy or voting instruction form, as applicable. Non-registered shareholders who do not follow the procedures set out in the Circular and related proxy materials will be able to listen to a live webcast of the Meeting as guests, but will not be able to ask questions or vote. For shareholders wishing to attend the Meeting virtually, the Company has also filed a “Virtual AGM User Guide” under the Company’s issuer profile on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.com and on EDGAR at www.sec.gov. A copy of the Virtual AGM User Guide is also available on the Company’s website www.agnicoeagle.com under “Investor Relations — Financial Information”.
You have received this Circular because you owned common shares of Agnico Eagle Mines Limited on March 13, 2026. Regardless of whether a shareholder plans to attend the Meeting in person or virtually, the Company encourages all shareholders to vote in advance of the Meeting. Registered shareholders may vote their proxies by mail, phone or via the Internet. To be effective at the Meeting, proxies must be deposited with Computershare Trust Company of Canada no later than 11:00 a.m. (Toronto time) on April 29, 2026, or no later than 48 hours (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays) before the time of any adjourned or postponed Meeting. Non-registered shareholders will receive a voting instruction form from their intermediaries and must carefully follow the instructions on the voting instruction form. Intermediaries may set deadlines for voting that are further in advance of the Meeting than those set out in the Circular. For additional information on how to vote in advance of the Meeting and how to attend the Meeting, whether in person or virtually, shareholders should carefully review “Section 1: Voting Information” in the Circular.
By order of the Board of Directors
CHRISTOPHER VOLLMERSHAUSEN
Executive Vice-President, Legal,
General Counsel & Corporate Secretary
March 19, 2026

To be effective at the Meeting, proxies must be deposited with Computershare Trust Company of Canada no later than 11:00 a.m. (Toronto time) on April 29, 2026, or no later than 48 hours (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays) before the time of any adjourned or postponed Meeting.

Management Information Circular
This Management Information Circular (the “Circular”) and accompanying proxy materials are provided in connection with the solicitation by the management of Agnico Eagle Mines Limited (the “Company”) of proxies for use at the Annual and Special Meeting of Shareholders to be held on May 1, 2026 (the “Meeting”). Unless otherwise indicated, all information in this Circular is given as at March 6, 2026 and all dollar amounts are stated in United States dollars (“U.S. dollars”, “$” or “US$”). Certain information in this Circular is presented in Canadian dollars (“C$”). Except as expressly stated herein, no websites, documents, or other materials referred to in this Circular are incorporated by reference into this Circular.
2026 | Management Information Circular	1

Summary of Governance & Compensation Practices
Summary of Governance & Compensation Practices
To assist shareholders in locating certain frequently consulted information with respect to the Company’s Governance and Compensation Practices, set out below are the locations of specific governance and compensation information organized by topic.
Page
Governance Practices
Agnico Eagle:
Conducts a Hybrid Meeting	4
Elects Each Director Individually	11-19
Has a Majority Voting Policy	26
Has an Independent Lead Director	A-2
Has Fully Independent Committees	21, A-5
Has Director Shareholding Guidelines	23
Has an Outside Board Participation Policy	26
Has a Board Diversity Policy	26-27
Sets Targets for Female Directors	26-27
Performs Annual Director Assessments	27, A-7
Has Board Renewal Practices	27
Has Robust Director Education Programs	28
Has Succession Plans	63
Engages with Shareholders	29
Has Board Oversight of Cybersecurity Programs	30
Has Board Oversight of Climate Change Related Risks & Opportunities	31
Page
Compensation Practices
Agnico Eagle:
Aligns Pay With Performance	54
Has a “Say on Pay” Vote	33
Caps STIP Payments to NEOs	39
Has a Recoupment Policy	52
Has an Anti-Hedging Policy	38
Has Executive Shareholding Guidelines	53
Has Double Trigger Change of Control Provisions	63
Focuses on Performance-Based LTIP	49
Selects an Appropriate Peer Group	38
Discloses PSU Vesting Conditions	50
Discloses STIP Targets & Calculations	39-47
Discloses CEO Realizable Pay	59
Agnico Eagle Does Not:
Guarantee Bonuses	47
Grant Options to Executives	57
Pay One-Time or Special Cash Bonuses	39
Make Loans to Directors or Officers	64
Encourage Excessive Risk-Taking	37

2	2026 | Management Information Circular

Notes to Readers
Notes to Readers
Forward-Looking Statements
The information in this Circular has been prepared as at March 13, 2026. Certain statements contained in this Circular constitute “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and “forward- looking information” under the provisions of Canadian provincial securities laws and are referred to herein as “forward-looking statements”. When used in this Circular, the words “could”, “estimate”, “expect”, “forecast”, “future”, “plan”, “possible”, “potential”, “target”, “will” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. In particular, this Circular contains forward- looking statements pertaining to the Company’s plans with respect to compensation plans and practices and governance practices. Forward-looking statements are necessarily based upon a number of factors and assumptions that, while considered reasonable by the Company as of the date of such statements, are inherently subject to significant business, economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencies. The material factors and assumptions used in the preparation of the forward-looking statements contained herein, which may prove to be incorrect, include, but are not limited to, the assumptions set forth herein and in the Company’s management’s discussion and analysis for the year ended December 31, 2025 (the “MD&A”) and the Company’s annual information form for the year ended December 31, 2025 dated as of March 19, 2026 (the “AIF”). Many factors, known and unknown, could cause the actual results to be materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Other than as required by law, the Company does not intend, and does not assume any obligation, to update these forward-looking statements.
Note Regarding Estimates of Mineral Reserves and Mineral Resources
The mineral reserve and mineral resource estimates contained in this Circular have been prepared in accordance with the Canadian Securities Administrators’ (the “CSA”) National Instrument 43-101 — Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects (“NI 43-101”).
The United States Securities and Exchange Commission’s (the “SEC”) disclosure requirements and policies for mining properties now more closely align with current industry and global regulatory practices and standards, including NI 43-101. However, Canadian issuers that report in the United States using the Multijurisdictional Disclosure System (“MJDS”), such as the Company, may still use NI 43-101 rather than the SEC disclosure requirements when using the SEC’s MJDS registration statement and annual report forms. Accordingly, mineral reserve and mineral resource information contained in this Circular may not be comparable to similar information disclosed by U.S. companies.
Investors are cautioned that while the SEC recognizes “measured mineral resources”, “indicated mineral resources” and “inferred mineral resources”, investors should not assume that any part or all of the mineral deposits in these categories will ever be converted into a higher category of mineral resources or into mineral reserves. These terms have a great amount of uncertainty as to their economic and legal feasibility. Accordingly, investors are cautioned not to assume that any “measured mineral resources”, “indicated mineral resources” or “inferred mineral resources” that the Company reports in this Circular are or will be economically or legally mineable.
Further, “inferred mineral resources” have a great amount of uncertainty as to their existence and as to their economic and legal feasibility. It cannot be assumed that any part or all of an inferred mineral resource will ever be upgraded to a higher category. Under Canadian regulations, estimates of inferred mineral resources may not form the basis of feasibility or pre-feasibility studies, except in limited circumstances. Investors are cautioned not to assume that all or any part of an inferred mineral resource exists or is or will ever be economically or legally mineable.
The mineral reserve and mineral resource data set out in this Circular are estimates, and no assurance can be given that the anticipated tonnages and grades will be achieved or that the indicated level of recovery will be realized. The Company does not include equivalent gold ounces for by-product metals contained in mineral reserves in its calculation of contained ounces and mineral reserves are not reported as a subset of mineral resources. See “Operations & Production — Mineral Reserves and Mineral Resources” in the AIF for additional information.
As at December 31, 2025, the Company had proven mineral reserves of 6.7 million ounces of gold from 212.8 million tonnes grading 0.98 grams per tonne (“g/t”) gold, probable mineral reserves of 48.7 million ounces of gold from 1,116.8 million tonnes grading 1.36 g/t gold, measured mineral resources of 4.7 million ounces of gold from 113.3 million tonnes grading 1.28 g/t gold, indicated mineral resources of 42.4 million ounces of gold from 1,086.5 million tonnes grading 1.21 g/t gold and inferred mineral resources of 41.8 million ounces of gold from 522.3 million tonnes grading 2.49 g/t gold.
For scientific and technical information about the Company’s mines and projects, please refer to the AIF.
Note to Investors Concerning Certain Measures of Performance
This Circular discloses certain financial performance measures, including “total cash costs per ounce”, “all-in sustaining costs per ounce” and “free cash flow”, that are not standardized measures under IFRS. These measures may not be comparable to similar measures reported by other gold producers. For a reconciliation of these measures to the most directly comparable financial information reported in the consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS, and for an explanation of the composition and usefulness of these measures, see the MD&A dated February 12, 2026, under the caption “Non-GAAP Financial Performance Measures”, which section is incorporated by reference into this Circular. Unless otherwise indicated, “total cash costs per ounce” and “all-in sustaining costs per ounce” are reported on a by-product basis.
2026 | Management Information Circular	3

Section 1: Voting Information
Section 1: Voting Information
IMPORTANT NOTICE
The Company is conducting a hybrid Meeting that will allow registered shareholders and duly appointed proxyholders to participate both online and in person. The Company is providing the virtual format to provide shareholders with an equal opportunity to attend and be heard at the Meeting even if they are unable to attend the Meeting in person. Registered shareholders, non-registered (beneficial) shareholders and duly appointed proxyholders will be able to attend the virtual Meeting, ask questions and vote, all in real time through an online portal, provided that they are connected to the Internet and carefully follow the instructions set out in this Circular and form of proxy or voting instruction form, as applicable. Non-registered shareholders who do not follow the procedures set out in this Circular and related proxy materials will be able to listen to a live webcast of the Meeting as guests, but will not be able to ask questions or vote.
Please carefully read this section of the Circular, as it contains important information explaining how shareholders can vote in advance of the Meeting and how shareholders and duly appointed proxyholders can attend, ask questions and vote at the Meeting, all in real time. The Company has also filed a “Virtual AGM User Guide” under the Company’s issuer profile on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.com and on EDGAR at www.sec.gov. A copy of the Virtual AGM User Guide is also available on the Company’s website www.agnicoeagle.com under “Investor Relations — Financial Information”.
Physical access to the Meeting at Arcadian Court, 401 Bay Street, Simpson Tower, 8th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2Y4 will begin at approximately 10:00 a.m. (Toronto time) and online access to the virtual Meeting will begin at approximately 10:30 a.m. (Toronto time). Shareholders and duly appointed proxyholders that wish to attend the Meeting are encouraged to arrive in person or log in at the applicable time by following the instructions below.
Your vote is important. Whether or not you plan to attend the Meeting, please vote as soon as possible by one of the methods described below to ensure that your common shares are represented and voted at the Meeting. Shareholders who have questions about voting their common shares or attending the Meeting should contact the Company’s strategic shareholder advisor and proxy solicitation agent, Laurel Hill Advisory Group (“Laurel Hill”), by calling 1-877-452-7184 (toll-free in Canada and the United States) or 1-416-304-0211 (International), by texting “INFO” to either number, or by email at assistance@laurelhill.com.
To see the results of voting on the matters submitted to the Company’s annual and special meeting of shareholders held on April 25, 2025, see Appendix C.
Who is soliciting my proxy?
The management of the Company is soliciting your proxy for use at the Meeting.
How are proxies solicited?
The solicitation of proxies will be primarily by mail; however, proxies may be solicited personally or by phone, email, Internet or other electronic means of communication by directors, officers, employees or representatives of the Company. The cost of this solicitation will be paid by the Company. In addition, Laurel Hill has been engaged by the Company in connection with the Meeting as the Company’s proxy solicitation agent and shareholder communications advisor. Laurel Hill will receive a fee of approximately C$50,000 for services provided, plus reasonable out-of-pocket expenses.
How are proxy materials delivered to shareholders?
The Company is providing shareholders with access to the Circular electronically via “notice and access”, rather than mailing paper copies, as permitted by Canadian securities regulators. The Company is also providing shareholders with access to its 2025 annual report electronically, rather than mailing paper copies. The Company is using notice and access as a means of delivery as the Company believes that it still facilitates shareholder access to the materials while being more environmentally friendly and cost effective as it will significantly reduce paper use and transportation and will also reduce the cost of printing and mailing materials to shareholders.
Shareholders have received a notice of availability of proxy materials (the “Notice”) together with a form of proxy or voting instruction form. The Notice includes instructions on how to access and review an electronic copy of the Circular and how to request a paper copy. The Notice also included instructions with respect to voting at the Meeting. To receive a paper copy of the Circular or the 2025 annual report, please follow the instructions in the Notice.
Shareholders are reminded to carefully review the Circular before voting. Shareholders with questions about notice and access should contact the Company’s strategic shareholder advisor and proxy solicitation agent, Laurel Hill, by calling 1-877-452-7184 (toll-free in Canada and the United States) or 1-416-304-0211 (International), by texting “INFO” to either number, or by email at assistance@laurelhill.com.
Proxy materials are sent to registered shareholders directly. Proxy materials are sent to intermediaries to be forwarded to all non- registered (beneficial) shareholders. If you are a non-registered shareholder, and the Company or its agent has sent these materials directly to you, your name and address and information about your holdings of securities have been obtained in accordance with
4	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 1: Voting Information
applicable securities regulatory requirements from the intermediary holding such securities on your behalf. The Company pays the cost of delivery of proxy materials for all registered and non-registered shareholders, including to intermediaries for delivery to objecting non-registered shareholders.
What will I be voting on?
You will be voting on:
•
the election of directors (page 11);

•
the appointment of Ernst & Young LLP as the Company’s auditors (page 31);

•
a non-binding, advisory resolution on the Company’s approach to executive compensation (page 33); and

•
other business brought before the Meeting if any other matter is put to a vote.

What else will happen at the Meeting?
The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025, together with the auditors’ report on such statements, will be presented at the Meeting.
How will these matters be decided at the Meeting?
A majority of votes cast, by proxy or in person (including through the virtual Meeting interface), will constitute approval of each of the matters specified in this Circular.
How many votes do I have?
You will have one vote for each common share of the Company you own at the close of business on March 13, 2026, the record date for the Meeting (the “Record Date”). To vote common shares that you acquired after the Record Date, you must, no later than the commencement of the Meeting:
•
request that the Company add your name to the list of voters; and

•
properly establish ownership of the common shares or produce properly endorsed share certificates evidencing that the common shares have been transferred to you.

How many shares are eligible to vote?
At the close of business on the Record Date, there were 500,989,463 common shares of the Company outstanding. Each common share held at that date entitles its holder to one vote. To the knowledge of the directors and officers of the Company, no person or corporation owns or exercises control or direction over 10% or more of the outstanding common shares.
How many shareholders are required for a quorum?
The Company must have at least two people present at the Meeting who hold, or represent by proxy, in aggregate, at least 25% of the outstanding common shares of the Company. Shareholders who participate in or vote at the Meeting virtually are deemed to be present at the Meeting for all purposes, including quorum.
Why is the Company holding a hybrid Meeting?
The Company believes the Meeting is an important occasion for the board of directors of the Company (the “Board of Directors” or the “Board”), management and shareholders to come together and participate in decisions relating to the governance and other business of the Company. The Company believes that offering the opportunity for shareholders to participate in the Meeting via live webcast in addition to hosting a physical Meeting will allow shareholders to have an equal opportunity to attend and be heard at the Meeting even if they are unable to attend the Meeting in person.
How do I vote?
You can vote in advance of the Meeting, you can vote at the Meeting, both online or in person, or you can appoint a third party to attend the Meeting, both online and in person, and vote your common shares for you. How you vote depends on whether you are a registered shareholder or a non-registered shareholder. You are a registered shareholder if the common shares that you own are registered directly in your name as reflected in the records of our transfer agent, Computershare Trust Company of Canada (“Computershare”). You are a non-registered shareholder if the common shares that you own are held by an intermediary, generally being a bank, trust company, investment dealer, clearing agency or other institution. If you are not sure whether you are a registered shareholder or a non-registered shareholder, please contact the Company’s strategic shareholder advisor and proxy solicitation agent, Laurel Hill, by calling 1-877-452-7184 (toll-free in Canada and the United States) or 1-416-304-0211 (International), by texting “INFO” to either number, or by email at assistance@laurelhill.com.
2026 | Management Information Circular	5

Section 1: Voting Information
How can I vote in advance of the Meeting as a registered shareholder?
If you were a registered shareholder at the close of business on the Record Date, you can vote in advance of the Meeting by submitting a proxy. You can vote by proxy in any of the following ways:
By Phone:
Call Computershare toll free in North America at 1-866-732-8683 or outside North America at 1-312-588-4290. You will need your 15-digit control number, which can be found on your form of proxy. Please note that if you vote by phone you cannot appoint anyone other than the directors and officers named on your form of proxy as your proxyholder.

By Internet:
Access www.investorvote.com and follow the instructions on the screen. You will need your 15-digit control number, which can be found on your form of proxy.

By Mail:
Complete, sign and date your form of proxy and return it to Computershare at 100 University Avenue, 8th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5J 2Y1, Attention: Proxy Department in the envelope provided.

If you vote by proxy, your proxy must be received no later than 11:00 a.m. (Toronto time) on April 29, 2026, or no later than 48 hours (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays) before the time of any adjourned or postponed Meeting, regardless of the method you choose. If you do not date your proxy, we will assume the date to be the date on which it is mailed by the Company to the holder. If you vote by phone or via the Internet, do not return your form of proxy.
How can I attend the Meeting as a registered shareholder?
If you were a registered shareholder at the close of business on the Record Date, you will be able to attend, ask questions and vote at the Meeting in person or virtually. The online webcast will be in real time through the virtual meeting interface. To attend the virtual Meeting, access https://meetnow.global/MNA74VC, click on the “Shareholder” button and enter your 15 digit control number found on your form of proxy. See below under the headings “How can I vote at the Meeting?” and “How can I ask questions at the Meeting?” for more information.
Can I appoint someone other than the directors and officers named in the form of proxy to represent me at the Meeting?
You may appoint a person (who need not be a shareholder), other than one of the directors or officers named in the form of proxy, to represent you and vote on your behalf at the Meeting, in person or virtually. To do so, insert that person’s name in the blank space provided in the form of proxy and follow the instructions for submitting the form of proxy. If you wish to appoint someone other than the directors and officers named in the form of proxy to represent you at the Meeting, you must use a voting method other than by phone.
Shareholders who wish to appoint a third party proxyholder to represent them at the virtual Meeting must take the additional step of registering their proxyholder with Computershare once their form of proxy has been submitted. To do so, shareholders must access http://www.computershare.com/AgnicoEagle no later than 11:00 a.m. (Toronto time) on April 29, 2026, or no later than 48 hours (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays) before the time of any adjourned or postponed Meeting, and provide Computershare with the required proxyholder contact information so that Computershare may register your third party proxyholder and provide your third party proxyholder with an invite code for the Meeting via email. Failure to register your third party proxyholder will result in your third party proxyholder not receiving an invite code, which will prevent them from being able to ask questions or vote at the virtual Meeting. If your third party proxyholder is attending the Meeting in person, you DO NOT need to register their appointment online.
If you appoint a third party proxyholder, please ensure that they are aware that they have been appointed as your proxyholder and confirm that they will participate at the Meeting, either online or in person. If your third party proxyholder will attend the virtual Meeting, you should confirm that they have received their invite code prior to the Meeting. Once your third party proxyholder has been registered and received their invite code, they can attend the virtual Meeting by accessing https://meetnow.global/MNA74VC, click on the “Shareholder” button and enter the invite code provided to them by Computershare. See below under the headings “How can I vote at the Meeting?” and “How can I ask questions at the Meeting?” for more information.
6	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 1: Voting Information
How will my shares be voted if I return a proxy?
On the form of proxy, you can indicate how you would like your proxyholder to vote your common shares for any matter put to a vote at the Meeting and on any ballot, and your common shares will be voted accordingly. If you have appointed the designated directors or officers of the Company as your proxyholder and you do not indicate how you want your common shares to be voted, they intend to vote your common shares in the following manner:
FOR the election of management’s nominees as directors;
FOR the appointment of Ernst & Young LLP as the Company’s auditors and the authorization of the directors to fix the remuneration of the auditors;
FOR the acceptance of the Company’s approach to executive compensation; and
FOR management’s proposals generally.
What if I want to revoke my proxy?
Registered shareholders can revoke their proxy at any time prior to its use. You may revoke your proxy by requesting, or having your authorized attorney request, in writing to revoke your proxy. This request must be delivered to the Company’s address at Suite 400, 145 King Street East, Toronto, Ontario, M5C 2Y7, Attention: Corporate Secretary before the last business day preceding the day of the Meeting or any adjournment of the Meeting. In addition, if you log into the Meeting and accept the terms and conditions and you vote again at the Meeting, you will be revoking any and all previously submitted proxies. If you do not wish to revoke all previously submitted proxies, do not vote again at the virtual Meeting or only attend the virtual Meeting as a guest. See below under the heading “How can I attend the Meeting as a guest?” for more information.
If you are a non-registered shareholder and wish to revoke or change your prior instructions, you must contact your intermediary well in advance of the Meeting and follow its instructions. Intermediaries may set deadlines for the receipt of revocations that are further in advance of the Meeting than those set out elsewhere in this Circular and related proxy materials and, accordingly, any such revocation should be completed in coordination with your intermediary well in advance of the deadline for submitting forms of proxy or voting instruction forms to ensure it can be given effect to at the Meeting.
How can I vote in advance of the Meeting as a non-registered shareholder?
If your common shares are not registered in your name, they will be held by an intermediary, generally being a bank, trust company, investment dealer, clearing agency or other institution. Each intermediary has its own procedures that should be carefully followed by non-registered shareholders to ensure that your common shares are voted at the Meeting, including when and where the voting instruction form or form of proxy is to be delivered. If you are a non-registered shareholder, you should have received the proxy materials, together with either: (a) the voting instruction form from your intermediary to be completed and signed by you and returned to the intermediary in accordance with the instructions provided by the intermediary, or (b) a form of proxy, which has already been signed by the intermediary and is restricted as to the number of common shares beneficially owned by you, to be completed by you and returned to Computershare no later than 11:00 a.m. (Toronto time) on April 29, 2026, or no later than 48 hours (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays) before the time of any adjourned or postponed Meeting.
Many intermediaries now delegate the responsibility for obtaining instructions from clients to Broadridge Financial Solutions Inc. (“Broadridge”). Broadridge typically prepares a machine-readable voting instruction form, mails those forms to non-registered shareholders and asks non-registered shareholders to return the forms to Broadridge, or otherwise communicate voting instructions to Broadridge (by way of the internet or telephone, for example). The Company may also use Broadridge’s QuickVote™ service to assist eligible non-registered shareholders with voting their common shares over the telephone. Eligible non-registered shareholders may be contacted by Laurel Hill to obtain voting instructions directly over the telephone.
How can I attend the Meeting as a non-registered shareholder?
If you are a non-registered shareholder and you wish to attend the Meeting, you must insert your own name in the space provided on the voting instruction form sent to you by your intermediary and follow all of the applicable instructions provided by your intermediary. By doing so, you are instructing the intermediary to appoint you as proxyholder and you will be able to attend and vote your common shares at the Meeting, in person or virtually, subject to completing the additional steps below.
In order to attend and vote your common shares at the virtual Meeting, you must take the additional step of registering yourself as proxyholder with Computershare once you have submitted your voting instruction form. To do so, shareholders must access http://www.computershare.com/AgnicoEagle no later than 11:00 a.m. (Toronto time) on April 29, 2026, or no later than 48 hours (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays) before the time of any adjourned or postponed Meeting, and provide Computershare with your contact information so that Computershare may provide you with an invite code for the Meeting via email. Failure to register yourself will result in you not receiving an invite code, which will prevent you from being able to ask questions or vote at the virtual Meeting. If you plan to attend the Meeting in person, you DO NOT need to register your appointment online. Once you have been registered and received your invite code, you can attend the virtual Meeting by accessing
2026 | Management Information Circular	7

Section 1: Voting Information
https://meetnow.global/MNA74VC, click on the “Shareholder” button and enter the invite code provided to you by Computershare. See below under the headings “How can I vote at the Meeting?” and “How can I ask questions at the Meeting?” for more information.
Your voting instructions must be received in sufficient time to allow your voting instruction form to be forwarded by your intermediary to Computershare. You should contact your intermediary well in advance of the Meeting and follow its instructions if you want to attend and vote at the Meeting.
Can I appoint someone other than the directors and officers named in the voting instruction form to represent me at the Meeting?
You may appoint a person (who need not be a shareholder), other than the directors or officers designated by the Company on your voting instruction form, to represent you and vote on your behalf at the Meeting, in person or virtually, subject to completing the additional steps below. To do so, insert that person’s name in the blank space provided in the voting instruction form and sent to you by your intermediary and follow all of the applicable instructions provided by your intermediary. By doing so, you are instructing the intermediary to appoint your appointee as proxyholder. If you wish to appoint someone other than the directors and officers named in the form of proxy to represent you at the Meeting, you must use a voting method other than by phone.
Shareholders who wish to appoint a third party proxyholder to represent them at the virtual Meeting must take the additional step of registering their proxyholder with Computershare once their voting instruction form has been submitted. To do so, shareholders must access http://www.computershare.com/AgnicoEagle no later than 11:00 a.m. (Toronto time) on April 29, 2026, or no later than 48 hours (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays) before the time of any adjourned or postponed Meeting, and provide Computershare with the required proxyholder contact information so that Computershare may register your third party proxyholder and provide your third party proxyholder with an invite code for the Meeting via email. Failure to register your third party proxyholder will result in your third party proxyholder not receiving an invite code, which will prevent them from being able to ask questions or vote at the virtual Meeting. If your third party proxyholder is attending the Meeting in person, you DO NOT need to register their appointment online.
If you appoint a third party proxyholder, please ensure that they are aware that they have been appointed as your proxyholder and confirm that they will participate at the Meeting, either online or in person. If your third party proxyholder will attend the virtual Meeting, you should confirm that they have received their invite code prior to the Meeting. Once your third party proxyholder has been registered and received their invite code, they can attend the virtual Meeting by accessing https://meetnow.global/MNA74VC, click on the “Shareholder” button and enter the invite code provided to them by Computershare. See below under the headings “How can I vote at the Meeting?” and “How can I ask questions at the Meeting?” for more information.
Your voting instructions must be received in sufficient time to allow your voting instruction form to be forwarded by your intermediary to Computershare. You should contact your intermediary well in advance of the Meeting and follow its instructions if you want to have a third party proxyholder attend and vote at the Meeting on your behalf.
If you are a non-registered shareholder resident in the United States and you would like to attend the virtual Meeting, you must obtain a legal proxy, executed in your favour, from the registered shareholder and submit proof of your legal proxy reflecting the number of common shares of the Company you held as of the Record Date, along with your name and email address, to Computershare and also register your details with Computershare at www.computershare.com/AgnicoEagle in order to receive an invite code. You may submit a copy of your legal proxy to Computershare by mail at 100 University Avenue, 8th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5J 2Y1, Attention: Proxy Department or by email at uslegalproxy@computershare.com. Requests for registration must be labelled as “Legal Proxy” and be received no later than 11:00 a.m. (Toronto time) on April 29, 2026, or no later than 48 hours (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays) before the time of any adjourned or postponed Meeting. You will then receive a confirmation of your registration, with an invite code, by email from Computershare that will allow you to attend the virtual Meeting. You may also appoint someone else as the proxyholder for your common shares to represent you and vote on your behalf at the virtual Meeting by obtaining a legal proxy, executed in your proxyholder’s favour, from the holder of record and registering them with Computershare in the manner described above.
How can I vote at the Meeting?
If you are attending the Meeting as a registered shareholder or a duly appointed proxyholder (including a non-registered shareholder that has been properly appointed and registered with Computershare pursuant to the instructions above), you will be able to vote your common shares in person or through the virtual Meeting interface. If you are a non-registered holder, follow the instructions of your bank, broker or other intermediary.
If you are a registered shareholder and plan to attend the Meeting and want to vote your common shares in person, do not complete or return the enclosed form of proxy — your vote will be taken and counted at the Meeting. If you are a duly appointed proxyholder (including a non-registered shareholder that has been properly appointed and registered with Computershare pursuant to the instructions above), you must have signed and returned your voting instruction form prior to the Meeting following the instructions on the form. Your vote will be taken and counted at the Meeting so do not indicate your votes on the form. Please register with our transfer agent, Computershare, when you arrive at the Meeting to ensure your vote will be counted.
If you plan to attend the Meeting virtually and want to vote your common shares online, you must vote by using the virtual ballot provided to you during the Meeting on the virtual meeting interface. It is important that you are connected to the Internet at all times during the Meeting in order to vote when voting commences. It is the responsibility of each attendee to ensure connectivity for the
8	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 1: Voting Information
duration of the Meeting. It is recommended that you log in approximately thirty minutes before the start of the Meeting. In addition, if you log into the Meeting and accept the terms and conditions and you vote again at the Meeting, you will be revoking any and all previously submitted proxies. If you do not wish to revoke all previously submitted proxies, do not vote again at the virtual Meeting or only attend the virtual Meeting as a guest. See below under the heading “How can I attend the Meeting as a guest?” for more information.
How can I ask questions at the Meeting?
If you are attending the Meeting as a registered shareholder or a duly appointed proxyholder (including a non-registered shareholder that has been properly appointed and registered with Computershare pursuant to the instructions above), questions can be submitted in person and online.
Questions may be asked at the virtual Meeting by using the text box of the virtual Meeting interface throughout the Meeting. Questions may be asked at the physical Meeting by raising your hand to indicate you have a question when the Chair of the Meeting provides opportunities to ask questions, and clearly stating your name and identifying yourself as a shareholder or proxyholder prior to asking your question.
Questions that relate to a specific motion must indicate which motion they relate to at the start of the question (e.g., “Election of Directors”) and must be submitted and/or asked prior to voting on the motion so they can be addressed at the appropriate time during the Meeting. If questions do not indicate which motion they relate to or are received or asked after voting on the motion, they will be addressed during the general question and answer session after the formal business of the Meeting. Proper questions or comments submitted through the text box of the virtual Meeting interface will be read or summarized by a representative of the Company, after which the Chair of the Meeting will respond or direct the question to the appropriate person to respond. If several questions relate to the same or very similar topic, the Chair of the Meeting may group the questions and state that similar questions have been received. The Chair of the Meeting reserves the right to edit or reject questions that he or she considers inappropriate. The Chair has broad authority to conduct the Meeting in a manner that is fair to all shareholders and may exercise discretion in the order in which questions are asked and the amount of time devoted to any one question.
How can I attend the Meeting as a guest?
If you would like to access the virtual Meeting as a guest in listen only mode, click on the “Guest” button after accessing the virtual Meeting interface at https://meetnow.global/MNA74VC and enter the information requested on the online form. Please note that you will not have the ability to ask questions or vote during the Meeting if you access the Meeting as a guest.
Non-registered shareholders who do not follow the procedures set out above and in their form of proxy or voting instruction form (including having themselves properly appointed and registered with Computershare pursuant to the instructions above), will not be able to attend, vote or ask questions at the Meeting and will only be able to listen to a live webcast of the virtual Meeting as guests.
If you would like to attend the physical Meeting as a guest you are welcome to do so. Please note that only registered shareholders or duly appointed proxyholders will have the ability to ask questions or vote during the Meeting.
What should I do if I experience technical difficulties during registration or in accessing and attending the virtual Meeting?
If you experience technical difficulties during the registration process or if you encounter difficulties while accessing and attending the Meeting, please contact Computershare, the provider of the virtual meeting interface, at 1-888-724-2416 (or at 1-781-575-2748).
2026 | Management Information Circular	9

Section 1: Voting Information
Voting is easy.
VOTE WELL IN ADVANCE OF THE PROXY DEADLINE ON APRIL 29, 2026 AT 11:00 A.M. (TORONTO TIME)

	INTERNET	PHONE	MAIL
Registered Shareholders Common shares held in own name and represented by a physical certificate or direct registration statement (DRS)	www.investorvote.com	1-866-732-8683	Return the form of proxy in the enclosed postage paid envelope
Non-Registered (Beneficial) Shareholders Common shares held with a bank, trust company, investment dealer, clearing agency or other intermediary	www.proxyvote.com	Call the applicable number listed on the voting instruction form	Return the voting instruction form in the enclosed postage paid envelope
Questions or Require Voting Assistance?
Contact our proxy solicitation agent:
Canada/US Toll Free: 1-877-452-7184
International: 1-416-304-0211
Text Message: Text “INFO” to 416-304-0211 or 1-877-452-7184
Email: assistance@laurelhill.com
10	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Section 2: Business of the Meeting
The articles of the Company provide for a minimum of five and a maximum of fifteen directors. By special resolution of the shareholders of the Company approved at the annual and special meeting of the Company held on June 27, 1996, the shareholders authorized the Board of Directors to determine the number of directors within the minimum and maximum. The number of directors to be elected at the Meeting is 11, as determined by the Board of Directors by a resolution passed on March 17, 2026. The Board of Directors has determined that a Board size of 11 directors is sufficient to provide a diversity of skills, gender, age, education, geographic representation, competencies and opinions, and to allow for effective committee organization, while at the same time being small enough to facilitate efficient meetings and decision-making at meetings.
The names of the proposed nominees for election as directors are set out below. Each nominee is currently a member of the Board of Directors, and has consented to serve as a director if elected at the Meeting and will hold office until the next annual meeting of shareholders of the Company or until his or her successor is elected or appointed or the position is vacated. Management of the Company does not currently know of any reason why any director nominee will be unable to serve as a director but, if any nominee should be unable to serve for any reason prior to the Meeting, the persons named on the enclosed form of proxy reserve the right to vote in their discretion for other nominees as directors.
The Board of Directors does not have a mandatory retirement policy for directors based solely on age nor does it have any term limits or similar mechanisms in place for forcing the renewal or replacement of directors. Rather, while the Company acknowledges that there are benefits to adding new perspectives to the Board of Directors from time to time, the Company believes that this can happen naturally without mechanisms such as term limits. In addition, the Company believes that there are also benefits that result from continuity and the experience and knowledge that comes from longer service on a board because of the complex, critical issues that boards face.
Due in part to the Company’s practice of conducting robust annual evaluations of the Board of Directors, each committee of the Board of Directors (“Committees”) and individual directors, the Board of Directors approved and adopted a resignation policy primarily based on the directors’ performance, commitment, skills and experience. As set out in greater detail under “Board of Directors Governance Matters” and “Appendix A: Statement of Corporate Governance Practices — Assessment of Directors” below, each of the directors’ performances is evaluated annually and the Company uses a rigorous identification and selection process for any new director nominees, which includes the consideration of a variety of factors, including the desired skills, experiences, competencies and qualifications needed for potential nominees, having regard to the strategies, needs and best interests of the Company, the Board of Directors and the Committees.

The persons named on the enclosed form of proxy intend to VOTE FOR the election of each of the proposed nominees whose names are set out below and who are all currently directors of the Company unless a shareholder has specified in his or her proxy that his or her common shares are to be withheld from voting for the election of a proposed nominee.

The security ownership information set out below reflects ownership of (i) common shares of the Company, (ii) Restricted Share Units (“RSUs”) under the Company’s Restricted Share Unit Plan (the “RSU Plan”) (see “Compensation and Other Information — RSU Plan” on page 56 of this Circular), and (iii) Deferred Share Units (“DSUs”) under Kirkland Lake Gold Ltd.’s (“Kirkland Lake Gold” or “KLG”) deferred share unit plan (the “Legacy DSU Plan”) (as described below), in each case as at March 6, 2026. The common share ownership information set out below does not include common shares underlying unvested RSUs or DSUs. The RSU and DSU ownership information set out below includes only unvested RSUs and DSUs — there are no vested RSUs or DSUs.
The Company and KLG entered into a definitive merger agreement dated September 28, 2021 (the “Merger Agreement”) to effect a merger of equals by way of a court-approved plan of arrangement of KLG under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the “Merger”). The Merger closed on February 8, 2022. The Legacy DSU Plan was assumed by the Company under the Merger
2026 | Management Information Circular	11

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Agreement and, following the closing of the Merger, each DSU that was held by a former KLG director who became a director of the Company remained outstanding in accordance with the terms of the Legacy DSU Plan and was adjusted to reflect the “Exchange Ratio” provided for in the Merger Agreement. Effective as of February 8, 2022, each former KLG director who became a director of the Company commenced participation in the RSU Plan and now receives RSUs in respect of their service as a director of the Company. Under the terms of the Legacy DSU Plan, DSUs can only be redeemed on the cessation of service or death of the director, and are settled in cash based on the “Market Price” of the Company’s common shares at the time of redemption. Effective as of February 8, 2022, no additional DSUs may be issued under the Legacy DSU Plan.
The “Value of At-Risk Investment” information set out in the biographies below indicates the total market value of common shares, RSUs and/or DSUs (all RSUs and DSUs are unvested) held by a director based on the closing price of the Company’s common shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange (the “TSX”) of C$300.11 on March 6, 2026. Directors are not eligible to receive options (“Options”) to purchase common shares of the Company pursuant to the Company’s Stock Option Plan (the “Stock Option Plan”). The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.
12	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 2: Business of the Meeting

NAME	AGE	DIRECTOR SINCE	COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP	CHAIR	OTHER PUBLIC BOARDS
Leona Aglukkaq Independent	59	2021	• Board of Directors
			• Compensation
			• Health, Safety, Environment and Sustainable Development
Ammar Al-Joundi Non-Independent	61	2022	• Board of Directors		Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
Sean Boyd Non-Independent	67	1998	• Board of Directors

Martine A. Celej Independent	60	2011	• Board of Directors
			• Compensation
Jonathan Gill Independent	81	2022	• Board of Directors
			• Health, Safety, Environment and Sustainable Development
			• Technical
Peter Grosskopf Independent	60	2022	• Board of Directors		Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust (Chair)
			• Compensation
			• Corporate Governance
Elizabeth Lewis-Gray Independent	64	2022	• Board of Directors
			• Health, Safety, Environment and Sustainable Development
			• Technical
Deborah McCombe Independent	73	2014	• Board of Directors
			• Health, Safety, Environment and Sustainable Development
			• Technical
Jeffrey Parr Independent	69	2022	• Board of Directors		Discovery Silver Corp.
			• Audit
			• Corporate Governance
J. Merfyn Roberts Independent	75	2008	• Board of Directors		Newport Exploration Ltd.
			• Audit
			• Technical
Jamie C. Sokalsky Independent	68	2015	• Board of Directors		Royal Gold Inc.
			• Audit
			• Corporate Governance
2026 | Management Information Circular	13

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Nominees for Election to the Board of Directors
The proposed nominees for election as directors are set out below.
Value of At-Risk Investment(1) $3,726,096 Common Shares: 5,355 RSUs: 12,000 Meets director shareholding requirements	Leona Aglukkaq
	Age: 59 | Director since 2021 | Independent	Meeting Attendance: 93%
Diversity Factors: Female, Aboriginal | 2025 Voting Result: 97.98%

Ms. Aglukkaq, of Dundee, Nova Scotia, Canada, is an experienced politician and government administrator originally from the Kitikmeot Region of Nunavut. She was first elected as a Member of Parliament in 2008 and, in 2009, became the first Inuk in Canadian history to be appointed to Cabinet (as Minister of Health). In addition to her Federal government experience, Ms. Aglukkaq has broad public government exposure, including international diplomatic experience as Chair of the Arctic Council (2012-2015), a leading intergovernmental forum promoting cooperation, coordination and interaction among the Arctic states, Arctic Indigenous communities and other Arctic inhabitants on common Arctic issues, in particular on issues of sustainable development and environmental protection in the Arctic. Ms. Aglukkaq also has territorial government experience as both an elected official and a public official in the governments of Nunavut and the Northwest Territories, and as a founding member of the Nunavut Impact Review Board. In 2021, Ms. Aglukkaq received the Women in Mining Canada Indigenous Trailblazer Award.

QUALIFICATION:
Ms. Aglukkaq is a graduate of Arctic College, NWT (Public and Business Administration) and holds a Certification in Human Resources from the University of Winnipeg.
Board/Committee Memberships:
Board of Directors
Compensation (Chair)
Health, Safety, Environment and Sustainable Development
Other Public Board Directorships:
—
Other Public Board Committee Memberships:
—

Value of At-Risk
Investment(1)
$24,052,695

Common Shares:
48,030
(having an At-Risk
Investment value of
$10,311,978)

RSUs: 64,000
(having an At-Risk
Investment value of
$13,740,716)

PSUs*: 96,000

Meets executive
shareholding requirements
Ammar Al-Joundi
Age: 61 | Director since 2022 | Non-Independent	Meeting Attendance: 100%
Diversity Factors: Visible Minority | 2025 Voting Result: 98.54%

Mr. Al-Joundi, of Toronto, Ontario, Canada, is the President & Chief Executive Officer of Agnico Eagle, a position he has held since February 23, 2022. Prior to his appointment as President & Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Al-Joundi served as President from April 6, 2015. From September 2010 to June 2012, Mr. Al-Joundi was Senior Vice-President & Chief Financial Officer of Agnico Eagle. Prior to returning to Agnico Eagle in 2015, Mr. Al-Joundi served in various roles at Barrick Mining Corporation (“Barrick”), including as Chief Financial Officer from July 2012 to February 2015, Senior Executive Vice-President from July 2014 to February 2015 and Executive Vice-President from July 2012 to July 2014. Prior to joining Agnico Eagle in 2010, Mr. Al-Joundi spent 11 years at Barrick serving in various senior financial roles, including Senior Vice-President of Capital Allocation and Business Strategy, Senior Vice-President of Finance, and Executive Director and Chief Financial Officer of Barrick South America. Prior to joining the mining industry, Mr. Al-Joundi served as Vice-President, Structured Finance at Citibank, Canada.

QUALIFICATION:
Mr. Al-Joundi is a graduate of Western University (M.B.A. (Honours)) and the University of Toronto (BASc (Mechanical Engineering)).
Board/Committee Memberships:
Board of Directors
Other Public Board Directorships: Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
Other Public Board Committee Memberships:
Risk Management

*
Performance Share Units (“PSUs”) under the Company’s Share Unit Plan (the “PSU Plan”) (see “Compensation and Other Information — PSU Plan” on page 56 of this Circular). These PSUs are not included in the “Value of At-Risk Investment” set out in Mr. Al-Joundi’s biography.

14	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Value of At-Risk Investment(1) $13,642,599 Common Shares: 53,543 RSUs: 10,000 Meets director shareholding requirements	Sean Boyd, FCPA, FCA
	Age: 67 | Director since 1998 | Non-Independent	Meeting Attendance: 100%
Diversity Factors: n/a | 2025 Voting Result: 95.01%

Mr. Boyd, of King City, Ontario, Canada, is the Chair of the Board of Agnico Eagle. Mr. Boyd has been with Agnico Eagle since 1985. Prior to his appointment as Chair on December 31, 2023, Mr. Boyd was the Executive Chair of the Board from February 2022 until his retirement on December 31, 2023, and was Vice-Chairman and Chief Executive Officer from 2015 to 2022, Vice-Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer from 2012 to 2015, Vice-Chairman and Chief Executive Officer from 2005 to 2012, President and Chief Executive Officer from 1998 to 2005, Vice President and Chief Financial Officer from 1996 to 1998, Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer from 1990 to 1996, Secretary Treasurer during a portion of 1990 and Comptroller from 1985 to 1990. Prior to joining Agnico Eagle in 1985, he was a staff accountant with Clarkson Gordon (Ernst & Young).

QUALIFICATION:
Mr. Boyd is a Chartered Professional Accountant (FCPA, CA) and a graduate of the University of Toronto (B.Comm.).
Mr. Boyd was inducted into the Canadian Mining Hall of Fame in 2025.
Board/Committee Memberships: Board of Directors (Chair)
Other Public Board Directorships:
—
Other Public Board Committee Memberships:
—

Value of At-Risk Investment(1) $7,388,211 Common Shares: 22,412 RSUs: 12,000 Meets director shareholding requirements	Martine A. Celej
	Age: 60 | Director since 2011 | Independent	Meeting Attendance: 100%
Diversity Factors: Female | 2025 Voting Result: 98.16%

Ms. Celej, of Toronto, Ontario, Canada, is a Senior Portfolio Manager with RBC Dominion Securities Inc. and has been in the investment industry since 1989.
QUALIFICATION:
Ms. Celej is a graduate of Victoria College at the University of Toronto (B.A. (Honours)).
Board/Committee Memberships:
Board of Directors
Compensation
Other Public Board Directorships:
—
Other Public Board Committee Memberships:
—

2026 | Management Information Circular	15

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Value of At-Risk Investment(1) $7,869,137 Common Shares: 447 RSUs: 9,000 DSUs: 27,205 Meets director shareholding requirements	Jonathan Gill, P.Eng, ICD.D
	Age: 81 | Director since 2022 | Independent	Meeting Attendance: 100%
Diversity Factors: n/a | 2025 Voting Result: 99.51%

Mr. Gill, of Toronto, Ontario, Canada, now retired, is a Professional Engineer with more than 60 years of mining experience, including holding senior mine management roles for Inco Limited in its Ontario and Manitoba divisions and for PT Inco in Indonesia and is a former Employer Chair of Ontario’s Mining Legislative Review Committee. Mr. Gill was on the board of directors of Kirkland Lake Gold prior to the Merger in February 2022.

QUALIFICATION:
Mr. Gill is a graduate of Sunderland Technical College (H.N.D (Mining) and First Class Certificate in Competency (Mines Manager Certificate)) and is a certified director of the Institute of Corporate Directors (ICD.D).
Board/Committee Memberships:
Board of Directors
Health, Safety, Environment and Sustainable Development
Technical (Chair)
Other Public Board Directorships:
—
Other Public Board Committee Memberships:
—

Value of At-Risk Investment(1) $7,149,037 Common Shares: 14,224 RSUs: 12,000 DSUs: 7,074 Meets director shareholding requirements	Peter Grosskopf, CFA
	Age: 60 | Director since 2022 | Independent	Meeting Attendance: 100%
Diversity Factors: n/a | 2025 Voting Result: 96.72%

Mr. Grosskopf, of Toronto, Ontario, Canada, has more than 35 years of experience in the financial services industry. Currently, he is Chairman of SCP Resource Finance LP. Prior to this, he was Chief Executive Officer of Sprott Capital Partners and an advisor to Sprott’s private resource strategies, and before that he was Chief Executive Officer at Sprott Inc., where he was responsible for strategy and managing the firm’s private resource investment businesses. Prior to joining Sprott Inc., he was President of Cormark Securities Inc. and a co-founder of Newcrest Capital Inc. (which was acquired by TD Bank Financial Group in 2000). Mr. Grosskopf was on the board of directors of Kirkland Lake Gold prior to the Merger in February 2022.

QUALIFICATION:
Mr. Grosskopf is a CFA® charterholder and a graduate of Western University (HBA and MBA).
Board/Committee Memberships:
Board of Directors
Compensation
Corporate Governance (Chair)
Other Public Board Directorships:
Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust (Chair)
Other Public Board Committee Memberships:
—

16	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Value of At-Risk Investment(1) $5,110,688 Common Shares: 4,745 RSUs: 12,000 DSUs: 7,059 Meets director shareholding requirements	Elizabeth Lewis-Gray, FAusIMM, FTSE, GAICD
	Age: 64 | Director since 2022 | Independent	Meeting Attendance:100%
Diversity Factors: Female | 2025 Voting Result: 99.51%

Ms. Lewis-Gray, of Ballarat, Australia, is co-founder and Chair of technology company Gekko Systems following 25 years as Managing Director/CEO. Founder and now Patron of CEEC (Coalition for Eco-Efficient Comminution), Ms. Lewis-Gray was visionary in the establishment of this not-for-profit organization whose global vision is to reduce energy consumption and improve energy efficiency in the mining industry. Ms. Lewis-Gray has served as a member of the Australian Gold Council, the Australian Federal Government’s Innovation Australia Board and National Precincts Board and the Victorian Government’s Resources Advisory Council. She was the founding Chair of the Australian Federal Government’s Mining Equipment, Technology and Services (METS) Industry Growth Centre, METS Ignited. Ms. Lewis-Gray is a Fellow of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy (AusIMM), the Australian Academy of Technology, Science and Engineering and the Securities Institute of Australia. She is also involved in the renewable energy sector and is Deputy Chair of the Victorian Bioenergy Network. Ms. Lewis-Gray was on the board of directors of Kirkland Lake Gold prior to the Merger in February 2022.

QUALIFICATION:
Ms. Lewis-Gray is a graduate of University of Adelaide (B.Econ.), Federation University (MBA) and Securities Institute (Diploma in Financial Securities). She holds her Directors designation with the Australian Institute of Company Directors and is a recipient of an Honorary Doctorate from Federation University.
Board/Committee Memberships:
Board of Directors
Health, Safety, Environment and Sustainable Development
Technical
Other Public Board Directorships:
—
Other Public Board Committee Memberships:
—

Value of At-Risk Investment(1) $6,623,025 Common Shares: 18,848 RSUs: 12,000 Meets director shareholding requirements	Deborah McCombe, P. Geo.
	Age: 73 | Director since 2014 | Independent	Meeting Attendance: 100%
Diversity Factors: Female | 2025 Voting Result: 99.04%

Ms. McCombe, of Toronto, Ontario, Canada, now retired, was most recently Technical Director, Global Mining Advisory at SLR Consulting (“SLR”). She has over 30 years’ international experience in exploration project management, feasibility studies, mineral reserve estimation, due diligence studies and valuation studies and was President and CEO of Roscoe Postle Associates Inc. (“RPA”) when it was purchased by SLR in 2019. Prior to joining RPA, Ms. McCombe was Chief Mining Consultant for the Ontario Securities Commission and was involved in the development and implementation of NI 43-101. She is actively involved in industry associations as a member of the Committee for Mineral Reserves International Reporting Standards (CRIRSCO); President of the Association of Professional Geoscientists of Ontario (2010 – 2011); a Director of the Prospectors and Developers Association of Canada (1999 – 2011); a Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum (“CIM”) Distinguished Lecturer on NI 43-101; co-chair of the CIM Mineral Resource and Mineral Reserve Committee; a member of the CSA Mining Technical Advisory and Monitoring Committee; and was a Guest Lecturer at the Schulich School of Business, MBA in Global Mine Management at York University.

QUALIFICATION:
Ms. McCombe is a Professional Geoscientist and a graduate of Western University (BSc Geology).
Board/Committee Memberships:
Board of Directors
Health, Safety, Environment and Sustainable Development (Chair)
Technical
Other Public Board Directorships:
—
Other Public Board Committee Memberships:
—

2026 | Management Information Circular	17

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Value of At-Risk Investment(1) $11,588,147 Common Shares: 16,149 RSUs: 3,000 DSUs: 34,825 Meets director shareholding requirements	Jeffrey Parr, CPA, CA, ICD.D
	Age: 69 | Director since 2022 | Independent	Meeting Attendance: 100%
Diversity Factors: n/a | 2025 Voting Result: 97.36%

Reasons for Nomination

Mr. Parr, of Oakville, Ontario, Canada, now retired, has over 30 years of executive management experience in the mining and service provider industries. He joined Centerra Gold Inc. in 2006 and was appointed Chief Financial Officer in 2008, where he served until his retirement in 2016. From 1997 to 2006 he worked for Acres International as Chief Financial Officer and from 1988 to 1997, held progressively senior financial positions at WMC International (a subsidiary of Western Mining Corporation responsible for operations and exploration in the Americas), ultimately serving as the company’s Executive Vice President. Mr. Parr was the Chair of the board of directors of Kirkland Lake Gold prior to the Merger in February 2022.

QUALIFICATION:
Mr. Parr is a Chartered Professional Accountant (CPA, CA) and is a graduate of Western University (BA (Econ)) and McMaster University (MBA), and is a certified director of the Institute of Corporate Directors (ICD.D).
Board/Committee Memberships:
Board of Directors (Vice-Chair)
Audit (Chair)
Corporate Governance
Other Public Board Directorships:
Discovery Silver Corp.
Other Public Board Committee Memberships:
Audit Committee
Compensation Committee

Value of At-Risk Investment(1) $6,587,385 Common Shares: 18,682 RSUs: 12,000 Meets director shareholding requirements	J. Merfyn Roberts, CA
	Age: 75 | Director since 2008 | Independent	Meeting Attendance: 100%
Diversity Factors: n/a | 2025 Voting Result: 96.85%

Reasons for Nomination

Mr. Roberts, of London, England, now retired, was a fund manager and investment advisor for more than 25 years and has been closely associated with the mining industry. From 2007 until his retirement in 2011, he was a senior fund manager with CQS Management Ltd. in London.

QUALIFICATION:
Mr. Roberts is a graduate of Liverpool University (B.Sc., Geology) and Oxford University (M.Sc., Geochemistry) and is a member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.
Board/Committee Memberships:
Board of Directors
Audit
Technical
Other Public Board Directorships:
Newport Exploration Limited
Other Public Board Committee Memberships:
Audit Committee

18	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Value of At-Risk Investment(1) $9,802,928 Common Shares: 33,659 RSUs: 12,000 Meets director shareholding requirements	Jamie C. Sokalsky, CPA, CA
	Age: 68 | Director since 2015 | Independent	Meeting Attendance: 100%
Diversity Factors: n/a | 2025 Voting Result: 97.62%

Reasons for Nomination

Mr. Sokalsky, of Toronto, Ontario, Canada, now retired, served as the Chief Executive Officer and President of Barrick from June 2012 to September 2014. He served as the Chief Financial Officer of Barrick from 1999 to June 2012, and as its Executive Vice-President from April 2004 to June 2012. He has over 30 years of experience as a senior executive and director in the mining industry, including in finance, corporate strategy, project development and mergers, acquisitions and divestitures. He also served in various financial management capacities for ten years at George Weston Limited and he began his professional career at Ernst & Whinney Chartered Accountants, a predecessor of KPMG.

QUALIFICATION:
Mr. Sokalsky is a Chartered Professional Accountant (CPA, CA) and a graduate of Lakehead University (B.Comm.).
Board/Committee Memberships:
Board of Directors (Lead Director)
Audit
Corporate Governance
Other Public Board Directorships:
Royal Gold Inc.
Other Public Board Committee Memberships:
Audit and Finance Committee (Chair)

(1)
Indicates the total market value of common shares, RSUs and/or DSUs (all RSUs and DSUs are unvested) held by a director based on the closing price of the Company’s common shares on the TSX of C$300.11 on March 6, 2026. Directors are not eligible to receive Options. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

Mining & Industry Experience	Health, Safely, Environment & Sustainable Development	Board Experience	International Experience	Business Strategy, Mergers & Acquisitions	Finance & Accounting	Corporate Finance	Climate Expertise	Executive Management	Government & Regulatory Affairs
2026 | Management Information Circular	19

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Board Skills Sets and Expertise
As set out in the matrix below, the Company’s director nominees have a wide and diverse set of skills and experience that the Company believes are well suited to fulfilling the strategies, needs and best interests of the Company, its Board of Directors and Committees.
	DIRECTORS
SKILLS AND EXPERIENCE	AGLUKKAQ	AL-JOUNDI	BOYD	CELEJ	GILL	GROSSKOPF	LEWIS-GRAY	MCCOMBE	PARR	ROBERTS	SOKALSKY	TOTAL (of 11)
Mining & Industry Experience												9
Health, Safely, Environment & Sustainable Development												7
Board Experience												10
International Experience												11
Business Strategy, Mergers & Acquisitions												10
Finance & Accounting												7
Corporate Finance												7
Climate Expertise												1
Executive Management												9
Government & Regulatory Affairs												4
20	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Composition of Board Committees
The Board has five Committees: (i) the Audit Committee, (ii) the Compensation Committee, (iii) the Corporate Governance Committee, (iv) the Health, Safety, Environment and Sustainable Development (“HSESD”) Committee and (v) the Technical Committee. Each Committee is comprised entirely of directors who are unrelated to and independent from the Company. The following table sets out the composition of each Committee as of March 6, 2026.
Audit Committee	Compensation Committee	Corporate Governance Committee	Health, Safety, Environment and Sustainable Development Committee	Technical Committee
JEFFREY PARR CHAIR	LEONA AGLUKKAQ CHAIR	PETER GROSSKOPF CHAIR	DEBORAH MCCOMBE CHAIR	JONATHAN GILL CHAIR
J. MERFYN ROBERTS	MARTINE A. CELEJ	JEFFREY PARR	LEONA AGLUKKAQ	ELIZABETH LEWIS-GRAY
JAMIE SOKALSKY	PETER GROSSKOPF	JAMIE SOKALSKY	JONATHAN GILL	DEBORAH MCCOMBE
			ELIZABETH LEWIS- GRAY	J. MERFYN ROBERTS
Meeting Attendance
The attendance by each nominee for election as director at Board of Directors and Committee meetings in 2025 is indicated in the biography of each individual director. The following table sets out the attendance of each of the directors to Board of Directors meetings and Committee meetings held in 2025.
Individual Director Attendance — 2025
Director	Board Meetings Attended	Committee Meetings Attended
Leona Aglukkaq	6 of 6	8 of 9
Ammar Al-Joundi	6 of 6	n/a
Sean Boyd	6 of 6	n/a
Martine A. Celej	6 of 6	5 of 5
Jonathan Gill	6 of 6	8 of 8
Peter Grosskopf	6 of 6	9 of 9
Elizabeth Lewis-Gray	6 of 6	8 of 8
Deborah McCombe	6 of 6	8 of 8
Jeffrey Parr	6 of 6	8 of 8
J. Merfyn Roberts	6 of 6	8 of 8
Jamie Sokalsky	6 of 6	8 of 8
2026 | Management Information Circular	21

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
The overall meeting attendance in 2025 is shown in the graph below. In addition to formal board meetings, the Board of Directors also attends a series of educational and other events described below under “Board of Directors Governance Matters — Director Education” and held a number of informal Board update sessions throughout 2025.
Overall Director Attendance — 2025
Compensation of Directors and Other Information
The table below sets out the annual retainers (annual retainers for the Chair, Lead Director and Committees Chairs are in addition to the base annual retainer) paid to the directors during the year ended December 31, 2025. Directors do not receive meeting attendance or travel fees. The value of annual retainers is specified in U.S. dollars but, for all directors other than Mr. Roberts and Ms. Lewis-Gray (who are paid in U.S. dollars), the annual retainer fees are converted and paid in the equivalent Canadian dollar amount (see “Director Compensation Table — 2025” on page 24 of this Circular).
Retainers payable for the year ending December 31, 2025
Annual Board of Directors retainer (base)	$100,000
Additional Annual retainer for Chair of the Board of Directors	$125,000
Additional Annual retainer for Lead Director of the Board of Directors	$40,000
Additional Annual retainer for Chair of the Audit Committee	$25,000
Additional Annual retainer for Chair of the Compensation Committee	$25,000
Additional Annual retainer for Chairs of other Board Committees	$15,000
In addition to the annual retainers described above, each non-executive director is entitled to receive an annual grant of 4,000 RSUs in January of each year, other than the Chair who is entitled to receive an annual grant of 8,000 RSUs in January of each year. However, if a director meets the Minimum Shareholding Requirement Policy (as described under “Director Shareholding Guidelines” below), he or she can elect to receive cash in lieu of a portion of the RSUs to be granted, subject to receipt of a minimum annual grant of 1,000 RSUs. As the value of RSUs directly tracks the value of the Company’s common shares, the equity value of director compensation corresponds directly with share price movements, thereby closely aligning director and shareholder interests. Directors are not eligible to receive Options.
In determining the compensation approach for the Chair, the Board considered, among other things, the following factors: (i) advice from the Company’s compensation consultant, including benchmarking of chair compensation at the Company’s peer group as well as the wider TSX60, (ii) the compensation approach the Company had adopted for its most recent non-executive Chair (Mr. James D. Nasso), who was entitled to the same additional annual retainer ($125,000) and same annual grant of 8,000 RSUs, for the period from January 1, 2016 until his retirement from the Board on February 8, 2022, (iii) the significant value Mr. Boyd provides to the Company, having regard to his leadership, decades of experience and strategic vision, and (iv) feedback received from shareholders with respect to the continued leadership of Mr. Boyd.
22	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Mr. Al-Joundi, who is the President & Chief Executive Officer of the Company, did not receive any remuneration for his services as a director of the Company in the year-ended December 31, 2025.
Director Shareholding Guidelines
To more closely align the interests of directors with those of shareholders, the Company has adopted a Minimum Shareholding Requirement Policy for the Board of Directors. Pursuant to this policy, non-executive directors are required to own a minimum of 15,000 common shares of the Company, RSUs and/or DSUs and the Chair of the Board is required to own a minimum of 20,000 common shares of the Company, RSUs and/or DSUs. Directors have five years from the date of joining the Board of Directors to achieve the minimum ownership level. Mr. Al-Joundi is subject to the executive shareholding requirements set out under “Share Ownership” on page 53 of this Circular. As of March 6, 2026, all of the directors have satisfied the minimum share ownership requirement.
The following table sets out the number and the value of common shares, RSUs and DSUs held by each director of the Company.
Director Shareholdings Table
	Aggregate common shares, RSUs and DSUs owned by each director and aggregate value thereof as of March 6, 2026
Name	Number of Common Shares	Value of Common Shares(1)	Number of RSUs	Value of RSUs(1)	Number of DSUs(2)	Value of DSUs(1)	Aggregate Number of Common Shares, RSUs and DSUs	Aggregate Value of Common Shares, RSUs and DSUs(1)	Aggregate Value of Common Shares, RSUs and DSUs as a Ratio to Regular Director Fees(3)	Deadline to meet Guideline
	(#)	($)	(#)	($)	(#)	($)	(#)	($)
Leona Aglukkaq	5,355	1,149,712	12,000	2,576,384	n/a	n/a	17,355	3,726,096	4.9	Meets Guideline
Ammar Al-Joundi	48,030	10,311,978	64,000	13,740,716	n/a	n/a	112,030	24,052,695	n/a	Meets Executive Guideline(4)
Sean Boyd	53,543	11,495,612	10,000	2,146,987	n/a	n/a	63,543	13,642,599	17.8	Meets Guideline
Martine A. Celej	22,412	4,811,827	12,000	2,576,384	n/a	n/a	34,412	7,388,211	9.6	Meets Guideline
Jonathan Gill	447	95,970	9,000	1,932,288	27,205	5,840,878	36,652	7,869,137	10.3	Meets Guideline
Peter Grosskopf	14,224	3,053,874	12,000	2,576,384	7,074	1,518,779	33,298	7,149,037	9.3	Meets Guideline
Elizabeth Lewis- Gray	4,745	1,018,745	12,000	2,576,384	7,059	1,515,558	23,804	5,110,688	6.7	Meets Guideline
Deborah McCombe	18,848	4,046,641	12,000	2,576,384	n/a	n/a	30,848	6,623,025	8.6	Meets Guideline
Jeffrey Parr	16,149	3,467,169	3,000	644,096	34,825	7,476,882	53,974	11,588,147	15.1	Meets Guideline
J. Merfyn Roberts	18,682	4,011,001	12,000	2,576,384	n/a	n/a	30,682	6,587,385	8.6	Meets Guideline
Jamie C. Sokalsky	33,659	7,226,543	12,000	2,576,384	n/a	n/a	45,659	9,802,928	12.8	Meets Guideline

(1)
Indicates the total market value of common shares, RSUs and DSUs (all RSUs and DSUs are unvested) held by a director based on the closing price of the Company’s common shares on the TSX of C$300.11 on March 6, 2026. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

(2)
The Legacy DSU Plan was assumed by the Company under the Merger Agreement. DSUs are only held by former KLG directors who are now members of the Board.

(3)
This amount is calculated by dividing the “Aggregate Value of Common Shares, RSUs and DSUs” by $766,066, being the value of regular director compensation as at December 31, 2025, comprised of (i) $100,000 in retainer fees, and (ii) 4,000 RSUs valued at C$232.76 each (based on the closing price of the Company’s common shares on the TSX on December 31, 2025). The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

(4)
Mr. Al-Joundi is subject to the executive shareholding requirements set out under “Share Ownership” on page 53 of this Circular.

The following table sets out the compensation provided to each director of the Company, other than Mr. Al-Joundi, for the Company’s most recently completed financial year.
2026 | Management Information Circular	23

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Director Compensation Table — 2025
Name	Fees Earned(1)	Share- Based Awards(2)	Option- Based Awards(3)	Non-Equity Incentive Plan Compensation(4)	Pension Value	All Other Compensation	Total
	($)	($)	($)	($)	($)	($)	($)
Leona Aglukkaq	125,000	321,564	n/a	nil	n/a	n/a	446,564
Sean Boyd	225,000	80,391	n/a	591,221	n/a	n/a	896,612
Martine A. Celej	100,000	321,564	n/a	nil	n/a	n/a	421,564
Jonathan Gill	115,000	321,564	n/a	nil	n/a	n/a	436,564
Peter Grosskopf	115,000	321,564	n/a	nil	n/a	n/a	436,564
Elizabeth Lewis-Gray	100,000	321,564	n/a	nil	n/a	n/a	421,564
Deborah McCombe	115,000	321,564	n/a	nil	n/a	n/a	436,564
Jeffrey Parr	125,000	80,391	n/a	253,380	n/a	n/a	458,771
J. Merfyn Roberts	100,000	321,564	n/a	nil	n/a	n/a	421,564
Jamie C. Sokalsky	140,000	321,564	n/a	nil	n/a	n/a	461,564

(1)
All compensation was paid in Canadian dollars and is reported in U.S. dollars, except for the compensation for Mr. Roberts and Ms. Lewis-Gray, which was paid and reported in U.S. dollars. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

(2)
Represents the fair value of the RSUs granted, which were calculated by multiplying the number of RSUs granted by the “Market Price” of the Company’s common shares as provided for in the RSU Plan. The Market Price on the TSX was C$112.37 on the grant date, being January 2, 2025. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

(3)
Option-based awards are not granted to directors.

(4)
A director who satisfies the Minimum Shareholding Requirement Policy may elect to receive cash in lieu of a portion of his or her grant of RSUs. The value is calculated as the number of RSUs which were elected to be received in cash multiplied by the closing price of the Company’s common shares on the TSX on the grant date, being January 2, 2025, of C$118.06. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

The following table sets out the value vested during the most recently completed financial year of the Company of incentive plan awards granted to each director of the Company, other than Mr. Al-Joundi.
Incentive Plan Awards Table — Value Vested During Fiscal Year 2025
Name	Option-Based Awards – Value Vested During the Year(1)	Share-Based Awards – Value Vested During the Year(2)	Non-Equity Incentive Plan Compensation – Value Earned During the Year(3)
	($)	($)	($)
Leona Aglukkaq	nil	666,066	nil
Sean Boyd	nil	nil	591,221
Martine A. Celej	nil	666,066	nil
Jonathan Gill	nil	166,517	nil
Peter Grosskopf	nil	666,066	nil
Elizabeth Lewis-Gray	nil	666,066	nil
Deborah McCombe	nil	666,066	nil
Jeffrey Parr	nil	166,517	253,380
J. Merfyn Roberts	nil	666,066	nil
Jamie C. Sokalsky	nil	666,066	nil

(1)
Option-based awards are not granted to directors.

(2)
Represents the RSUs that vested in 2025 (no DSUs vested in 2025). The value is calculated as the number of RSUs which vested in 2025, multiplied by the price of the common shares of the Company on the TSX at the time of vesting. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

(3)
A director who satisfies the Minimum Shareholding Requirement Policy may elect to receive cash in lieu of a portion of his or her grant of RSUs. The value is calculated as the number of RSUs which were elected to be received in cash multiplied by the closing price of the Company’s common shares on the TSX on the grant date, being January 2, 2025, of C$118.06. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

24	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
The following table sets out the outstanding Option awards, RSUs and DSUs (all RSUs and DSUs are unvested) of each director of the Company, other than Mr. Al-Joundi, as at December 31, 2025.
Outstanding Incentive Plan Awards Table — 2025
	Option-Based Awards				Share-Based Awards
Name	Number of Securities Underlying Unexercised Options(1)	Option Exercise Price	Option Expiration Date	Value of Unexercised In The Money Options	Number of RSUs that have not Vested	Market or Payout Value of RSUs that have not Vested(2)	Number of DSUs that have not Vested(3)	Market or Payout Value of DSUs that have not Vested(2)	Total Number of RSUs and DSUs that have not Vested	Total Market or Payout Value of RSUs and DSUs that have not Vested(2)
	(#)	($)		($)	(#)	($)	(#)	($)	(#)	($)
Leona Aglukkaq	nil	n/a	n/a	n/a	8,000	1,332,132	n/a	n/a	8,000	1,332,132
Sean Boyd	nil	n/a	n/a	n/a	9,000	1,498,649	n/a	n/a	9,000	1,498,649
Martine A. Celej	nil	n/a	n/a	n/a	8,000	1,332,132	n/a	n/a	8,000	1,332,132
Jonathan Gill	nil	n/a	n/a	n/a	5,000	832,583	27,205	4,530,081	32,205	5,362,664
Peter Grosskopf	nil	n/a	n/a	n/a	8,000	1,332,132	7,074	1,177,938	15,074	2,510,070
Elizabeth Lewis-Gray	nil	n/a	n/a	n/a	8,000	1,332,132	7,059	1,175,440	15,059	2,507,572
Deborah McCombe	nil	n/a	n/a	n/a	8,000	1,332,132	n/a	n/a	8,000	1,332,132
Jeffrey Parr	nil	n/a	n/a	n/a	2,000	333,033	34,825	5,798,937	36,825	6,131,970
J. Merfyn Roberts	nil	n/a	n/a	n/a	8,000	1,332,132	n/a	n/a	8,000	1,332,132
Jamie C. Sokalsky	nil	n/a	n/a	n/a	8,000	1,332,132	n/a	n/a	8,000	1,332,132

(1)
Option-based awards are not granted to directors and no outstanding Options were held by directors as at December 31, 2025.

(2)
Indicates the total market value of RSUs and DSUs (all RSUs and DSUs are unvested) held by a director based on the closing price of the Company’s common shares on the TSX of C$232.76 on December 31, 2025. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

(3)
The Legacy DSU Plan was assumed by the Company under the Merger Agreement. DSUs are only held by former KLG directors who are now members of the Board.

Cease Trade Orders and Bankruptcies
To the Company’s knowledge, as at March 6, 2026 or within the last ten years, no proposed director of the Company is or has been:
(a)
a director, chief executive officer or chief financial officer of any company (including the Company):

(i)
subject to an order (including a cease trade order, an order similar to a cease a trade order or an order that denied the relevant company access to any exemption under securities legislation) for a period of more than 30 consecutive days, that was issued while the proposed director was acting in the capacity as director, chief executive officer or chief financial officer; or

(ii)
subject to an order (including a cease trade order, an order similar to a cease trade order or an order that denied the relevant company access to any exemption under securities legislation) for a period of more than 30 consecutive days, that was issued after the proposed director ceased to be a director, chief executive officer or chief financial officer and which resulted from an event that occurred while that person was acting in the capacity as director, chief executive officer or chief financial officer; or

(b)
a director or executive officer of any company (including the Company), that while that person was acting in that capacity or within a year of the person ceasing to act in that capacity, became bankrupt, made a proposal under any legislation relating to bankruptcy or insolvency or was subject to or instituted any proceedings, arrangement or compromise with creditors or had a receiver, receiver manager or trustee appointed to hold its assets,

except as follows:
(i)
Ms. Aglukkaq, a director of the Company, was a director of North Bud Farms Inc. (“NBFI”) from May 7, 2018 until her resignation on February 16, 2021. On March 31, 2020, a management cease trade order was issued by the Ontario Securities Commission in respect of NBFI (the “March Order”). On June 2, 2020, the March Order was revoked and a failure-to-file cease trade order was issued by the Ontario Securities Commission in respect of NBFI (the “June Order” and, together with the March Order, the “Orders”). The Orders were issued in response to NBFI’s failure to file certain periodic disclosure documents in connection with the year ended November 30, 2019 by the applicable filing deadlines. The June Order remains outstanding.

In addition, to the Company’s knowledge, as at March 6, 2026 or within the last ten years, no proposed director of the Company has become bankrupt, made a proposal under any legislation relating to bankruptcy or insolvency, or become subject to or instituted any proceedings, arrangements or compromise with creditors, or had a receiver, receiver manager or trustee appointed to hold the assets of the proposed director.
2026 | Management Information Circular	25

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Board of Directors Governance Matters
In addition to the discussion below, see “Appendix A: Statement of Corporate Governance Practices” for additional details on the Company’s governance practices.
Majority Voting Policy
Each director of the Company is elected individually. The Board of Directors has adopted a Majority Voting Policy that provides that in an uncontested election of directors, any nominee who receives a greater number of votes “withheld” than votes “for” will tender his or her resignation to the Chair of the Board immediately following the shareholders’ meeting. The Corporate Governance Committee will then consider the offer of resignation and will make a recommendation to the Board of Directors on whether to accept it. The Board of Directors will accept the resignation absent exceptional circumstances that would warrant the director continuing to serve on the Board of Directors, as determined by the Board of Directors in accordance with its fiduciary duties to the Company. The Board of Directors will make its final decision and announce it in a news release (including fully stating its reasons for rejecting the resignation, if applicable) within 90 days following the shareholders’ meeting. A resignation shall be effective immediately upon acceptance by the Board of Directors. A director who tenders his or her resignation pursuant to the Majority Voting Policy will not participate in any meeting of the Board of Directors or the Corporate Governance Committee at which the resignation is considered.
Outside Board Participation Policy
The Board of Directors has adopted an Outside Board Participation Policy that provides that directors of the Company must seek the permission of the Corporate Governance Committee in order to serve on the board of another public company. The primary purpose of the Outside Board Participation Policy is to address any potential issues of perceived or real conflict, including any excessive external time commitments. The Corporate Governance Committee may include any conditions or requirements as the Corporate Governance Committee deems appropriate in the making of any determination. Notwithstanding any approval given, should the Corporate Governance Committee later determine that it would no longer be appropriate for a director to be a director of a particular other public company, the Corporate Governance Committee will communicate that view to the director, and the director shall have a reasonable period of time, as determined by the Corporate Governance Committee, to either resign from that other public company or resign as a director from the Board of Directors. The Outside Board Participation Policy also applies to officers and employees of the Company that are not directors of the Company.
Board Composition
The Company complies with applicable laws in the selection and nomination of individuals to the Board of Directors, and all nominations are merit-based. Within this context the Board of Directors recognizes that diversity is important to ensuring that the Board, as a whole, possesses the qualities, attributes, experience and skills to effectively oversee the strategic direction and management of the Company. The Board of Directors recognizes and embraces the benefits of being diverse, and has identified diversity within the Board as an essential element in attracting high caliber directors and maintaining a high-functioning Board. The Board of Directors considers diversity to include different genders, ages, sexual preferences, disability, cultural backgrounds, races, ethnicities, geographic areas and other characteristics of its stakeholders and the communities in which the Company is present and conducts its business.
In February 2015, the Board of Directors adopted a Board of Directors Diversity Policy, setting out various diversity criteria the Board of Directors and Corporate Governance Committee will consider in identifying, assessing and selecting potential nominees for the Board. This Diversity Policy was most recently updated in March 2024. Pursuant to the Diversity Policy, “diversity” includes the characteristics outlined above, and provides a framework and criteria for the Corporate Governance Committee and the Board of Directors to review and assess the composition of the Board and its Committees and to identify, evaluate and recommend potential new directors. In new director appointments and ongoing evaluations of the effectiveness of the Board of Directors, its Committees and each director, the Corporate Governance Committee and the Board will take into consideration diversity (specifically including gender) as one of the factors in order to maintain an appropriate mix and balance of diversity, attributes, skills, experience and background on the Board of Directors and its Committees. Ultimately, Board appointments are based on merit, taking into account the abilities, skills and experiences identified by the Board of Directors as being in the best interests of the Company and with due
26	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
regard to the benefits of diversity in board composition and the desire to maximize the effectiveness of corporate decision-making, having regard to the best interests of the Company and its strategies and objectives, including the interests of its shareholders and other stakeholders.
In identifying suitable candidates for appointment to the Board of Directors, the Corporate Governance Committee considers candidates on merit against appropriate criteria. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Corporate Governance Committee will: instruct any search firm engaged to assist the Board of Directors or the Corporate Governance Committee in identifying candidates for appointment to the Board to include women candidates; instruct any search firm engaged to assist the Board of Directors or the Corporate Governance Committee in identifying candidates for appointment to the Board to include diverse candidates beyond gender; include women candidates on the Board’s evergreen list of potential Board nominees maintained from time to time; and strive to include diverse candidates beyond gender on the Board’s evergreen list of potential Board nominees maintained from time to time. In furtherance of the Board of Director’s diversity goals, the Board of Directors has set as a target that at least 30% of the members of the Board of Directors should be women, however, all appointment will be merit-based.
The following table sets out certain statistics with respect to the diversity shown on the Board and in senior management, as confirmed by each individual director and/or executive.
As at December 31, 2025 and March 6, 2026
(1)
Each of the Compensation Committee and the HSESD Committee is chaired by a female director.

(2)
Including all members of the management team at the level of Executive Vice-President and above. One of the executive officers is a woman and also racially/ethnically diverse (visible minority).

(3)
Including all members of the management team at the level of Executive Vice-President and above.

Annual Director Assessments
The Board has a formal, comprehensive process to annually assess the performance of the Board as a whole, each Committee and each individual director, which includes a peer review, and is effected under the direction of the Corporate Governance Committee. A list of suggested topics for consideration is shared with each director, which is followed by one-on-one meetings with the Lead Director and Chair of the Board. The suggested topics include a set of open-ended questions to encourage insight on board performance and functioning and to provide peer feedback to directors. Various issues are reviewed and discussed, including Board and Committee structure and composition; succession planning; risk management; director skills, experience and competencies; Board diversity, individual director engagement and contributions; Board and Committee process and effectiveness; and potential topics for director education sessions. These one-on-one meetings take place late in the year, typically in the fall, and a memorandum summarizing the meetings is prepared. The memorandum is initially provided to the Lead Director and the Chair of the Corporate Governance Committee and then shared with all directors and forms the basis for the annual Board/Committee/Director review and discussion at a Corporate Governance Committee meeting and subsequent Board meeting. The Company may, from time to time, engage an independent third party to conduct the annual assessment.
Board Renewal
The Board of Directors does not have a mandatory retirement policy for directors based solely on age, nor does it have any term limits or similar mechanisms in place for forcing the renewal or replacement of directors. Rather, it has determined that the best means of ensuring director effectiveness is through the rigorous annual performance evaluations described above under “Annual Director Assessments” and not adherence to arbitrary timelines. In conjunction with the annual performance assessments, the Corporate Governance Committee will continue to monitor, evaluate and assess best corporate governance practices and proposals with respect to board renewal mechanisms, having regard to, among other things, the performance of individual directors, the Board and to the strategies, needs and best interests of the Company. As discussed in greater detail under “Appendix A: Statement of Corporate Governance Practices — Assessment of Directors”, the Board has adopted a resignation policy primarily based on the
2026 | Management Information Circular	27

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
directors’ performance, commitment, skills and experience in order to foster an appropriate level of renewal and diversity of perspectives at the board level. As discussed under “Shareholder Engagement” below, the Company periodically engages with shareholders with respect to, among other things, governance practices, including with respect to Board renewal and Director tenure considerations. The average tenure of the nominees for election as directors is currently 9.9 years.
Director Education
The Board believes in the importance of ongoing director education to enable directors to remain current with developments in the mining industry generally, with issues and challenges faced by the Company in particular and with evolving governance norms and practices.
During the annual performance assessments of the Board (see “Annual Director Assessments” above) the Lead Director solicits feedback from individual directors on suggested topics or areas that the directors believe would be beneficial for the Board with respect to director education. These suggestions are then considered by the Lead Director and the Chair in developing the agenda of a Director Education Session, typically held in July of each year. In developing the agenda for the Director Education Session, the Lead Director and the Chair also take into account the topics that have been presented at recent Director Education Sessions. For example, in developing the agenda for the Director Education Session held in July 2025, the Lead Director and the Chair took into account the following topics that were presented to the Board at the Director Education Sessions from 2020-2024.
Year	Director Education Session Agenda Topics
July 2020	Presentations on (i) the Company’s response to COVID-19, (ii) the Company’s safety performance and benchmarking to peers, and (iii) the evolution of the Company’s life of mine and budgeting process
July 2021	Presentations on (i) Bitcoin, (ii) the Company’s ESG practices and Climate Change policy, and (iii) the Company’s approach to cybersecurity
July 2022	Presentations on (i) the digitization of gold, (ii) the Company’s approach to cybersecurity, and (iii) the Company’s Climate Change plans and practices
July 2023	Presentations on (i) the current gold investor landscape from an outside expert, and (ii) the current gold market context, including the Company’s strategic positioning therein, from an outside expert
July 2024	Presentations on (i) the Company’s approach to innovation, including at a high-level with respect to machine learning and artificial intelligence, (ii) the Company’s approach to business optimization, and (iii) the market’s approach to valuation of the Company, as compared with the Company’s internal assessment of value
Having regard to the foregoing, in 2025 the following director education activities took place:
Date(s)	Activities	Attendance
February 13 April 24 July 30 October 29	Comprehensive updates by management at the regular quarterly Board and Committee meetings	All directors
July 30	Director Education Session, including presentations on (i) the Company’s workforce strategy in Canada for 2025-2030, (ii) the current state of artificial intelligence for industry, from an outside expert, and (iii) the current geopolitical environment as between Canada and the United States, from a former Ambassador of the United States to Canada	All directors
October 27 – 28	Site visit to the Company’s operations at the Macassa mine and Upper Beaver project in Ontario	All directors other than Ms. Lewis-Gray and Mr. Parr
December 10 – 11	Comprehensive presentations on strategic matters, including leadership development and succession planning	All directors
In addition to the Director Education Sessions and standing agenda items at regular quarterly Board and Committee meetings, from time to time the Board and Committees will request information on particular topics that they believe would be beneficial for the Board and/or Committee. For example, in 2025, the following topics were discussed, among others:
Date(s)		Attendance
February 12	Presentations on (i) the Company’s Great Place To Work® Survey Results, (ii) the social components of mine closure, (iii) trends in sustainability, and (iv) learnings from a recent third-party heap leach failure	HSESD Committee
April 23	Presentation on the Company’s governance approach with respect to water management	HSESD Committee
April 23	Presentation on a third-party review of the Company’s Global Information Technology assessment	Audit Committee
July 29	Presentations on (i) a case study of another mining company’s approach to a gender balanced environment, and (ii) the Company’s approach to aviation safety	HSESD Committee
October 28	Presentations on (i) the carbon credit market and applicability to the Company’s climate change goals, and (ii) the impact of the Company’s Arctic Edge podcast	HSESD Committee
28	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Jonathan Gill, Chair of the Technical Committee, and Deborah McCombe, Chair of the HSESD Committee, underground at Macassa during the annual director site visit in October 2025.
Shareholder Engagement
The Board and management recognize the importance of an open and consistent engagement process with the Company’s shareholders and other stakeholders. This engagement process is effected by several means, including through the Company’s annual and quarterly reports, annual information form, management information circular, annual general meeting of shareholders, quarterly conference calls, news releases, website, discussions with various investor stewardship or corporate governance departments of the Company’s shareholders, industry conferences and an extensive and comprehensive program for members of senior management (and, on occasion, directors) to personally meet with the Company’s existing and potential shareholders throughout the year. In 2025, representatives of the Company held meetings with individuals and representatives of entities holding, in aggregate, approximately 47% of the outstanding shares of the Company (which, in turn, represented approximately 75% of the Company’s shares held by actively managed institutional investors).
In late 2025, the Company completed an outreach effort to engage with shareholders to discuss the Company’s approach to sustainability, governance and executive compensation practices, and gather shareholder feedback with respect to the foregoing. During this process, the Company reached out to many of its largest shareholders (excluding broker dealers). In-person and virtual meetings were held with those shareholders who expressed interest, with 17 meetings held representing approximately 18% of the outstanding shares of the Company. These meetings were attended by a combination of the Lead Director, the Executive Vice- President, Sustainability, People & Culture, the General Counsel and representatives from the Company’s Investor Relations team, and included in-person meetings in Paris, Frankfurt and London.
For additional details on the Company’s engagement with shareholders in 2025 with respect to the Company’s approach to executive compensation, see “Letter from the Chair of the Compensation Committee” starting on page 34 of this Circular.
Shareholders may provide comments directly to the Board by addressing correspondence to the Lead Director of the Board, Agnico Eagle Mines Limited, Suite 400, 145 King Street East, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5C 2Y7, which will be forwarded to the independent Lead Director (except for solicitations for purchase or sale of products or services, or similar correspondence) or by e-mail to board@agnicoeagle.com.
Human Resources Matters
The Company complies with applicable laws in each jurisdiction in which it operates, and makes human resources related decisions on the basis of merit. The Company implemented a Diversity and Inclusion Policy in December 2018, and in January 2026, the Diversity and Inclusion Policy was replaced by an Inclusive Workplace Policy. This policy values inclusion across all aspects of the Company.
2026 | Management Information Circular	29

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Management has developed a global long-term strategy to implement the Inclusive Workplace Policy. The priorities cover four key areas: understanding the composition of the Company’s communities and workforce; increasing awareness and developing an inclusive mindset through training and resources; attracting, retaining and advancing diverse people by ensuring an equitable and inclusive workplace; and partnering for success with industry associations, suppliers and interested groups.
Through the Company’s participation in the Great Place To Work® Survey, the demographic statistics of our workforce is tracked and monitored by including voluntary self-identification questions in the countries where it is legislatively supported. The Company continues to identify and work to mitigate barriers to the participation and advancement of women in the mining industry. The Company has also continued its efforts to increase the number of women entering its workforce as well as advancement within the Company, and tracks and reports on the progress of advancing women, though does not set any fixed percentages or quotas. In 2025, women represented approximately 15% of the Company’s global workforce (and 25% of the Company’s senior corporate executives). Gender representation in decision-making roles is measured to track progress in the advancement of women and they currently represent 21% of our employees in leadership positions.
The Company introduced the Dr. Leanne Baker Scholarship and Development Program in 2021. This program is named in honour of Dr. Leanne Baker, a member of the Company’s board for 17 years until she passed away in 2020, including several terms as Chair of the Audit Committee. The Dr. Leanne Baker Scholarship and Development Program is geared at accelerating women into leadership positions through a two-year mentorship and training program. The program, now in its fifth cohort, has contributed to the promotion of 46% of participants, including two members who are now mine General Managers.
In addition to internal programs, the Company sponsors and/or participates in programs it believes to be in the best interest of the Company, including the International Women in Resources Mentoring Programme, the Women’s Leadership Intensive workshops and conducting annual reviews of Gender-based Pay Equity.
The Company’s human resources strategy is merit-based and encourages hiring of local talent to lead and manage operations. This strategy has a positive effect on engagement, encouraging a sense local ownership, establishing a strong base for responsiveness to community needs, ambassadorship and talent retention. The current local employment rate is approximately 73% (compared to 68% in 2024).
In July 2024, the Company published its first Reconciliation Action Plan. This plan aims at responding to, among other things, the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous People and the call for action No. 92 of the Truth and Reconciliation Commission of Canada: Calls to Action, and was built on the Company’s existing Indigenous programs, initiatives and long-standing relations with Indigenous peoples. As contemplated in the Reconciliation Action Plan, an external Indigenous Advisory Committee was established during 2025 to provide guidance and oversight for the Company’s Reconciliation Action Plan. The inaugural meeting of the Advisory Committee occurred in December 2025. The Reconciliation Action Plan was awarded the 2025 TSM Community Engagement Excellence Award by the Mining Association of Canada. In 2026, the Company expects to publish the first external progress report on the 40 actions set out in the Reconciliation Action Plan.
At the Company’s operations in Nunavut, the Company is focused on eliminating systemic barriers that affect Inuit. In addition, the Company is increasing awareness in the context of inclusion in the North, by building inclusive leadership behaviours to enhance employees’ sense of belonging. The Company’s Sanajiksanut program is a streamlined community-based approach to hiring that aims to position the Company as an employer of choice for Nunavummiut and is designed to increase local employment and help develop local talent through training programs and empower our Inuit workforce to build their own legacy within their communities.
The Company is also committed to including Inuit Qaujimajatuqangit principles in our management approach and Elders from the region are invited to the mine site to meet and address employees about Inuit societal values and principles that guide all aspects of social living.
The Company aims to create an inclusive and collaborative environment where the diversity of perspectives, experiences, cultures, genders, ages and skills of employees are valued and can be leveraged at every level. The Company believes that one of its competitive advantages lies in its ability to leverage the diversity of its employees to drive innovation and to quickly adapt to ongoing changes in the global market and the gold mining industry. With this in mind, management has identified increasing the number of diverse candidates in leadership positions within the Company as a priority to be achieved by focusing on the preparation and support of diverse candidates in leadership positions.
Cybersecurity
The Audit Committee advises the Board of Directors in its oversight responsibilities regarding, among other things, the Company’s cybersecurity program. The Company’s senior management reports to the Audit Committee on a quarterly basis, and periodically reports to the Board of Directors as a whole, with respect to the Company’s cybersecurity status and performance.
The Company periodically has external audits performed on its IT systems by information technology experts. For example (i) in the second quarter of 2024, a cybersecurity audit focused on ransomware readiness and cloud security, utilizing the CSF v2/NIST framework, (ii) in the first quarter of 2022, an independent third party undertook a comprehensive general assessment, and penetration testing and “purple team exercises” are conducted on an ad hoc basis, most recently in the third quarter of 2023 and the third quarter of 2024, respectively. The next comprehensive audit by an independent third party is scheduled for 2026, consistent with the Company’s target of conducting comprehensive IT audits every three years, supplemented by multiple smaller audits throughout the three-year period.
30	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
In 2025, the Company partnered with a third-party provider to “Mitigate, Detect and Respond” to cybersecurity incidents and implemented an employee cybersecurity awareness and training program throughout the Company. In addition, the Company also partnered with a third-party dark web monitoring platform.
In addition, the Board of Directors periodically participates in education sessions with respect to cybersecurity — see “Director Education” above.
Climate Resiliency
The Board, through the HSESD Committee, is responsible for monitoring and reviewing climate change related risks and opportunities and the Company’s plans with respect to climate change. The Company’s senior management reports to the HSESD Committee on a quarterly basis, and periodically reports to the Board of Directors as a whole, with respect to climate change related risks and opportunities and the Company’s plans with respect to climate change including targets. The Board of Directors also periodically participates in education sessions with respect to climate change related matters — see “Director Education” above. The Board has identified Mr. Al-Joundi as possessing climate expertise having regard to, among other things, Mr. Al-Joundi’s education as a mechanical engineer and his participation on the Company’s Steering Committee on Climate-related Risks and Opportunities.
The Company periodically publishes a Climate Action Report. Prepared in alignment with the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD), these reports support the Company’s interim carbon reduction target of 30% by 2030 and a goal of achieving Net-Zero carbon emissions by 2050.

For additional information with respect to the Company’s approach to climate change, see the Company’s Sustainability Report, which can be accessed through the Company’s website under “Sustainability” at www.agnicoeagle.com.

Appointment of Auditors

The persons named in the enclosed form of proxy intend to VOTE FOR the appointment of Ernst & Young LLP as the Company’s auditors, and for the directors to fix the remuneration of the auditors unless a shareholder has specified in his or her proxy that his or her common shares are to be withheld from voting for the appointment of Ernst & Young LLP as the Company’s auditors.

The Audit Committee annually reviews Ernst and Young’s LLP (“EY”) performance and independence. During these reviews, the Audit Committee considers, among other things:
•
the quality and efficiency of EY’s recent audits, including the performance of the partner in charge and the broader audit team;

•
EY’s independence and objectivity in performance of audit services;

•
EY’s capability and expertise in handling the breadth and complexity of the Company’s operations;

•
the quality and candor of EY’s communications with the Audit Committee and management; and

•
EY’s tenure as the Company’s external auditor, including the benefits of maintaining a consistent auditor, along with controls and processes that safeguard EY’s independence.

EY became the Company’s auditors in 1983 and the Audit Committee believes that EY’s tenure offers certain benefits, including:
•
enhanced audit quality as a result of experience with the Company that has provided EY with significant institutional knowledge of, and deep expertise regarding, the Company’s global mining business, accounting policies and practices and internal control over financial reporting; and

•
effective audit plans and efficient fee structures as a result of EY’s extensive knowledge of the Company’s business and control framework.

In addition, the Audit Committee believes that there are strong independence controls in place between the Company and EY, including:
•
thorough Audit Committee oversight — the Audit Committee’s oversight includes regular private meetings with EY, an evaluation of EY’s performance and an Audit Committee driven process for selecting the lead engagement partner;

•
through robust pre-approval policies and procedures — the Audit Committee must pre-approve of all fees paid to EY prior to the commencement of the specific engagement; and

•
strong internal EY independence policies and procedures — the Audit Committee understands that EY conducts periodic internal quality reviews of its audit work and conducts mandatory annual training for professionals and staff on independence requirements and procedures.

The Company has also adopted a policy regarding the Company’s employment of former EY employees to ensure that auditor independence is not impaired due to the employment of former EY employees.
Having regard to the foregoing, the Audit Committee and the Board believe that the quality of EY’s services, communications and interaction with the Audit Committee is of a high standard.
2026 | Management Information Circular	31

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
The fees paid to Ernst & Young LLP for 2025 and 2024 are set out below.
	Year ended December 31, 2025(1)	Year ended December 31, 2024(2)
	($ thousands)	($ thousands)
Audit fees	5,761	6,634
Audit-related fees	301	112
Tax consulting fees	273	668
All other fees	41	128
Total	6,376	7,543

(1)
The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

(2)
The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2024 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7300.

Audit fees were paid for professional services rendered by the auditors for the audit of the Company’s annual financial statements and related statutory and regulatory filings and for the quarterly review of the Company’s interim financial statements.
Audit-related fees were paid for assurance and related services performed by the auditors that are reasonably related to the performance of the audit of the Company’s financial statements. This includes consultation with respect to financial reporting, accounting standards and compliance with Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (“SOX”).
Tax consulting fees were paid for professional services relating to tax compliance, tax advice and tax planning. These services included the review of tax returns and tax planning and advisory services in connection with international and domestic taxation issues.
All other fees were paid for services other than the services described above and include fees for professional services rendered by the auditors in connection with the translation of securities regulatory filings required to comply with securities laws in certain Canadian jurisdictions. No other fees were paid to auditors in the previous two years.
The Audit Committee has adopted a policy that requires the pre-approval of all fees paid to Ernst & Young LLP prior to the commencement of the specific engagement and all fees referred to above were pre-approved in accordance with such policy.
Ernst & Young LLP is the external auditor of the Company and has confirmed that it is (i) independent with respect to the Company within the meaning of the CPA Code of Professional Conduct of the Chartered Professional Accountants of Ontario, and (ii) an independent registered public accounting firm with respect to the Company within the meaning of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, the applicable rules and regulations adopted thereunder by the SEC and the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Canadian auditor independence rules provide that the lead audit partner of a reporting issuer or listed entity shall rotate out of such position every seven years. The SEC’s rules on auditor independence provide that the lead audit partner of an SEC issuer shall rotate out of such position every five years. The Company’s current lead audit partner started their rotation in 2026.
Financial Statements
The audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025 have been made available to the Company’s shareholders.
Three Year Burn Rate
The annual burn rate for each of the three most recently completed fiscal years for each security-based compensation arrangement (being the Stock Option Plan and the Company’s Incentive Share Purchase Plan (the “Incentive Share Purchase Plan”)) are as follows:
	2025	2024	2023
Weighted Average Number of Outstanding Shares	501,992,521	499,903,641	488,722,676
Number of Options Granted	873,464	1,021,400	873,950
Number of Shares issued under the Incentive Share Purchase Plan	466,302	801,645	885,842
Burn Rate
Stock Option Plan burn rate	0.17%	0.20%	0.18%
Incentive Share Purchase Plan burn rate	0.09%	0.16%	0.18%
Aggregate burn rate (Stock Option Plan and Incentive Share Purchase Plan)	0.27%	0.36%	0.36%
The consistent to decreasing aggregate burn rate demonstrates management’s ongoing commitment to controlling the impact of compensation arrangements on dilution while fostering alignment of employee and shareholder interest.
32	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 2: Business of the Meeting
Advisory Vote on Approach to Executive Compensation
The Board of Directors believes that the Company’s compensation program must align the interests of management with the interests of the Company’s shareholders, provide a strong incentive to its executives to achieve the Company’s goals and be competitive with companies in its peer group. A detailed discussion of the Company’s executive compensation program is provided under “Compensation Discussion & Analysis” starting on page 36 of this Circular and in the “Letter from the Chair of the Compensation Committee” below.
In line with corporate governance best practices in respect of executive compensation, commonly known as “Say on Pay”, the Board of Directors has determined to provide shareholders with a “Say on Pay” advisory vote at the Meeting to endorse or not endorse the Company’s approach to executive compensation. At the Company’s last annual and special meeting of shareholders held on April 25, 2025, 95.8% of shareholders voted in favour of the Company’s non-binding resolution on executive compensation.
At the Meeting, shareholders will be asked to consider the following resolution, which is also attached to this Circular as Appendix B:
BE IT RESOLVED AS AN ADVISORY RESOLUTION THAT:
1.
on an advisory basis and not to diminish the role and responsibilities of the Board of Directors of the Company, the approach to executive compensation disclosed in this Circular is hereby accepted.

Because this vote is advisory, it will not be binding upon the Board of Directors. However, the Board of Directors and the Compensation Committee will take the outcome of the vote into account in their ongoing review of executive compensation and, if warranted, will refine the Company’s approach to executive compensation in an effort to continue to make the executive compensation practices of the Company acceptable to shareholders.
2026 | Management Information Circular	33

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
Letter from the Chair of the Compensation Committee	34
Compensation Discussion & Analysis	36
Performance Graph	54
Compensation of Officers	54
Indebtedness of Directors and Officers	64
Additional Items	65
Letter from the Chair of the Compensation Committee
Proven Track Record, Positioned for Growth

Dear Fellow Shareholders:
2025 was another record-breaking year for Agnico Eagle:
•
We achieved record annual free cash flow driven by consistent and reliable operational performance

•
We increased proven and probable mineral reserves to a record 55.4 million ounces of gold

•
We achieved total shareholder returns of 113% on the TSX in 2025, including a record “all-time high” share price on the TSX of C$260.70 on October 16, 2025

•
We provided record shareholder returns of $1.4 billion through dividends and share repurchases

2025 also saw the Company continue to advance plans to increase annual gold production by 20-30% over the next decade:
•
In Quebec, with Canadian Malartic’s planned expansion to one million ounces of annual gold production

•
In Ontario, with Detour’s planned expansion to one million ounces of annual gold production and unlocking potential in the Kirkland Lake camp at Upper Beaver

•
In Nunavut, where Hope Bay is on a path to become our next large gold mine in Nunavut

We were also pleased that our commitment to “pay for performance” was strongly endorsed by shareholders, as reflected in the significant support of 95.8% of our shareholders for the “Say on Pay” advisory vote at the Company’s last annual and special meeting of shareholders held on April 25, 2025. However, we don’t take this support for granted.
With the current strong gold price environment, a key message to our operating team is that we must not become complacent. This means maintaining discipline while staying focused on delivering on our production and cost commitments quarter after quarter, and doing so safely. We take this same approach with respect to executive compensation — in 2025, the Company continued its extensive engagement activities with shareholders to understand our owners’ perspectives with respect to executive compensation and other governance matters. This letter describes our engagement efforts and our ongoing commitment to pay for performance.
Engagement Activities and Feedback Received
In 2025, the Company continued its shareholder engagement efforts, completing an outreach effort to engage with shareholders to discuss the Company’s approach to executive compensation, as well as sustainability and governance practices, and gather shareholder feedback with respect to the foregoing. During this process, the Company reached out to many of its largest shareholders (excluding broker dealers). Following this outreach, 16 in-person meetings and one virtual meeting were held with those shareholders who expressed interest (for a total of 17 meetings held, representing approximately 18% of the outstanding shares of the Company). These meetings were attended by a variety of the Company’s representatives, but in each case included my colleague Jamie Sokalsky, our Lead Director, in order to provide shareholders with direct access to the Board. The in-person meetings were held in Paris, Frankfurt and London, in order to engage with a different subset of shareholders than the meetings held in Boston, New York and Toronto in 2024. In addition to these 17 meetings, the Company met with six other investors, representing approximately 3% of the outstanding shares of the Company, with respect to sustainability and governance focused matters.
The feedback received from shareholders during these engagement meetings was positive — investors indicated that they appreciated the engagement and the opportunity to get the perspective from the Board’s Lead Director on various topics, including
34	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
executive compensation. Specifically, the Company’s representatives discussed the Company’s executive compensation program and its alignment with shareholder performance, in particular with respect to fixed grant practices of long-term incentives and how these fixed grant practices ensure alignment with shareholders, noting that in a rising share price environment total compensation would also rise proportionally. Among other things, investors continued to be interested in the ESG considerations for the short-term incentive of executives and how mid-level management is incentivized on safety and ESG matters. Overall, investors were supportive of the Company’s executive compensation program and understood the impact of the rising share price environment on overall executive compensation as a result of the Company’s approach to fixed grant practices for long-term incentives.
Continued Commitment
As I’ve written to you in the past, over the last few years the Company has made significant changes to its executive compensation program based on feedback from shareholders and proxy advisory firms that are in line with best practices. These changes included:
•
Elimination of Options for executives

•
Additional emphasis on PSUs

•
Updated Short-Term Incentive Plan (STIP) methodology to be formula driven

•
Enhanced recoupment policy

•
Adopted policy of not paying special cash bonuses or one-time cash bonuses to executives

•
Adjusted timing of Long-Term Incentive Plan (LTIP) grants

•
Adopted “double trigger” change of control provisions

What we haven’t changed is our commitment to pay for performance. The Compensation Committee remains committed to pay for performance and believes this is well achieved through fixed grant practices of RSUs and PSUs for the Chief Executive Officer and Directors. For instance, while the total pay of the Company’s President & Chief Executive Officer in 2025 has increased by approximately 72% from 2024, approximately 98.4% of this increase is directly attributable to the significant increase in the Company’s share price year-over-year as shown in the following waterfall chart, and significantly less than the 113% total shareholder return experienced by our shareholders.
Conclusion
I, together with my colleagues on the Compensation Committee, Martine Celej and Peter Grosskopf, am confident that you, our owners, will agree that we have fulfilled our commitment to pay for performance and will support our “Say on Pay” resolution. I would be pleased to discuss any additional feedback on our approaches to Executive Compensation and can be reached at board@AgnicoEagle.com.
The Hon. Leona Aglukkaq
(Chair)
2026 | Management Information Circular	35

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
Compensation Discussion & Analysis
Role of the Compensation Committee
The Compensation Committee exercises broad oversight responsibilities regarding compensation of the Board, executive and senior management. The Compensation Committee reviews, approves and recommends to the Board for its approval the Company’s compensation policies. The Compensation Committee also reviews, approves and makes recommendations to the Board concerning the compensation proposed to be paid to the Board, officers and senior management of the Company as well as awards proposed to be made to them under the Company’s incentive plans. In conjunction with the Board, the Compensation Committee also reviews the Company’s management development programs, its succession plans relating to senior management and performance goals and thresholds to be achieved under its incentive plans. As a means of assisting the Compensation Committee, management researches external sources for compensation data and best practices and external compensation consultants may be retained from time to time.
A key compensation objective of the Company is that compensation should be aligned with performance. In 2025, performance highlights included, among other things, that the Company:
•
produced 3,447,367 ounces of gold, above the midpoint of the 2025 guidance range;

•
achieved record annual free cash flow driven by consistent and reliable operational performance;

•
provided record shareholder returns of $1.4 billion through dividends and share repurchases;

•
maintained quarterly dividends in 2025 at $0.40 per share and positioned the Company to increase the quarterly dividend to $0.45 per share beginning in March 2026;

•
announced a stable three-year production outlook;

•
advanced plans to increase annual gold production by 20-30% over the next decade;

•
increased proven and probable mineral reserves at December 31, 2025 to a record 55.4 million ounces of gold;

•
increased measured and indicated mineral resources at December 31, 2025 to a record 47.1 million ounces of gold;

•
increased inferred mineral resources at December 31, 2025 to a record 41.8 million ounces of gold; and

•
achieved several annual throughput and mining rate records during the year.

Named Executive Officers
The named executive officers (the “Named Executive Officers” or “NEOs”) of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year ended December 31, 2025 include the President & Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Financial Officer and the next three highest-paid executive officers. For purposes of the Compensation Discussion & Analysis section of this Circular, the focus will be on the NEOs. The following table sets out the Company’s NEOs for 2025:
Name	Title
Ammar Al-Joundi	President & Chief Executive Officer
Jamie Porter	Executive Vice-President, Finance and Chief Financial Officer
Jean Robitaille	Executive Vice-President, Chief Strategy & Technology Officer
Dominique Girard	Executive Vice-President, Chief Operating Officer — Nunavut, Quebec & Europe
Natasha Vaz	Executive Vice-President, Chief Operating Officer — Ontario, Australia & Mexico
Compensation Program Philosophy
Management of the Company, including the Named Executive Officers, have a significant influence on corporate performance and creating shareholder value. With this in mind, the Company’s philosophy regarding compensation is that it must:
•
ensure that the interests of the Named Executive Officers and the Company’s shareholders are aligned;

•
ensure the pay received by the Named Executive Offices is aligned with the Company’s performance;

•
be competitive in order to attract and retain Named Executive Officers with the skills and talent needed to lead and grow the Company’s business; and

•
provide a strong incentive to achieve the Company’s goals.

Elements of Compensation
The compensation paid to the Company’s Named Executive Officers generally has four components:
•
base salary and benefits;

•
short-term incentive compensation (annual bonus) under the Company’s short-term incentive plan (“STIP”);

36	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
•
long-term incentive compensation that may consist of grants of RSUs and PSUs under the Company’s long-term incentive plan (“LTIP”), as well as optional participation in the Incentive Share Purchase Plan; and

•
career compensation in the form of retirement benefits (pension).

Since 2023, no executives at the level of Vice-President and above (including all of the NEOs) are granted Options.
Compensation Considerations
The Compensation Committee reviews corporate and management performance and, after several formal and informal meetings over the course of the year, finalizes its review and analyses in mid-December and submits its compensation recommendations to the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors considers the recommendations and the timing related to compensation matters is as follows: (i) base salary — any adjustment becomes effective on January 1 of the next calendar year; (ii) bonus — any STIP payment is made within that calendar year (which reflects performance relating to that year); and (iii) any long-term incentive grants (RSUs and/or PSUs) relating to performance in the current year are awarded in December of the following year in order to more closely align executive compensation with shareholder performance.
When conducting its evaluation of each Named Executive Officer, the Compensation Committee considers, among other things, executive compensation surveys, recommendations by the Company’s executive compensation consultant and the performance of the NEO as summarized in evaluations prepared by the Chief Executive Officer for each NEO (other than the Chief Executive Officer) and an evaluation prepared by the Chair and Lead Director for the Chief Executive Officer. The Board of Directors reviews the recommendations made by the Compensation Committee and gives final approval on the compensation of the NEOs. The Board of Directors has complete discretion over the amount and composition of each NEO’s compensation.
In 2025, the Company’s Human Resources department conducted an internal market analysis using publicly available information from the Company’s peer group (the “Internal Survey”) and surveys provided by several compensation firms, notably the 2025 Mercer Mining Industry Compensation Survey (the “Mercer Mining Survey”). This market information, among other things, was used by the Compensation Committee and the Board of Directors in recommending and approving salary adjustments, bonuses and long-term incentive grants for the Company’s officers.
Compensation Consultant
The Compensation Committee has retained Meridian Compensation Partners (“Meridian”) as its independent executive compensation consultant, with this engagement initially beginning in 2012. The mandate of the executive compensation consultant is to serve the Company and to work for the Compensation Committee in its review of executive and director compensation and related governance matters. The nature and scope of services provided by Meridian to the Compensation Committee in 2025 included advice regarding peer group selection and benchmarking executive and director compensation levels and pay mix.
The Compensation Committee does not direct Meridian to perform services in any particular manner or under any particular method. It approves all invoices for executive compensation work performed by Meridian. The Compensation Committee has the final authority to hire and terminate Meridian as its executive compensation consultant. Meridian has not provided any other services to the Company other than executive and director compensation consulting services. The aggregate fees related to the executive and directors compensation consulting services paid to Meridian for the past two years were:
Type of Work	2025(1)	2024(2)
Executive Compensation-Related Fees	$102,733	$64,427
All other fees	nil	nil
Total	$102,733	$64,427

(1)
The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7300.

(2)
The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2024 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

Risk Considerations
The Company’s total compensation plan is designed to drive long-term increases in shareholder value. The creation of an appropriate plan requires an understanding of the Company’s objectives and the individuals charged with delivering the expected results. The Company strives to design its total compensation plan so that the plan does not result in or encourage behavior that is inconsistent with the goals and objectives of the Company.
The Company continues to experience changes in production, mineral reserves, mineral resources, operations, employees and the international scope of its business, all of which accelerated in 2022 with the Merger. The Board believes that the success of the Company in delivering value for shareholders is largely determined by the quality and consistency of its strategy and the execution thereof. In this regard, the Board believes that it is important to ensure that compensation programs are designed to attract, motivate and retain key employees in order to achieve or exceed the strategic objectives of the Company. As part of its ongoing oversight duties, the Compensation Committee considers the implications of risk associated with the Company’s compensation policies and practices having regard to various elements such as, among other things, retention of key personnel and appropriate
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Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
performance targets that reward and align performance with compensation. The Company believes that its current compensation policies and practices, including as described in the “Letter from the Chair of the Compensation Committee” above, achieve a proper balance between compensation to reflect both annual performance and long-term value creation. While there is a certain level of overlap between the metrics used for assessing performance under the short-term incentive plan and the PSU Plan (for example, both include reference to total shareholder return, gold production and costs): (i) the time periods over which the metrics are assessed vary; (ii) when the metrics are assessed on a relative basis, the peer groups used vary; and (iii) the weightings assigned to each metric vary. Based on these differences, and the fact that these three elements are among the most important factors used by shareholders in assessing the Company’s performance, the Company believes these metrics are appropriate and do not create compensation related risk.
The Company has an anti-hedging policy, set out in the Company’s Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, that prohibits all directors and officers from short-selling or trading in derivatives of the Company’s securities. In addition, Named Executive Officers are required to own a minimum number of common shares to foster the alignment of management and shareholder interests (see “Share Ownership” on page 53 of this Circular). The Company also has a recoupment policy to assist in the management of compensation related risk (see “Executive Incentive Compensation Recoupment Policy” on page 52 of this Circular).
Peer Group
In 2025, the Compensation Committee, with advice from the Company’s executive compensation consultant, reviewed the Company’s peer group used for the Internal Survey and for determining certain performance factors in the short-term incentive plan. Following this review, the Compensation Committee determined to keep the peer group consistent with the peer group used in 2024. Notwithstanding this consistency, given the Company’s size and position within the gold mining industry, there continue to be fewer companies that are directly comparable with the Company in the gold mining industry.
The screening criteria for selecting the companies in the peer group initially included whether: (i) the company operates in the mining sector with a focus on exploration, development and production; (ii) the company has a listing on a U.S. stock exchange; (iii) the company has operations in multiple countries; and (iv) the market capitalization of the companies in the peer group are reasonably comparable to the Company, having regard to the limited number of comparable companies from a size perspective. As this screening criteria did not result in a peer group with a sufficient number of constituent members, the criteria was then expanded to consider (i) companies on the TSX60 or other exchanges in the mining industry, (ii) companies on the TSX60 or other exchanges in adjacent industries to the mining industry (i.e., resource companies), and where (iii) the companies have a size of operations comparable with the scope of operations of the Company, and (iv) the companies have a market capitalization taken within the context of the peer group overall that is reasonably comparable to the Company. Once this screening was complete, the Compensation Committee also (i) reviewed a “peer of peers” analysis, (ii) reviewed the peer groups selected by certain proxy rating agencies to benchmark the findings, and (iii) considered feedback from shareholders.
Following this review, the Compensation Committee selected the following 14 companies for the Internal Survey and to form the peer group for 2025 compensation purposes: Anglo American, Barrick, Cameco Corporation, First Quantum Minerals, Freeport-McMoRan Inc., Kinross Gold Corporation, Lundin Mining Corporation, Newmont Corporation, Nutrien Ltd., Pan American Silver Corp., Rio Tinto plc, Suncor Energy, TC Energy Corporation and Teck Resources. The Company believes this peer group is a good representation of mining industry salaries (primarily gold companies, but including the mining industry generally and some companies in adjacent industries) and an appropriate basis for comparisons to the Company. The Company also believes that this peer group is an appropriate size to provide robust data, limit the impact of outlying data and promote year-over-year stability.
The chart below sets out certain statistics with respect to the peer group for 2025 compensation purposes.

(1)
Percentile rank is based on information reported as of December 31, 2025.

Base Salary
To retain a competent, strong and effective executive management group, the salaries paid by the Company must be competitive with others in the industry generally, as well as within the regional market in which the Named Executive Officer is located. Base salary levels take into account each Named Executive Officer’s individual responsibilities, experience, performance and contribution to enhancing shareholder value. The base salary policy is structured to provide a solid base compensation level for Named Executive Officers to encourage achievement of the Company’s goals while aligning their interests with the interests of the Company’s shareholders.
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Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
Annual base salaries are benchmarked against the Internal Survey, together with external surveys of average base salaries paid to officers of other mining companies with similar characteristics to the Company. In the Internal Survey, the Company reviewed the 2025 management information circulars or equivalent disclosure documents of the 14 companies in the Company’s peer group. The information reviewed reflected actual compensation paid in 2024.
The external survey used was the Mercer Mining Survey. The Mercer Mining Survey reflected executive base salary remuneration as at April 1, 2025 of 53 mining companies, including 46 Canadian mining companies. Of the companies included in the Mercer Mining Survey, only a minority were listed on a U.S. based stock exchange and only two were larger than the Company, as measured by market capitalization.
The Company does not use the base salaries of senior executives in peer group companies to set the Named Executive Officers base salaries; for instance, there is no policy or practice that the Named Executive Officers salaries must be within a certain quartile of the base salaries of senior executives in peer group companies or any numerical target. Rather, the information from the Internal Survey is used to clarify the position for the Named Executive Officers and to evaluate the compensation of the other executive officers of the Company, while the information from the Mercer Mining Survey is used to verify that the results of the Internal Survey are consistent with Canadian and U.S. industry standards. Because 2025 base salary adjustments (which reflect 2024 performance) are made at the beginning of 2025 but not disclosed in a management information circular until almost 15 months later, there can sometimes be a perceived disconnect between pay and performance.
Incentive Compensation
Incentive compensation is contingent upon the performance of the Company and the individual’s contribution toward that performance. Incentive compensation may consist of cash bonuses under the Company’s short-term incentive plan and long-term incentive compensation in the form of grants of units under the Company’s RSU Plan and units under the Company’s PSU Plan. All awards or grants of incentive compensation are discretionary.
a.
Short-Term Incentives

Philosophy
The Company’s policy with respect to short-term incentives is to ensure that proper criteria are used to measure and reward the performance of senior executives and management within the organization.
The overall percentage of incentive compensation should reflect market best practices with respect to incentive compensation, as determined based on the review of external sources of compensation data from peer companies. It should also reflect the equity principles and practices adopted and fostered by the Company.
The short-term incentive policy links the contributions of the Named Executive Officers with business performance by rewarding achievements. Short-term incentive compensation is results-driven, and targets must be achieved for the incentive payout to be earned.
In 2023, following engagement with shareholders, the Company adopted a policy of not paying special cash bonuses or one-time cash bonuses to executives. Rather, the only cash bonus amounts payable to executives are calculated and awarded in accordance with the STIP.
Calculation
The STIP award amount is calculated as follows:
Individual Incentive Target	X	Individual Performance Factor	X	Corporate Performance Factor	X	Base Salary	≤	Maximum Incentive Payout
15% – 200% Based on Level		0% – 150% Subject to the Maximum Incentive Payout, may be increased above 150%		0% – 100%		$		18% – 250% Based on Level
For a further description of the elements used to calculate the STIP award amount see (i) “Target Incentive Levels” below with respect to the individual incentive targets for the Named Executive Officers, (ii) “Individual Performance Factor” and “2025 Individual Performance Factors for Named Executive Officers” below with respect to the individual performance factors, (iii) “Corporate Performance Factor” and “2025 Corporate Performance Score” below with respect to the corporate performance factor, (iv) “Summary Compensation Table” below with respect to base salaries, and (v) “Target Incentive Levels” and “Individual Performance Factor” below with respect to the maximum incentive payout. Taken together, this information discloses all goals under the STIP and the manner in which awards are calculated.
Target Incentive Levels
Target incentive levels for the STIP are defined as a percentage of base salary and vary by role in the Company and position level. For the Named Executive Officers, the target incentive levels are as follows:
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Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
Name	Target Incentive Level	Maximum Incentive Payout
Ammar Al-Joundi	200%	250%
Jamie Porter	100%	150%
Jean Robitaille	100%	150%
Dominique Girard	100%	150%
Natasha Vaz	100%	150%
Individual Performance Factor
The individual performance of each Named Executive Officer is assessed each year during the annual review process and an individual performance factor is set by the Compensation Committee with respect to the Chief Executive Officer and by the Chief Executive Officer with respect to the other Named Executive Officers. The individual performance factor is set between 0% and 150%.
The Compensation Committee can augment the bonus payout to the Chief Executive Officer to a discretionary amount by adjusting the maximum individual performance factor beyond 150%. The Chief Executive Officer can augment the bonus payout to the other Named Executive Officers to a discretionary amount by adjusting the maximum individual performance factor beyond 150%. However, notwithstanding the exercise of such discretion, the total short-term incentive payment cannot exceed the maximum incentive payout set out above for the given position and the Compensation Committee expects that this discretion would only be exercised in extraordinary circumstances. The Board has final approval of any amounts awarded. See below for details.
Corporate Performance Factor
Each year, specific corporate objectives are established by the Compensation Committee to align compensation with the Company’s strategy. The key performance measures and relative weight applied to each key performance measure may vary from year to year to reflect the Company’s then current focus, while always having regard to the Company’s strategy and compensation philosophy. The Corporate Performance Score is assessed by the Chief Executive Officer, reviewed by the Compensation Committee, and approved by the Board against criteria determined by the Board.
In 2023, the Company adjusted the calculation methodology of certain of the performance measures used to calculate the Corporate Performance Score in order to base them on pre-determined and pre-disclosed formulas. Following such adjustments, approximately 50% of the Corporate Performance Score is now calculated based on pre-determined and pre-disclosed formulas, thereby reducing the exercise of discretion in calculating the Corporate Performance Score. The Company maintained this approach in 2025.
2025 Corporate Performance Score
The corporate objectives and performance for 2025 were, and the objectives for 2026 are as follows:
Category	Key Performance Measure	Weight	2025 Performance Objectives Target	2025 Results Assessment	2026 Target
People, Community & Sustainability (25%)	Health & Safety — Global Combined Frequency of Accidents(1)	10%	0.52 & Judgment based	4.9	0.48 & Judgment based
	Environmental, Social & Governance(2)	10%	Judgment based	8.0	Judgment based
	People(3)	5%	Judgment based	5.0	Judgment based
Performance — Operational (25%)	Production(4)	10%	3.3 – 3.5 million ounces	9.0	3.3 – 3.5 million ounces
	Total Cash Costs(4)	7.5%	$915 – 965	6.8	$1,020 – 1,120
	All-In Sustaining Costs(4)	7.5%	$1,250 – 1,300	6.0	$1,400 – 1,550
Performance — Financial (25%)	Operating Cash Flow Per Share(5)	5%	Positive and increasing over time	5.0	Positive and increasing over time
	Return on Invested Capital(6)	5%	Long term goal of 10 – 15%	5.0	Long term goal of 10 – 15%
	Dividends Per Share(7)	5%	Growth over time	3.0	Growth over time
	TSR(8)	10%	Relative to peer group	7.3	Relative to peer group
Pipeline (25%)	Key Projects(9)	10%	On time and on budget	8.5	On time and on budget
	Mineral Reserves Per Share(10)	5%	Growth over time	4.5	Growth over time
	Mineral Resources Per Share(11)	5%	Growth over time	4.5	Growth over time
	Corporate Development Pipeline(12)	5%	Judgment based	4.0	Judgment based
Total Result		100%		81.5
(1)
The Company continues to shift towards aspirational zero harm safety targets and leading performance indicators. Seventy percent of this measure is assessed against the Company’s target for Global Combined Frequency of Accidents (“GCIFR”), which includes contractors, and is defined as:

[lost time accidents + restricted duty assignments] × 200,000
number of hours worked during the period
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Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
The performance against the target is measured as follows:
GCIFR	Assessment	Score
Equal to or more than 50% below target	100%	7.0
Equal to 10 – 50% below target	95%	6.7
Equal to 0 – 10% below target	90%	6.3
Equal to target	80%	5.6
Equal to 0 – 10% above target	70%	4.9
Equal to or more than 10% above target	50%	3.5
Equal to or more than 20% above target	0%	0
The remaining thirty percent of this measure is judgment based, taking into account the occurrence of any fatalities at the Company’s operations as well as other appropriate factors.
(2)
This measure is assessed against both (i) objective targets and measures of key indices (including third-party rankings), as well as, (ii) through judgment- based analysis considering important initiatives/actions in areas more relevant to the Company’s situation and operating environments.

(3)
This measure is judgment based and is assessed against the development of the Company’s succession plans for all critical positions, building future leader’s capacity and other initiatives to achieve the Company’s strategy with its people.

(4)
These measures are assessed against the Company’s annual guidance, as set out in the Company’s February news release. Total cash costs per ounce and all-in sustaining costs per ounce are non-GAAP measures — for more information, see “Note to Investors Concerning Certain Measures of Performance”.

For production, the performance against the target is measured as follows:
Production*	Assessment	Score
Equal to or more than 1.5% above guidance	100%	10.0
At or within 1.5% of the midpoint of guidance	90%	9.0
Equal to or more than 1.5% below guidance	75%	7.5
Equal to or more than 3.0% below guidance	50%	5.0
Equal to or more than 4.5% below guidance	25%	2.5
Equal to or more than 10.0% below guidance	0%	0

*
Where a guidance range has been provided, the calculation will be made based on the mid-point of that guidance range.

For total cash costs per ounce and all-in sustaining costs per ounce, the performance against the target is measured as follows:
Total Cash Costs Per Ounce* and All-In Sustaining Costs Per Ounce*	Assessment	Score
Equal to or more than 2.5% below guidance	100%	7.5
At or within 2.5% of the midpoint of guidance	90%	6.8
Equal to or more than 2.5% above guidance	75%	6.0
Equal to or more than 5.0% above guidance	50%	4.0
Equal to or more than 7.5% above guidance	25%	2.0
Equal to or more than 10.0% above guidance	0%	0

*
Where a guidance range has been provided, the calculation will be made based on the mid-point of that guidance range.

(5)
This measure is both target (against internal budget) and judgment based and is assessed against the Company’s goal of increasing Operating Cash Flow per Share over time, while taking into account competing uses of cash. Operating Cash Flow Per Share is defined as:

cash provided by operating activities before working capital adjustment
weighted average number of common shares outstanding (basic)
(6)
This measure is assessed against the Company’s goal of achieving a Return on Invested Capital of 10 – 15%. This metric measures the returns generated from capital invested in the Company’s existing operating mines. Return on Invested Capital is defined as:

Adjusted NOPAT
average invested capital
where “Adjusted NOPAT” is equal to:
Net Income (loss) for the year
Adjust for:	Income and mining taxes expense
Adjust for:	Income and mining taxes paid
Adjust for:	Finance costs
Adjust for:	Other Income
Adjust for:	Impairment loss/reversal
Adjust for:	Gain/loss on sale of equity securities
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Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
Adjust for:	Gain/loss on derivative financial instruments
Adjust for:	Foreign currency translation loss/gain
Adjust for:	Other non-recurring items
Adjusted NOPAT
and where “average invested capital” is equal to the portion of capital actively being utilized in the business during the current and previous year:
Property, plant and mine development
Add:	Goodwill
Subtract:	Long-term assets not subject to depreciation (excluding Goodwill)
Add:	Current Assets
Subtract:	Current Liabilities
Subtract:	Cash & Cash Equivalents
Subtract:	Short Term Investments
Invested Capital
The performance against the target is measured as follows:
Return on Invested Capital	Assessment	Score
Equal to or more than 10%	100%	5.0
Between 5.0% and 10%	50%	2.5
Equal to or less than 5.0%	0%	0

(7)
This measure is judgment based and is assessed against the Company’s goal of growing the Company’s dividend over time to return excess cash to shareholders, while taking into account competing uses of cash and the gold price environment.

(8)
This measure is assessed against the Company’s performance relative to the Company’s peer group. For a discussion of how the Company selected the Company’s peer group, see “Peer Group” on page 37 of this Circular.

Total Shareholder Return is defined as:
A+B
C
Where: “A” is equal to the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares of the company calculated by dividing the aggregate value by the aggregate volume of the common shares of the company traded on the TSX or, if the common shares are not traded on the TSX, on such other public stock exchange on which the common shares are listed that has the greatest volume of trading, for the five trading days immediately preceding the last day of the reference period; “B” is equal to the total value of dividends paid by the company per common share during the reference period; and “C” is equal to the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares of the company calculated by dividing the aggregate value by the aggregate volume of the common shares of the company traded on the TSX or, if the common shares are not traded on the TSX, on such other public stock exchange on which the common shares are listed that has the greatest volume of trading, for the five trading days immediately preceding the first day of the reference period. For purposes of calculating Total Shareholder Return, the reference period is the period from January 1st of the applicable year to November 1st of the applicable year.
The performance against the Company’s peer group is measured as follows:
Total Shareholder Return	Assessment	Score
If ranked 1st in the peer group	100%	10.0
If ranked 2nd or lower in the peer group	# in Peer Group – Rank # in Peer Group	0 – 9.5

Modifying factor: if Total Shareholder Return is equal to or less than 0%, maximum score is 5.0
(9)
This measure is judgment based and is assessed against the execution of the Company’s schedule and budget for the Company’s key projects.

(10)
This measure is assessed against the Company’s goal of growing Mineral Reserves Per Share over time, while maintaining a minimum of 10 times annual gold production in mineral reserves. Mineral Reserves Per Share is defined as:

total mineral reserve
weighted average number of common shares outstanding (basic)
(11)
This measure is judgment based and is assessed against the Company’s goal of growing Mineral Resources Per Share over time, while accounting for the successful conversion of mineral resources to mineral reserves. Mineral Resources Per Share is defined as the aggregate of:

total measured and indicated mineral resource
weighted average number of common shares outstanding (basic)
and
total inferred mineral resource
weighted average number of common shares outstanding (basic)
(12)
This measure is judgment based and is assessed against the Company’s performance with respect to searching out acquisition opportunities in low-risk regions that are well matched to the Company’s skills and abilities and the identification and evaluation of early to mid-stage candidates for inclusion in the project pipeline.

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Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
People (25% weighting; performance assessment: 17.9%)
The health and safety of the Company’s employees, including contractors working on the Company’s sites, is of the highest importance, as well as the Company’s commitments to good environmental, social and governance practices and personnel development activities.
Health and Safety — Global Combined Frequency of Accidents (10% of total weighting):
•
Health and safety is a component of the “S” in “ESG”, and an important factor that reflects the Company’s labour practices

GCIFR Rate:
•
The GCIFR rate in 2025 was 0.52, at our target of 0.52

•
Based on the formula above, the GCIFR rate of 0.52 results in a performance score of 5.6 for this element of the factor

•
As the Company continues to move towards its aspirational target of zero accidents, the main focus is on implementing strategies to identify and mitigate risks across the organization and influence people to work safely in every aspect of their day. Continuous improvement is targeted by setting objectives that are seen across the organization as being challenging but achievable in order to motivate employees to achieve the objectives. The Company’s practice with respect to setting the GCIFR rate target is to set the target at approximately 5% below the average GCIFR rate of the previous 3 years. For 2026, this resulted in a GCIFR rate target of 0.48

•
Overshadowing good safety performance during the year as reflected by the GCIFR result, there was a tragic fatal incident involving a contractor at Fosterville in early December 2025

Judgment Based and other Considerations:
•
The Company continued to track Total Recordable Incident Frequency (“TRIFR”, which includes accidents resulting in lost time, restricted duty assignment or requiring medical assistance) rate, achieving a result of 0.96 in 2025, below our target of 1.38

•
The emphasis on leading indicators, “Boots in the Field” and “Visible Felt Leadership” continued, with all areas of the business, including construction and exploration, reporting positive uptake

•
Global meetings with the Chief Operating Officers, Regional Vice-Presidents and Site Managers were implemented to share learnings from high potential incidents

•
The “Incident Cause Analysis Method” (“ICAM”) investigation methodology has been implemented across the Company and quality reviews were conducted

•
Training in the “Bowtie Risk Assessment” methodology was completed in all operational areas

•
Mental health initiatives have been implemented in all regions

Performance score: calculated based on GCIFR rate of 5.6 out of 7.0 and assessed at 0.0 out of 3.0 based on the judgment scored factors, and judgement applied to further reduce the aggregate score to 4.9 out of 10.0 having regard to the fatality at Fosterville
Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”) (10% of total weighting):
Key Indices (Including Third-Party Rankings)
•
All of the Company’s mines demonstrated the application of good practices in environmental and sustainability matters through the application of the Mining Association of Canada’s (“MAC”) Toward Sustainable Mining (“TSM”) protocols, including Indigenous & Community Relations, Biodiversity Conservation, Climate Change, Safety & Health, Tailings Management and Crisis Management. These protocols are a means to align operations and to demonstrate our good practices and commitment to ESG matters

•
All operations continued to implement and improve performance as measured against the TSM protocols, Responsible Gold Mining Principles, Voluntary Principles on Security and Human Rights and our internal Risk Management & Monitoring System

•
The Company tracks its performance against several key measurable indices, both environmental (including GHG Emissions, Fresh Water Intensity, Total Waste and Tailings, and Total Energy Consumption) as well as social (Combined Lost-Time Accidents and Economic Contributions to the communities we operate in)

Judgment Based and other Considerations:
•
The Company continues to address investor interest in environmental and sustainability matters through disclosure of its environmental and sustainability policies and technical details as well as through direct investor engagement (see “Shareholder Engagement” on page 29 of this Circular)

•
In 2025, the Company maintained its Net Zero Carbon by 2050 target and its -30% by 2030 target. The Company continues to advance in a prudent manner with respect to developing plans to achieve these targets. The Company believes it is among the lowest GHG emission intensity gold producers

•
In 2025, the Company demonstrated its commitment to reconciliation with Indigenous Nations in several ways, including by (i) implementing the Company’s Reconciliation Action Plan with Indigenous Peoples, (ii) signing agreements with the Kitcisakik and Lac Simon First Nations for the Akasaba project in Quebec and with the Matachewan First Nation for the Upper Beaver

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Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
project in Ontario, and (iii) adjusting the scope of the legacy agreement with Taykwa Tagamou Nation to include the Detour underground project and potential future developments
Performance score: 8.0 out of 10.0
People Development (5% of total weighting):
•
Providing internal opportunities as well as fulfilling, long-term careers are key elements of the Company’s people development strategy

•
Succession planning for the Company’s senior executives continued to advance. The succession planning process for employees below the executive level was successfully completed, with our global divisions demonstrating strong succession readiness and stability

•
The Great Place to Work® employee engagement survey was conducted simultaneously at all of the Company’s locations, facilitating global analysis and alignment of improvement plans. The Company’s Canadian operations achieved Great Place to Work® certification in 2025 — one year ahead of the targeted 2026 timeline

•
The Dr. Leanne Baker Scholarship and Development Program continued. The program aims to support successive cohorts of women who work for the Company and have been identified as having promise or who have expressed interest for advancement into leadership positions through a 2-year mentorship and training program

•
An initial global gender pay gap assessment, which focused on permanent salaried employees’ average base salaries, was performed and the results were included in the Company’s Sustainability Report

•
Benefit and pension plans in Canada were successfully harmonized

Performance score: 5.0 out of 5.0
Performance — Operational (25% weighting; performance assessment: 21.8%)
Operational performance is assessed against the annual production, total cash costs per ounce and all-in sustaining costs (“AISC”) per ounce guidance disclosed in the Company’s news release issued in February of each year.
Production (10% of total weighting):
•
2025 production of 3,447,367 ounces of gold was 1.4% above the mid-point of guidance of 3,400,000 ounces of gold

•
Based on the formula above, the annual production of 3,447,367 ounces of gold results in a performance score of 9.0

Performance score: 9.0 out of 10.0
Total Cash Costs (7.5% of total weighting):
•
2025 total cash costs per ounce of gold produced of $953 were 1.4% above the mid-point of guidance of $940 per ounce of gold produced — the higher costs were primarily due to higher royalty costs (approximately $42 per ounce) driven by an average realized gold price of $3,453 per ounce, well above the Company’s assumption of $2,500

•
Based on the formula above, the total cash costs per ounce of gold produced of $953 results in a performance score of 6.8

•
Total cash costs per ounce in 2026 are expected to be between $1,020 and $1,120. The higher costs expected in 2026, when compared to the full year 2025, represent an approximate 12% increase, with approximately 60% of the increase reflecting higher royalty costs and a stronger Canadian dollar, and 40% of the increase reflecting cost inflation of approximately 4% and the effects of the anticipated mining sequence

Performance score: 6.8 out of 7.5
All-in Sustaining Costs (7.5% of total weighting):
•
2025 AISC per ounce of gold produced of $1,313 were 3.0% above the mid-point of guidance of $1,275 per ounce of gold produced — the higher costs were primarily due to higher royalty costs (approximately $42 per ounce) driven by an average realized gold price of $3,453 per ounce, well above the Company’s assumption of $2,500

•
Based on the formula above, the AISC per ounce of gold produced of $1,313 results in a performance score of 6.0

•
AISC per ounce in 2026 are expected to be between $1,400 and $1,550. The higher costs expected in 2026, when compared to the full year 2025, represent an approximate 12% increase, with approximately 60% of the increase reflecting higher royalty costs and a stronger Canadian dollar, and 40% of the increase reflecting cost inflation of approximately 4% and the effects of the anticipated mining sequence

Performance score: 6.0 out of 7.5
Performance — Financial (25% weighting; performance assessment: 20.3%)
Financial performance is assessed against operating cash flow per share, return on invested capital, dividends per share and total shareholder return.
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Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
Operating Cash Flow Per Share (5% of total weighting):
•
Cash provided by operating activities in 2025 was a record $6,817 million (as compared to $3,961 million in 2024)

•
Cash provided by operating activities per share in 2025 was a record $13.58/share (as compared to $7.76/share in 2024)

•
The increase in cash provided by operating activities in 2025 compared to 2024 was primarily due to stronger mine operating margins from higher realized gold prices and favourable working capital movements

Performance score: 5.0 out of 5.0
Return on Invested Capital (5% of total weighting):
•
The Company had net income of $4,461 million ($8.89/share) in 2025 as compared to net income of $1,896 million ($3.79/ share) in 2023

•
Return on Invested Capital of 21.8 (as compared to 11.5% in 2024) was above the Company’s long-term target of 10 – 15%, primarily due to a significant increase in Adjusted NOPAT as a result of strong operating margins

•
Based on the formula above, the Return on Invested Capital of 21.8 results in a performance score of 5.0 out of 5.0

•
The Company continues to exercise discipline in its capital allocation process and decision-making:

•
Target investment returns of 10 – 15%

•
Independent project and business case reviews for significant capital expenditures

•
Robust project management and tracking to ensure projects are on time, on budget and deliver as promised

Performance score: 5.0 out of 5.0
Dividends Per Share (5% of total weighting):
•
The Company has paid a dividend consecutively for over 40 years, with a cumulative payout approaching $5 billion paid to date

•
Quarterly dividends remained consistent in 2025 at $0.40 per share

•
In February 2026, the Company announced an increase to the quarterly dividend to $0.45 per share beginning in March 2026

•
The Company’s dividend yield at December 31, 2025 was 0.97%

•
In addition to the dividend, the Company renewed its normal course issuer bid in May 2025, allowing the Company to repurchase for cancellation up to $1.0 billion of shares. The Company believes that its normal course issuer bid is a flexible and complementary tool that, together with its quarterly dividend, is part of the Company’s overall capital allocation program and generates value for shareholders. In 2025, the Company repurchased 4,114,150 common shares for an aggregate of $600 million, at an average share price of $145.76

Performance score: 3.0 out of 5.0
Total Shareholder Return (10% of total weighting):
•
The Company’s share price performed very well in 2025

•
The Company’s Total Shareholder Return ranking was 4 out of 15 in the Company’s peer group, as set out below:

	TSR (%)	Rank (#)
Anglo American	126	11
Barrick	203	3
Cameco Corporation	192	5
First Quantum Minerals.	160	8
Freeport-McMoRan Inc.	110	14
Kinross Gold Corporation	244	1
Lundin Mining Corporation	182	6
Newmont Corporation	214	2
Nutrien Ltd.	127	10
Pan American Silver Corp.	169	7
Rio Tinto plc	128	9
Suncor Energy	113	12
TC Energy Corporation	110	13
Teck Resources	103	15
Agnico Eagle Mines Limited	197	4

•
Based on the formula above, the Total Shareholder Return ranking of 4th results in a performance score of 7.3 out of 10.0

2026 | Management Information Circular	45

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
Performance score: 7.3 out of 10.0
Pipeline (25% weighting; performance assessment: 21.5%)
Pipeline performance is assessed against the Company’s performance with respect to searching out acquisition opportunities in low-risk regions that are well matched to the Company’s skills and abilities, the identification and evaluation of early to mid-staged candidates for inclusion in the project pipeline, capital project execution and growth in mineral reserves and mineral resources per share.
Key Projects (10% of total weighting):
Nunavut:
•
Hope Bay, path to develop next large gold mine in Nunavut — Drilling continued to expand and upgrade mineral resources at Patch 7, confirming its potential to serve as a third mining front alongside Doris and Madrid in support of the planned redevelopment of Hope Bay. A technical evaluation is underway that contemplates an operation similar in scale to the Company’s Meliadine mine in Nunavut, with anticipated annual gold production of 400,000 to 425,000 ounces. The Company expects to provide a project update, including a potential construction decision, in the second quarter of 2026

Ontario:
•
Detour Lake, expansion to one million ounces of annual gold production — Drilling continued to expand underground mineral resources and reinforce confidence in the geological model. With the exploration ramp advancing on schedule, the Company has allocated additional capital to accelerate construction of service and operational facilities, procure mobile equipment to support a faster development pace and advance work on the conveyor-ramp portal and associated ramp development

•
Upper Beaver, unlocking potential in the Kirkland Lake camp — Development activities continued to advance ahead of schedule. The headframe and hoist room were commissioned during the year, and shaft sinking began with the first blast completed in early November, reaching a depth of 155 metres by year-end 2025. Based on strong execution to date, the Company has allocated additional capital to accelerate site-readiness for construction and extend the exploration ramp to a depth of 400 metres

Quebec:
•
Canadian Malartic, expansion to one million ounces of annual gold production — Drilling continued to expand the mineral reserve and mineral resource base, supporting the potential for a meaningful extension of the mine life at Odyssey and providing a strong foundation for a larger production profile. The transition to underground mining continues to advance ahead of schedule, with production from East Gouldie now expected to begin from the ramp in the first quarter of 2026 and from the shaft in the second quarter of 2027. The Company is evaluating the potential for a second shaft and additional satellite deposits, which may position Canadian Malartic to potentially ramp-up to approximately one million ounces of annual gold production beginning in 2033

Performance score: 8.5 out of 10.0
Mineral Reserves Per Share (5% of total weighting):
•
2025 gold mineral reserves, net of 2025 gold production, was a record 55.4 million ounces of gold (1,330 million tonnes grading 1.30 g/t gold), an increase of approximately 2.1% when compared to the 54.3 million ounces of gold (1,277 million tonnes grading 1.32 g/t gold) at year-end 2024

•
This equates to approximately 110.9 ounces of gold per 1,000 shares, which is an increase of approximately 2.1% when compared to 2024 (108.6 ounces of gold per 1,000 shares)

•
Compared to 2026 production guidance of 3.3-3.5 million ounces of gold, 2025 gold mineral reserves represent approximately 16 years of gold production

Performance score: 4.5 out of 5.0
Mineral Resources Per Share (5% of total weighting):
•
2025 gold contained in measured and indicated mineral resources were a record 47.1 million ounces (1,200 million tonnes grading 1.22 g/t gold), an increase of approximately 9.6% when compared to the 43.0 million ounces of gold (1,167 million tonnes grading 1.14 g/t gold) at year-end 2024

•
2025 gold contained in inferred mineral resources was a record 41.8 million ounces (522 million tonnes grading 2.49 g/t gold), an increase of approximately 15.5% when compared to the 36.2 million ounces of gold (451 million tonnes grading 2.49 g/t gold) at year-end 2024

•
This equates to approximately 158.4 ounces of gold per 1,000 shares, which is an increase of approximately 12.2% when compared to 2024 (158.4 ounces of gold per 1,000 shares)

Performance score: 4.5 out of 5.0
Corporate Development Pipeline (5% of total weighting):
•
On March 18, 2025, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% of O3 Mining Inc. O3 Mining owned the Marban deposit, which has the potential to become a satellite open pit to feed the Canadian Malartic mill

46	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
•
Acquired EL007795, a prospective land tenement adjacent to Fosterville from S2 Resources for A$17.0 million

•
Acquired the Detour East land package from Wallbridge Mining for C$8.0M, increasing Detour’s land package for further exploration opportunities

•
Disposed of the Company’s equity interest in Orla Mining Ltd. for total consideration of C$560.5 million

•
Activities in 2025 also included new equity investments in multiple junior mining companies, maintenance activities with the Company’s existing portfolio of junior mining companies and evaluations of numerous projects

Performance score 4.0 out of 5.0
2025 Individual Performance Factors for Named Executive Officers
The individual performance factor is determined each year during the annual review process and is set by the Compensation Committee with respect to the Chief Executive Officer and by the Chief Executive Officer with respect to the other Named Executive Officers. The individual performance factor is set between 0% and 150%.
The Compensation Committee can augment the bonus payout to the Chief Executive Officer to a discretionary amount by adjusting the maximum individual performance factor beyond 150%. The Chief Executive Officer can augment the bonus payout to the other Named Executive Officers to a discretionary amount by adjusting the maximum individual performance factor beyond 150%. However, notwithstanding the exercise of such discretion, in all cases the total short-term incentive payment cannot exceed the maximum incentive payout for the given position and the Compensation Committee expects that this discretion would only be exercised in extraordinary circumstances. The Board has final approval of any amounts awarded and there are no guaranteed payments under the STIP. See below for details.
Ammar Al-Joundi, President & Chief Executive Officer
In 2025, Mr. Al-Joundi’s responsibilities and objectives included setting the Company’s strategic direction while ensuring that the proper human and financial resources were in place to support and give effect to the direction set; achieving operating targets for production, costs, gold reserves and major project completion; developing and executing on corporate goals and objectives; and overseeing acquisition/divestiture initiatives and representing the Company before stakeholders. For additional details on Mr. Al-Joundi’s responsibilities, see “Appendix A: Statement of Corporate Governance Practices — Board of Directors — President & Chief Executive Officer” on page A-3 of this Circular. For 2025, the Compensation Committee awarded Mr. Al-Joundi an individual performance factor of 135%.
Mr. Al-Joundi’s accomplishments relating to 2025 included:
•
achieved annual production of 3,447,367 ounces of gold;

•
achieved record annual free cash flow driven by consistent and reliable operational performance;

•
provided record shareholder returns of $1.4 billion through dividends and share repurchases;

•
announced a stable three-year production outlook and advanced plans to increase annual gold production by 20-30% over the next decade;

•
increased proven and probable mineral reserves at December 31, 2025 to a record 55.4 million ounces of gold;

•
increased measured and indicated mineral resources at December 31, 2025 to a record 47.1 million ounces of gold;

•
increased inferred mineral resources at December 31, 2025 to a record 41.8 million ounces of gold; and

•
advanced the Company’s succession planning initiatives.

Jamie Porter — Executive Vice-President, Finance and Chief Financial Officer
In 2025, Mr. Porter’s objectives included overall responsibility for all financial aspects of the Company, including financial reporting, treasury, budgeting, internal audit and control and input on corporate strategy and acquisitions, oversight of the investor relations program, oversight of the information technology department (including cybersecurity) and representing the Company before stakeholders. For 2025, the Compensation Committee awarded Mr. Porter an individual performance factor of 125%.
Mr. Porter’s accomplishments relating to 2025 included:
•
continued to strengthen the Company’s investment grade balance sheet, including repaying $950 million of debt and significantly growing the Company’s net cash position;

•
oversight of $600 million in returns to shareholders through share repurchases;

•
improved the Company’s budgeting and life-of-mine planning processes;

•
led information technology group that continued to make improvements in cybersecurity readiness; and

•
led strong, award winning investor relations program.

Jean Robitaille — Executive Vice-President, Chief Strategy & Technology Officer
In 2025, Mr. Robitaille’s objectives included overseeing the corporate development, business strategy, project evaluation and critical and strategic minerals teams, focusing on business strategy alignment, including with respect to corporate development and
2026 | Management Information Circular	47

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
project evaluations, and improved accountability for key initiatives related to the strategic plan, enhanced monitoring and follow-up of the capital allocation process, the optimization of the analysis, provision of technical support to all business units as well as spearheading the innovation platform. For 2025, the Compensation Committee awarded Mr. Robitaille an individual performance factor of 125%.
Mr. Robitaille’s accomplishments relating to 2025 included:
•
oversight of the corporate development group, including strategic acquisition and M&A opportunities, numerous project evaluations to support corporate development readiness and the establishment of Avenir Minerals to focus on critical and strategic metals;

•
oversight of the strategic plan, further enhancing the long-term vision and planning with an emphasis on the Company’s full potential model exercise and continued focus on regional optimization;

•
oversight of enhanced long-term planning scenarios and integration into corporate development initiatives;

•
oversight of technical and optimisation support provided to the Company’s development and advanced exploration projects; and

•
continued innovation efforts.

Dominique Girard — Executive Vice-President, Chief Operating Officer — Nunavut, Quebec & Europe
In 2025, Mr. Girard’s objectives included overseeing the effective operation of the Nunavut, Quebec & Europe operations, and executing the business plan, pursuing life-of-mine and budgeting process improvements, ensuring operation and optimization of each operation, pursuing business development opportunities, creating synergies within the Canadian operations and providing coaching and support to the unit’s leadership. For 2025, the Compensation Committee awarded Mr. Girard an individual performance factor of 120%.
Mr. Girard’s accomplishments relating to 2025 included:
•
the Business Unit overall achieved solid operating performance and is well positioned for success in 2026, including:

•
at Canadian Malartic, drilling continued to expand the mineral reserve and mineral resource base, supporting the potential for a meaningful extension of the mine life at Odyssey and providing a strong foundation for a larger production profile. The transition to underground mining continues to advance ahead of schedule, with production from East Gouldie now expected to begin from the ramp in the first quarter of 2026 and from the shaft in the second quarter of 2027. The Company is evaluating the potential for a second shaft and additional satellite deposits

•
at Hope Bay, drilling continued to expand and upgrade mineral resources at Patch 7, confirming its potential to serve as a third mining front alongside Doris and Madrid in support of the planned redevelopment of Hope Bay. A technical evaluation is underway that contemplates an operation similar in scale to the Company’s Meliadine mine in Nunavut, with anticipated annual gold production of 400,000 to 425,000 ounces

•
the Business Unit achieved its production guidance, and performed well on total cash costs per ounce and all in sustaining costs per ounce in the higher gold price environment; and

•
pursued life-of-mine optimization initiatives at each operation.

Natasha Vaz — Executive Vice-President, Chief Operating Officer — Ontario, Australia & Mexico
In 2025, Ms. Vaz’s objectives included overseeing the effective operation of the Ontario, Australia & Mexico operations, and executing the business plan, pursuing life-of-mine and budgeting process improvements, ensuring operation and optimization of each operation, pursuing business development opportunities and providing coaching and support to the unit’s leadership. For 2025, the Compensation Committee awarded Ms. Vaz an individual performance factor of 120%.
Ms. Vaz’s accomplishments relating to 2025 included:
•
the Business Unit overall achieved solid operating performance and is well positioned for success in 2026, including:

•
at Detour Lake, drilling continued to expand underground mineral resources and reinforce confidence in the geological model. With the exploration ramp advancing on schedule, the Company has allocated additional capital to accelerate construction of service and operational facilities, procure mobile equipment to support a faster development pace and advance work on the conveyor-ramp portal and associated ramp development

•
at Upper Beaver, development activities continued to advance ahead of schedule. The headframe and hoist room were commissioned during the year, and shaft sinking began with the first blast completed in early November, reaching a depth of 155 metres by year-end 2025. Based on strong execution to date, the Company has allocated additional capital to accelerate site-readiness for construction and extend the exploration ramp to a depth of 400 metres

•
the Business Unit achieved production slightly below the midpoint of its production guidance, and performed well on total cash costs per ounce and all in sustaining costs per ounce in the higher gold price environment; and

•
pursued life-of-mine optimization initiatives at each operation.

48	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
Short-Term Incentive Calculation for Named Executive Officers
The following table sets out the calculation for the short-term incentive amount paid to each Named Executive Officer in 2025.
Name	Individual Incentive Target	x	Individual Performance Factor	x	Corporate Performance Factor	x	Base Salary	x	Short-Term Incentive Amount(1)
	(%)		(%)		(%)		($)		($)
Ammar Al-Joundi	200	x	135	x	81.5	x	1,001,560	=	2,203,933
Jamie Porter	100	x	125	x	81.5	x	590,205	=	601,271
Jean Robitaille	100	x	125	x	81.5	x	590,205	=	601,271
Dominique Girard	100	x	120	x	81.5	x	500,780	=	489,763
Natasha Vaz	100	x	120	x	81.5	x	500,780	=	489,763

(1)
The base salary and short-term incentive amount is paid in Canadian dollars and reported in U.S. dollars. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154. The final awarded amount is subject to rounding.

b.
Long-Term Incentives

Philosophy
The Company’s policy with respect to long-term incentive awards is to ensure alignment between management’s and key employee’s long-term interests with those of shareholders and to retain key management and employees. RSUs and PSUs provide alignment between officers’ compensation and increases in the value of the Company’s common shares, and therefore create an incentive to enhance shareholder value over the long-term. Since 2023, Option grants have not formed part of the compensation of executives at the level of Vice-President and above. Grants of RSUs and PSUs are based on four factors:
•
the individual’s performance;

•
the individual’s level of responsibility within the Company and ability to create or enhance future value for shareholders;

•
the number and value of RSUs and PSUs previously issued to the individual; and

•
the Company’s performance and past practices.

The Compensation Committee believes direct ownership of shares and share units more fully aligns management and shareholder interests and, since 2023, awards only RSUs and PSUs to executives at the level of Vice-President and above (this has been the policy for the Chief Executive Officer since 2013). Long-term incentives for other key employees are provided through a combination of RSUs, PSUs and/or Options granted under the RSU Plan, the PSU Plan and the Stock Option Plan, respectively.
Long-term incentives are an integral part of the compensation strategy of the Company. The Internal Survey, described above, compares the long-term incentive grants issued to the Company’s executive officers relative to the companies surveyed. There is no limit on the number of RSUs granted per year under the RSU Plan or PSUs granted per year under the PSU Plan.
The four factors outlined above provide a broad framework within which the Company evaluates the performance of the individual and assesses the potential value each individual can contribute to the future success of the Company. Long-term incentive grants are then awarded on this basis. There is no weighting of factors or specific measures that an individual must achieve; it is a comprehensive evaluation based on the performance, potential contributions and value of the individual to the business of the Company. In addition, for certain positions, including the Chief Executive Officer, the Compensation Committee has set fixed annual awards of RSUs and PSUs. As the number of RSUs and PSUs awarded to President & Chief Executive Officer are fixed, the value of these awards fluctuates directly with changes in the Company’s share price which the Compensation Committee believes creates direct alignment with shareholders.
In connection with the evaluation of management’s performance conducted near the end of each fiscal year, the Compensation Committee makes a recommendation with respect to the number of RSUs and PSUs to be granted to officers of the Company. If such recommendation is deemed acceptable to the Board of Directors, the Board of Directors approves the award of the RSUs and PSUs to be granted in December of the following year in order to more closely align executive compensation with shareholder performance and be able to disclose information on executive compensation in comparison with shareholder performance in a more meaningful way.
Beginning in 2023, the Compensation Committee adjusted the Company’s practice with respect to the granting of RSUs and PSUs. With the introduction of PSUs to the Company’s compensation plan in 2016, the Compensation Committee had historically recommended a 50/50 ratio of PSUs to RSUs when making grant recommendations. In order to (i) increase the proportion of long term equity “at risk”, (ii) be responsive to the evolution of equity grant best practices, (iii) be responsive to shareholder feedback and (iv) further increase alignment with shareholders, the Compensation Committee has now determined to recommend a 60/40 ratio of PSUs to RSUs when making grant recommendations. The Compensation Committee remains committed to fixed grant practices of RSUs and PSUs for the Chief Executive Officer and expects to continue this practice with the new 60/40 PSU to RSU ratio — that is, the Chief Executive Officer will receive 48,000 PSUs and 32,000 RSUs for an aggregate grant of 80,000 units annually (rather than the prior practice of receiving 40,000 PSUs and 40,000 RSUs for an aggregate grant of 80,000 units).
2026 | Management Information Circular	49

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
The Company’s practices with respect to the vesting of each of RSUs and PSUs are set out below.
RSUs
The Compensation Committee’s practice is to recommend to award RSUs that vest on December 31 or the last trading day of the third calendar year following the year in respect of which the RSUs were granted. A description of the RSU Plan is set out under “RSU Plan” beginning on page 56 of this Circular.
PSUs
The Compensation Committee’s practice is to recommend to award PSUs that vest on December 31 or the last trading day of the third calendar year following the year in respect to which the PSUs were granted. A description of the PSU Plan is set out under “PSU Plan” beginning on page 56 of this Circular.
2025 PSU Vesting (2023 Grants)
PSUs now form 60% of the equity component of long-term incentive compensation for the President & Chief Executive Officer and for the other Named Executive Officers as the Company has now eliminated Option grants to executives at the level of Vice- President and above and increased the relative number of PSUs as compared to RSUs that are granted.
The table below sets out the value of PSUs for each Named Executive Officer that vested in 2025, based on the Company’s performance for the 2023-2025 period. The Performance Measurement and targets for the PSUs granted in 2025 (and that will vest in 2027) will be calculated in the same manner as for the PSUs that vested in 2025, and, accordingly, the Company has disclosed the vesting conditions for PSUs granted under the PSU Plan.
Name	2023 Grant Value(1)	2023 PSU Award	x	2023 PSU Performance Measurement	X	Share Price at Vesting(2)	PSU Value at Vesting(3)
	($)	(# of units)		(0 – 200)%		($)	($)
Ammar Al-Joundi	2,176,764	40,000		103.13		166.52	6,869,139
Jamie Porter(4)	n/a	n/a		n/a		n/a	n/a
Jean Robitaille	734,658	13,500		103.13		166.52	2,318,334
Dominique Girard	598,610	11,000		103.13		166.52	1,889,013
Natasha Vaz	516,981	9,500		103.13		166.52	1,631,420

(1)
The valuation of the grants of PSUs was calculated based on the “Market Price” of the Company’s common shares as provided for in the PSU Plan at the time of grant, being C$73.45. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2023 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7409.

(2)
The share price shown represents the price of the common shares of the Company on the TSX at the time of vesting, being C$232.76. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

(3)
The valuation of the PSUs at vesting was calculated based on the number of PSUs granted, multiplied by the PSU performance measurement, multiplied by the price of the common shares of the Company on the TSX at the time of vesting. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

(4)
Mr. Porter joined the Company and was appointed Executive Vice-President, Finance and Chief Financial Officer in May, 2023. Accordingly, he did not hold any PSUs granted in 2023 that vested in 2025.

The “Performance Measurement” for PSUs is based on four factors: (1) Relative Total Shareholder Return Rank (37.5%) (“TSR”); (2) Relative Multiple to NAV Rank (37.5%) (“Multiple”); (3) Production (12.5%) (“Production”); and (4) AISC per ounce (12.5%).
The selection of peer group companies for purposes of TSR and Multiple factor calculations is based on criteria including: industry (gold); business scope (exploration, development and production); size (market capitalization; revenue; assets); and peers of peers (companies commonly used as peers of other companies). The Company has selected a different peer group for purposes of assessing TSR and the Multiple factors as compared to the Internal Survey and for Total Shareholder Return in connection with the STIP. The TSR and Multiple factors comprise 75% of the weighting of PSU performance and are measured over a period of almost three years. A larger peer group is used as the Company believes that the use of a smaller peer group can create results that are very volatile because relative positioning can be significantly affected by the performance of one company within the group — a larger group smooths out this volatility and, the Company believes, presents a more balanced picture of actual performance over the period being measured. In addition, the peer group companies for purposes of TSR and Multiple are focused on gold mining companies, while the Internal Survey peer group also includes other mining companies and adjacent industries. As TSR is heavily influenced by fluctuations in the price of gold and the market’s approach to selecting appropriate Multiple factors differs across industries, the Company believes this focus on gold mining companies is appropriate.
50	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
The peer group and information related to the selection criteria of the peer group for the 2023 PSU awards, which vested in 2025, are set out in the tables below.
Alamos Gold Inc.	Equinox Gold Corp	Northern Star Resources Limited
AngloGold Ashanti plc	GoldFields Limited	OceanaGold Corporation
B2Gold Corp.	IAMGOLD Corporation	Pan American Silver Corp.
Barrick	Kinross Gold Corporation	SSR Mining Inc.
Centerra Gold Inc.	Lundin Gold Inc.	Torex Gold Resources Inc.
Eldorado Gold Corporation	New Gold Inc.	Agnico Eagle Mines Limited
Endeavour Mining Corporation	Newmont Corporation

(1)
Percentile rank is based on information reported as of December 31, 2025.

The calculation of PSU awards is determined, in part, based on the Company’s TSR and Multiple relative to peer group companies, as follows:
Company TSR and Multiple Rank	Payout Percentage
1	200%
2 or 3	175%
4 or 5	150%
6 or 7	125%
8 or 9	100%
10 or 11	75%
12 or 13	50%
14 or 15	25%
Less than 15	0%
For Production, the payout performance is as follows:
Production(1)	Payout Percentage
Equal to or more than 6.0% above Production Guidance	200%
Equal to or more than 4.5% above Production Guidance	175%
Equal to or more than 3.0% above Production Guidance	150%
Equal to or more than 1.5% above Production Guidance	125%
At or within 1.5% of the midpoint of Production Guidance	100%
Equal to or more than 1.5% below Production Guidance	75%
Equal to or more than 3.0% below Production Guidance	50%
Equal to or more than 4.5% below Production Guidance	25%
Equal to or more than 6.0% below Production Guidance	0%

(1)
Where a guidance range has been provided, the calculation will be made based on the mid-point of that guidance range.

2026 | Management Information Circular	51

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
For AISC, the payout performance is as follows:
AISC(1)	Payout Percentage
Equal to or more than 6.0% below AISC Guidance	200%
Equal to or more than 4.5% below AISC Guidance	175%
Equal to or more than 3.0% below AISC Guidance	150%
Equal to or more than 1.5% below AISC Guidance	125%
At or within 1.5% of the midpoint of AISC Guidance	100%
Equal to or more than 1.5% above AISC Guidance	75%
Equal to or more than 3.0% above AISC Guidance	50%
Equal to or more than 4.5% above AISC Guidance	25%
Equal to or more than 6.0% above AISC Guidance	0%

(1)
Where a guidance range has been provided, the calculation will be made based on the mid-point of that guidance range.

Overall, the Company had very strong performance on the Multiple element, weaker performance on the three-year TSR and average performance on the Production and AISC elements in the 2023-2025 period, with the following results:
(1)
TSR — 12th for a performance score of 50%;

(2)
Multiple — 4th for a performance score of 150%;

(3)
Production — was above guidance in 2023 by 3.0% for a performance score of 150% and was above guidance in 2024 by 1.0% for a performance score of 100%; and

(4)
AISC — were above guidance in 2023 by 1.2% for a performance score of 100% and were above guidance in 2024 by 1.1% for a performance score of 100%.

Final Calculation
The “Performance Measurement” for purposes of the 2023 grant of PSUs is equal to: (37.5% × A) + (37.5% × B) + (12.5% × C) + (12.5% × D)
where:
A = Relative Total Shareholder Return Rank Payout Percentage
B = Relative Multiple to NAV Rank Payout Percentage
C = Production Guidance Payout Percentage
D = AISC Guidance Payout Percentage
	Payout %	Weight
A) TSR	50%	37.50%	18.75%
B) Multiple	150%	37.50%	56.25%
C) Production	125%	12.50%	15.63%
D) AISC	100%	12.50%	12.50%
Performance Measurement			103.13%
The Performance Measurement and targets for the PSUs granted in 2025 (and that will vest in 2027) will be calculated in the same manner as for the PSUs that vested in 2025, and accordingly the Company has disclosed the vesting conditions for PSUs granted under the PSU Plan.
Pensions
A description of the retirement benefits made available to the Company’s Named Executive Officers is set out under “Pension Plan Benefits” beginning on page 62 of this Circular.
Executive Incentive Compensation Recoupment Policy
The Company has adopted a recoupment policy (the “Recoupment Policy”) to assist in the management of compensation related risk. Under the Recoupment Policy, the Chief Executive Officer and each executive at the level of Executive Vice-President and higher (which includes the Chief Financial Officer, each an “Executive”), is subject to having his or her incentive compensation (including STIP awards, Options, RSUs and PSUs) clawed back in circumstances where the Board of Directors has determined that the Executive has engaged in wrongdoing. In 2023, the Company supplemented the Recoupment Policy by amending it to explicitly comply with the requirements of Section 10D of the United States Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. The Recoupment Policy does not require that the financial statements of the Company are restated in order for an Executive to have his or her annual incentive compensation clawed back.
52	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
Share Ownership
In order to align the interests of the Company and those of its officers and employees, the Company encourages ownership of common shares and facilitates this through its RSU Plan, PSU Plan, Stock Option Plan and Incentive Share Purchase Plan. Details of these plans can be found on pages 56 to 62 of this Circular. The Company has also adopted executive common share ownership policies: the Chief Executive Officer is required to have or own at least 125,000 common shares or RSUs of the Company (Mr. Al-Joundi, the current President & Chief Executive Officer of the Company, meets this equity ownership requirement); Executive Vice-Presidents and Senior Vice-Presidents of the Company are required to have or own at least 30,000 common shares or RSUs of the Company; and Vice- Presidents of the Company are required to have or own at least 15,000 common shares or RSUs of the Company. Executives of the Company have five years from the date of appointment to meet this common share ownership requirement. For purposes of the share ownership requirement, only common shares and RSUs are included when determining if an executive has satisfied the minimum ownership requirement — PSUs issued pursuant to the PSU Plan (if any) and Options issued pursuant to the Stock Option Plan (if any) are not included. As a result of the adjustment to LTIP grant practices in 2023, RSUs are granted to executives in December of the year following the year in respect of which the RSUs were earned (see “RSU Plan” beginning on page 56 of this Circular) — such RSUs that have been earned are included when determining if an executive has satisfied the minimum ownership requirement.
The following table sets out each senior officer’s holdings of common shares and RSUs of the Company as at March 6, 2026:
Senior Officer	Holding of Common Shares and RSUs	Deadline to meet Guideline
Ammar Al-Joundi, Director, President & Chief Executive Officer	144,030	Meets Guideline
Dominique Girard, Executive Vice President, Chief Operating Officer – Nunavut, Quebec & Europe	48,883	Meets Guideline
Guy Gosselin, Executive Vice President, Exploration	53,281	Meets Guideline
Carol Plummer, Executive Vice President, Operational Excellence	38,812	Meets Guideline
Jamie Porter, Executive Vice President, Finance & Chief Financial Officer	38,300	Meets Guideline
Jean Robitaille, Executive Vice President, Chief Strategy & Technology Officer	70,549	Meets Guideline
Natasha Vaz, Executive Vice President, Chief Operating Officer – Ontario, Australia & Mexico	31,620	Meets Guideline
Chris Vollmershausen, Executive Vice President, Legal, General Counsel & Corporate Secretary	42,085	Meets Guideline
2026 | Management Information Circular	53

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
Performance Graph
The following graph compares the total cumulative return of $100 invested in the Company’s common shares on December 31, 2020 with the cumulative total return for each of the S&P/TSX Composite Index and S&P/TSX Global Gold Index over the five-year period ended December 31, 2025 (in each case, assuming reinvestment of dividends). The graph below shows what a $100 investment in each of the above mentioned indices and in the Company’s common shares, made at December 31, 2020, would be worth during the five years following the initial investment.

(1)
Assumes reinvestment of dividends of $1.40 paid in 2021 and $1.60 paid in each of 2022-2025.

The price of the Company’s common shares have outperformed the S&P/TSX Global Gold Index and the S&P/TSX Composite Index during the five-year period ended December 31, 2025. The trend in compensation of the Named Executive Officers has generally been consistent with share price performance over this period. To illustrate, the total compensation of the Chief Executive Officer decreased in 2022 when the share performance increased largely as a result of the appointment of a new Chief Executive Officer during the year; remained stable in 2023 when the share performance increased; and increased in 2024 and 2025 when the share performance increased significantly. However, the total compensation of the Chief Executive Officer increased in 2021 when the share performance decreased, largely as a result of the timing of the calculation of the value of equity awards. In order to address the misalignment achieved in 2021, the Company has adjusted its timing of LTIP grant practices to more closely align executive compensation with share price performance and be able to disclose information on executive compensation in comparison with shareholder performance in a more meaningful way.
Overall, the Company believes this trend reflects a strong alignment of pay and performance and a balanced approach to compensation. This alignment is expected be even greater going forward as a result of the changes to the Company’s LTIP grant practices. A substantial element of Named Executive Officer compensation (approximately 76% in total in 2025) is comprised of long-term incentives with the final value based on the future common share performance of the Company, directly aligning share price performance and compensation (see “Long-Term Incentive Compensation — RSUs and PSUs”).
Compensation of Officers
The following table sets out the name and title of each of the Company’s senior officers as at March 6, 2026.
Name	Title
Ammar Al-Joundi	President & Chief Executive Officer
Dominique Girard	Executive Vice-President, Chief Operating Officer – Nunavut, Quebec & Europe
Guy Gosselin	Executive Vice-President, Exploration
Carol Plummer	Executive Vice-President, Sustainability, People & Culture
Jamie Porter	Executive Vice-President, Finance & Chief Financial Officer
Jean Robitaille	Executive Vice-President, Chief Strategy & Technology Officer
Natasha Vaz	Executive Vice-President, Chief Operating Officer – Ontario, Australia & Mexico
Chris Vollmershausen	Executive Vice-President, Legal, General Counsel & Corporate Secretary
54	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
The following summary compensation table sets out compensation during the three most recently completed fiscal years for the Named Executive Officers of the Company, measured by total compensation earned during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025.
Summary Compensation Table(1)
Name and Principal Position	Year	Salary	Share- Based Awards (ISPP)(3)	Share- Based Awards (RSUs)(4)	Share- Based Awards (PSUs)(4)	Option- Based Awards(5)	Non-Equity Incentive Plan Compensation(2)		Pension Value	All Other Compensation(6)	Total Compensation
							Annual Incentive Plans	Long-Term Incentive Plans
Ammar Al-Joundi President & Chief Executive Officer	2025	1,001,560	50,078	5,554,709	8,332,063	n/a	2,203,933	n/a	480,856	17,880	17,641,079
	2024	949,000	47,450	2,627,299	3,940,949	n/a	2,218,952	n/a	475,230	19,705	10,278,585
	2023	963,170	48,159	2,176,764	2,176,764	n/a	1,933,749	n/a	434,538	22,092	7,755,236
Jamie Porter(7) EVP, Finance & Chief Financial Officer	2025	590,205	29,510	1,562,262	2,326,034	n/a	601,271	n/a	178,671	14,690	5,302,644
	2024	562,100	18,250	886,713	1,330,070	n/a	608,473	n/a	146,548	17,803	3,569,958
	2023	370,450	17,632	1,852,232	—	n/a	537,153	n/a	23,383	11,547	2,812,396
Jean Robitaille EVP Chief Strategy & Technology Officer	2025	590,205	29,510	1,666,413	2,499,619	n/a	601,271	n/a	178,671	17,961	5,583,651
	2024	584,000	23,543	985,237	1,477,856	n/a	632,180	n/a	180,675	23,316	3,906,807
	2023	477,881	23,153	734,658	734,658	n/a	518,630	n/a	149,391	20,747	2,659,118
Dominique Girard EVP, Chief Operating Officer – Nunavut, Quebec & Europe	2025	500,780	25,039	1,267,168	1,909,431	n/a	489,763	n/a	148,624	14,510	4,355,316
	2024	459,900	21,170	722,507	1,083,761	n/a	477,928	n/a	140,708	18,018	2,923,992
	2023	429,722	21,486	598,610	598,610	n/a	429,722	n/a	128,854	18,390	2,225,395
Natasha Vaz EVP, Chief Operating Officer – Ontario, Australia & Mexico	2025	500,780	25,039	1,093,583	1,649,054	n/a	489,763	n/a	148,624	14,496	3,921,340
	2024	525,600	26,280	623,984	935,975	n/a	546,405	n/a	160,801	18,140	2,837,184
	2023	518,630	25,932	516,981	516,981	n/a	518,630	n/a	155,589	22,146	2,274,890

(1)
All compensation is paid in Canadian dollars and reported in U.S. dollars. The values for 2025 were converted to U.S. dollars using the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154. The values for 2024 were converted to U.S. dollars using the average of the daily 2024 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7300. The values for 2023 were converted to U.S. dollars using the average of the daily 2023 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7409.

(2)
All amounts earned as set out under Non-Equity Incentive Plan Compensation were paid during the respective financial year.

(3)
Represents the Company’s contribution to common shares purchased by the NEOs pursuant to the Incentive Share Purchase Plan, being no more than 5% of their prior year base annual salary.

(4)
Represents the fair value of the RSUs/PSUs granted to the respective NEOs, which were calculated by multiplying the number of RSUs/PSUs granted by C$242.64 (2024 — C$112.47; 2023 — C$73.45), being the “Market Price” of the Company’s common shares as provided for in the RSU Plan and PSU Plan. Management uses “Market Price” calculations to assess the estimated value of RSU grants and PSU grants when determining the value of proposed long-term incentive awards, and therefore this method of valuation is used here. Other compensation fair value amounts were used for accounting purposes (See notes 16(c)-(d) to the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2025). In the case of Mr. Porter, the fair value of the RSUs granted in 2023 was calculated by multiplying the number RSUs granted by C$76.79, being the “Market Price” of the Company’s common shares as provided for in the RSU Plan — see footnote 7 below.

(5)
Executives at the level of Vice-President and above do not receive Options.

(6)
Consists of premiums paid for automobile allowances, education, health and wellness benefits, extended executive health coverage, car insurance and parking.

(7)
Mr. Porter joined the Company and was appointed Executive Vice-President, Finance and Chief Financial Officer on May 1, 2023. In connection with the hiring of Mr. Porter, Mr. Porter was awarded an initial grant of C$2,500,000 in value of RSUs. These RSUs vest in accordance with the terms of the RSU Plan (i.e., on December 31 of the third calendar year following the year in respect of which the RSUs were granted). In determining the amount of the RSU grant for Mr. Porter, the Board considered, among other things, (i) the fact that Mr. Porter would be forfeiting approximately C$3,500,000 in value of equity grants received from his former employer that expired at the time Mr. Porter resigned from his former role to accept employment with the Company, (ii) the retention benefit provided by such grant given the period until such grant vests as well as the delay until Mr. Porter’s initial grant of RSUs and PSUs under the Company’s regular LTIP program and the importance of a strong retention incentive, and (iii) the value of the grant relative to Mr. Porter’s expected total compensation in future years.

The following table sets out (i) the aggregate, cash and non-cash compensation of the Company’s Named Executive Officers, (ii) the aggregate, cash and non-cash compensation of the Company’s Named Executive Officers as a percentage of the of the cash provided by operating activities of the Company, and (iii) the Company’s market capitalization at December 31, in each case for the last five years.
	2025	2024	2023	2022	2021
Cash and non-cash compensation	$36,817,494	$26,271,814	$21,834,360	$45,452,851	$28,471,794
As a percent of the cash provided by operating activities	0.54%	0.66%	0.84%	2.17%	2.16%
Market capitalization at December 31 (billions)	$85.1	39.1	$27.2	$23.7	$13.0
2026 | Management Information Circular	55

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
As shown in the table above, the total cash and non-cash compensation paid to the Company’s Named Executive Officers in 2025 is the lowest amount in the period when measured as a percent of the cash provided by operating activities. The increase in the total cash and non-cash compensation paid to the Company’s Named Executive Officers in 2025 when compared to 2024 was almost entirely a result of the significant increase in the Company’s share price during the period (from C$112.46 at year-end 2024 to C$232.76 at year-end 2025, an increase of approximately 107%), demonstrating strong alignment of pay with performance.
RSU Plan
The RSU Plan was established by the Company to assist in the retention of the Company’s employees, officers and directors by providing non-dilutive common shares to reward the individual performance of participants. Grants of RSUs are determined by the Compensation Committee (for directors and officers) or the Chief Executive Officer (for employees). Where the grant of RSUs is given as a dollar value, the number of RSUs awarded to a participant is determined by dividing the dollar value by the “Market Price” on the grant date. For the purposes of the RSU Plan, the “Market Price” is the simple average of the high and low trading prices of the Company’s common shares on the TSX for the 5-day trading period immediately prior to the grant date (or, if the common shares did not trade on the TSX, the simple average of the high and low trading prices of the common shares on the New York Stock Exchange (the “NYSE”) during such 5-day trading period, or if the common shares did not trade on the TSX or NYSE, the simple average of the high and low trading prices of the common shares on a stock exchange in Canada where the common shares are listed during such 5-day period, or if the common shares do not trade on any such stock exchange, the simple average of the bid and ask prices of the common shares on the TSX during such 5-day trading period). RSU vesting dates are specified in the RSU Plan. RSUs vest on December 31 (or the last business day) of the third calendar year following the year in respect of which the RSUs were granted. Since 2023, RSUs are granted to executives in December of the year following the year in respect of which the RSUs were earned. RSUs can vest on an earlier date than the vesting date as determined by the Compensation Committee in its sole discretion (for directors and officers) or the Chief Executive Officer in his sole discretion (for employees). The value of dividends declared on non-vested RSUs are paid to the participant as a lump-sum amount upon the vesting of the RSUs. Once vested, the common shares purchased by a third-party administrative agent on the open market underlying the RSUs are transferred to a participant’s vested RSU account (net of applicable tax) and may be sold at the request of the participant. The common shares sold by the administrative agent for tax purposes at the time of vesting are sold automatically by the administrative agent without the instructions or direction of the participant and, where required, the sale transaction is reported by the participant in accordance with applicable disclosure requirements at the time of the transaction.
If a participant’s employment with the Company terminates as a result of a change of control or terminates within a 12-month period following a change of control, the participant’s RSUs vest immediately following such termination (i.e., a “double trigger”). If a participant’s employment is terminated for cause (as defined in the RSU Plan), the participant immediately forfeits all rights in respect of any non-vested RSUs. If a participant’s employment is terminated without cause, or if the participant retires, dies while in the service of the Company or becomes disabled and is terminated by the Company due to such disability, or if the participant is a director who resigns from the Board of Directors, the participant’s non-vested RSUs vest immediately. If a participant (who is not a director) resigns from the service of the Company, the participant immediately forfeits all rights in respect of any non-vested RSUs, unless otherwise determined by the Compensation Committee (for officers) or the Chief Executive Officer (for employees).
In the event of a change of control of the Company, the RSU Plan requires the acquiring or surviving entity to assume all outstanding RSUs or substitute similar share units for the outstanding RSUs. If the acquiring or surviving entity fails to do so or if the Compensation Committee otherwise determines in its sole discretion, the RSU Plan will terminate and all outstanding RSUs will be deemed to be vested.
Except as required by law or marriage breakdown orders or agreements, the rights of a participant under the RSU Plan are non- transferrable. The rights and obligations of the Company under the RSU Plan may be assigned by the Company to a successor in the business of the Company, to any corporation resulting from any amalgamation, reorganization, combination, merger or arrangement of the Company or to any corporation acquiring all or substantially all of the assets or business of the Company. In the event of a merger, consolidation, spin-off or other distribution other than normal distributions to the Company’s shareholders, the Board of Directors may in its sole discretion adjust the number or type of shares on which the RSUs are based or the number of RSUs granted to participants.
PSU Plan
The PSU Plan was established by the Company to assist in the retention of the Company’s senior officers by providing non-dilutive common shares to reward the performance of senior officers and align the performance of senior officers with the Company’s shareholders. Grants of PSUs are determined by the Compensation Committee. Where the grant of PSUs is given as a dollar value, the number of PSUs awarded to a participant is determined by dividing the dollar value by the “Market Price” on the grant date. For the purposes of the PSU Plan, the “Market Price” is the simple average of the high and low trading prices of the Company’s common shares on the TSX for the 5-day trading period immediately prior to the grant date (or, if the common shares did not trade on the TSX, the simple average of the high and low trading prices of the common shares on the NYSE during such 5-day trading period, or if the common shares did not trade on the TSX or NYSE, the simple average of the high and low trading prices of the common shares on a stock exchange in Canada where the common shares are listed during such 5-day period, or if the common shares do not trade on any such stock exchange, the simple average of the bid and ask prices of the common shares on the TSX during such 5-day trading period). The value of dividends declared on non-vested PSUs (to a maximum amount of the initial PSU grant) are paid to the participant as a lump-sum payment upon the vesting of the PSUs. Once vested, the common shares
56	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
purchased by a third-party administration agent on the open market underlying the PSUs are, at the option of the Company: transferred to a participant’s vested PSU account (net of applicable tax) and may be sold at the request of the participant, or settled in cash. The common shares sold by the administrative agent for tax purposes at the time of vesting are sold automatically by the administrative agent without the instructions or direction of the participant and, where required, the sale transaction is reported by the participant in accordance with applicable disclosure requirements at the time of the transaction.
PSUs vest on December 31 (or the last business day) of the third calendar year following the year in respect of which the PSUs were granted. Since 2023, PSUs are granted to executives in December of the year following the year in respect of which the PSUs were earned. After November 20 in the year of vesting, the Compensation Committee determines the “Performance Measurement” that will apply to the PSUs vesting on December 31 of such year. The “Performance Measurement” in respect of PSUs is determined by the Compensation Committee based on the following four factors: (1) “Relative Total Shareholder Return Rank”, calculated by (a) adding (i) the volume weighted average trading price of the Company’s common shares on the TSX (or, if the common shares did not trade on the TSX, such other public stock exchange on which the common shares are listed with the greatest volume of trading) for the 5-day trading period immediately preceding the last trading day before November 20 of the year of vesting and (ii) the total value of dividends paid by the Company per common share between January 1 of the year of grant and November 20 of the year of vesting, and (b) dividing the sum of (i) and (ii) by the volume weighted average trading price of the Company’s common shares on the TSX (or, if the common shares did not trade on the TSX, such other public stock exchange on which the common shares are listed with the greatest volume of trading) for the 5-day trading period immediately preceding January 1 of the year of grant; (2) “Relative Multiple to NAV Rank”, defined as the premium (or discount) at which a stock is valued in relation to its net asset value (calculated as the value of a company’s assets less the value of its liabilities); (3) “Production”, determined based on the Company’s actual production for a calendar year as a percentage of the annual guidance for production published in the Company’s February news release reporting its fourth quarter and year-end performance for the preceding year; and (4) “All-In Sustaining Costs”, determined based on the Company’s actual all-in sustaining costs for a calendar year as a percentage of the annual guidance for all-in sustaining costs published in the Company’s February news release reporting its fourth quarter and year-end performance for the preceding year. The Relative Total Shareholder Return Rank and the Relative Multiple to NAV Rank are measured against a peer group, which may be modified by the Compensation Committee from time to time. Each of the Relative Total Shareholder Return Rank and the Relative Multiple to NAV Rank account for 37.5% of the Performance Measurement, and each of the Production and All-In Sustaining Costs metrics account for 12.5% of the Performance Measurement. On the basis of the Performance Measurement, the potential payout ranges from a minimum of 0% to a maximum of 200% of the initial PSU grant. Notwithstanding the relative rank of the Company within the Relative Total Shareholder Return Rank, should the absolute total shareholder return for the Company be negative, the PSU award for this metric is capped at a maximum amount of 100%. The Performance Measurement and targets for the PSUs granted in 2025 (and that will vest in 2027) will be calculated in the same manner as for the PSUs that vested in 2025, and accordingly the Company has disclosed the vesting conditions for PSUs granted under the PSU Plan — see “2025 PSU Vesting (2023 Grants)” above.
If a participant’s employment with the Company terminates as a result of a change of control or terminates within a 12-month period following a change of control, the participant’s PSUs vest immediately following such termination (i.e., a “double trigger”) and the “Performance Measurement” is calculated at such time. If a participant’s employment is terminated for cause (as defined in the PSU Plan), the participant immediately forfeits all rights in respect of any non-vested PSUs. If a participant retires or dies while in the service of the Company, the participant’s non-vested PSUs vest immediately based on target performance. If a participant becomes disabled and is terminated by the Company due to such disability, the participant’s non-vested PSUs will continue to vest following the participant’s termination date. If a participant’s employment is terminated without cause or if a participant resigns from the service of the Company, the participant forfeits all rights in respect of any non-vested PSUs, unless otherwise determined by the Compensation Committee.
In the event of a change of control of the Company, the PSU Plan requires the acquiring or surviving entity to assume all outstanding PSUs or substitute similar share units for the outstanding PSUs. If the acquiring or surviving entity fails to do so or if the Compensation Committee otherwise determines in its sole discretion, the PSU Plan will terminate and all outstanding PSUs will be deemed to be vested.
Except as required by law or marriage breakdown orders or agreements, the rights of a participant under the PSU Plan are non- transferrable. The rights and obligations of the Company under the PSU Plan may be assigned by the Company to a successor in the business of the Company, to any corporation resulting from any amalgamation, reorganization, combination, merger or arrangement of the Company or to any corporation acquiring all or substantially all of the assets or business of the Company. In the event of a merger, consolidation, spin-off or other distribution other than normal distributions to the Company’s shareholders, the Board of Directors may in its sole discretion adjust the number or type of shares on which the PSUs are based or the number of PSUs granted to participants.
Stock Option Plan
Under the Stock Option Plan, Options to purchase common shares may be granted to officers, employees and consultants of the Company. Consistent with the Company’s practice of not granting Options to the Chief Executive Officer beginning in 2013, and the gradual reduction of Options granted to other executives, since 2023, Options are no longer granted to executives at the level of Vice-President and above.
The exercise price of Options granted may be denominated in Canadian dollars or United States dollars, and is determined by the Board of Directors, but generally may not be less than the closing market price for the common shares of the Company on the TSX
2026 | Management Information Circular	57

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
(for Options with an exercise price denominated in Canadian dollars) or the NYSE (for Options with an exercise price denominated in United States dollars) on the trading day prior to the date of grant. The maximum term of Options granted under the Stock Option Plan is five years and the maximum number of Options that can be issued in any year is 2% of the Company’s outstanding common shares (totaling 10,021,104 Options as at March 6, 2026). A maximum of 25% of the Options granted in an Option grant vest upon 30 days after the date granted with the remaining Options vesting equally on the next three anniversaries of the Option grant date. In 2024, the Company amended the Stock Option Plan to provide that upon retirement from the Company (in accordance with the terms of the Stock Option Plan), all Options held by the retiree vest upon retirement.
The number of common shares which may be reserved for issuance to any one person pursuant to Options (under the Stock Option Plan or otherwise), warrants, share purchase plans or other compensation arrangements may not exceed 5% of the outstanding common shares. Additionally, the number of common shares which may be issuable to insiders of the Company pursuant to Options (under the Stock Option Plan or otherwise), warrants, share purchase plans or other compensation arrangements, at any time, cannot exceed 10% of outstanding common shares and the number of common shares issued to insiders of the Company pursuant to Options (under the Stock Option Plan or otherwise), warrants, share purchase plans or other compensation arrangements, within any one year period, cannot exceed 10% of the outstanding common shares.
The Stock Option Plan provides for the termination of an Option held by an Option holder in the following circumstances:
•
the Option expires (which must be no later than five years after the Option was granted);

•
30 days after the Option holder ceases to be an employee, officer or consultant to the Company or any subsidiary of the Company; and

•
twelve months after the death of the Option holder.

An Option granted under the Stock Option Plan may only be assigned to eligible assignees, including a spouse, a minor child, a minor grandchild, a trust governed by a registered retirement savings plan of such participant, a corporation controlled by such participant and of which all other shareholders are eligible assignees or a family trust of which such participant is a trustee and of which all beneficiaries are eligible assignees. Assignments must be approved by the Board of Directors and any stock exchange or other authority.
The Board of Directors may amend or revise the terms of the Stock Option Plan without the approval of shareholders as permitted by law and subject to any required approval by any stock exchange or other authority, including amendments of a “housekeeping” nature, amendments necessary to comply with applicable law (including, without limitation, the rules, regulations and policies of the TSX), amendments respecting administration of the Stock Option Plan (provided such amendment does not entail an extension beyond the original expiry date), any amendment to the vesting provisions of the Stock Option Plan or any Option, any amendment to the early termination provisions of the Stock Option Plan or any Option, whether or not such Option is held by an insider (provided such amendment does not entail an extension beyond the original expiry date), the addition or modification of a cashless exercise feature, amendments necessary to suspend or terminate the Stock Option Plan and any other amendment, whether fundamental or otherwise, not requiring shareholder approval under applicable law (including, without limitation, the rules, regulations and policies of the TSX). No amendment or revision to the Stock Option Plan which adversely affects the rights of any Option holder under any Option granted under the Stock Option Plan can be made without the consent of the Option holder whose rights are being affected.
In addition, no amendments to the Stock Option Plan to increase the maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance, to reduce the exercise price for any Option, to extend the term of an Option, to increase any limit on grants of Options to insiders of the Company, to amend the designation of who is an eligible participant or eligible assignee or to grant additional powers to the Board of Directors to amend the Stock Option Plan or entitlements can be made without first obtaining the approval of the Company’s shareholders. In response to a TSX staff notice regarding amendments to security based compensation arrangements, the Stock Option Plan was amended in 2007 such that where the Company has imposed a blackout period that falls within ten trading days of the expiry of an Option, such Option’s expiry date shall be the tenth day following the termination of the blackout period. The Stock Option Plan does not expressly entitle participants to convert an Option into a stock appreciation right.
Under the Stock Option Plan, only eligible persons who are not officers of the Company are entitled to receive loans (on a non-recourse or limited recourse basis or otherwise), guarantees or other support arrangements from the Company to facilitate Option exercises. During 2025, no loans, guarantees or other financial assistance were provided under the Stock Option Plan.
The total number of common shares available for issuance under the Stock Option Plan is 38,700,000 and 37,692,975 common shares have been issued in connection with the exercise of Options since the inception of the Stock Option Plan, representing 7.72% and 7.52% of the Company’s 501,055,216 common shares issued and outstanding as of March 6, 2026.
The number of common shares currently available for issuance under the Stock Option Plan is 2,433,524 common shares (comprised of 1,426,499 common shares relating to Options issued but unexercised and 1,007,025 common shares relating to Options available to be issued), representing 0.49% of the Company’s 501,055,216 common shares issued and outstanding as at March 6, 2026.
58	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
The following table sets out the value vested during the most recently completed financial year of the Company of incentive plan awards granted to the Named Executive Officers.
Incentive Plan Awards Table — Value Vested or Earned During Fiscal Year 2025
Name	Option-Based Awards – Value Vested During the Year(1)	Share-Based Awards – Value Vested During the Year(2)	Non-Equity Incentive Plan Compensation – Value Earned During the Year(3)
	($)	($)	($)
Ammar Al-Joundi	nil	13,529,799	2,203,933
Jamie Porter	nil	5,421,111	601,271
Jean Robitaille	223,339	4,566,307	601,271
Dominique Girard	201,005	3,720,695	489,763
Natasha Vaz	nil	3,213,327	489,763

(1)
For Messrs. Robitaille and Girard, the amounts shown represent the awarded Options that vested in 2025; the value is calculated as the number of Options that vested multiplied by the price of the common shares of the Company on the TSX on the relevant vesting date being C$70.25 (January 4, 2025), less the applicable exercise price for such Options. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154. None of Mr. Al-Joundi, Mr. Porter or Ms. Vaz have received Options.

(2)
Represents RSUs and PSUs that vested in 2025; the value is calculated as the number of RSUs and PSUs that vested in 2025 multiplied by C$232.76 (the price of the common shares of the Company on the TSX at the time of vesting). The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

(3)
Represents the STIP payments received in 2025. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

The following table compares the value of total direct compensation awarded to Mr. Al-Joundi, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer at December 31, 2025, for each of the past five years to the realized and realizable value as at December 31, 2025. The difference between the “Total Direct Compensation Awarded” and the “Realized Value” represents (i) changes in the value of the Company’s common shares in the case of RSUs and PSUs; and (ii) the “Performance Measurement” in the case of PSUs. As the RSUs and PSUs vest after approximately three years and the Performance Measurement is measured over a period of approximately three years, the total shareholder return in any given year is not directly comparable. This table demonstrates (i) that the total shareholder return of the Company’s shareholders compares well to the changes in realized pay experienced by Mr. Al-Joundi over the period, and (ii) strong alignment between pay and performance over time.
CEO Look Back Table
	Compensation Realized and Realizable as at December 31, 2025
Year(1)	Total Direct Compensation Awarded(2)	Realized Value(3)	Difference	TSR
	($)	($)	(%)	(%)
2021	6,675,958	5,868,393	(12)	(25)
2022	7,620,631	10,569,423	39	10
2023	7,755,236	16,723,028	116	6
2024	10,278,585	17,031,657	66	55
2025	17,641,079	17,641,079	0	113
Average			42	32

(1)
Mr. Al-Joundi became Chief Executive Officer of the Company on February 23, 2022. Prior to becoming Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Al-Joundi was the President of the Company.

(2)
Includes base salary, grant date fair value of share-based awards, annual incentive plan awards, pension value and all other compensation, in each case as disclosed in the Company’s previous management information circulars.

(3)
Includes base salary (realized), value at vesting for share-based awards (realized), annual incentive plan awards (realized), pension value (realized), all other compensation (realized) and the value of outstanding unvested share-based awards (realizable).

In 2025, Messrs. Robitaille and Girard (none of Mr. Al-Joundi, Mr. Porter or Ms. Vaz have received Options) exercised Options to receive notional proceeds of, in aggregate, $ 3,568,418; the Company received proceeds from the exercise of these Options of $2,763,937. These amounts were originally denominated in Canadian dollars and were converted to U.S. dollars using the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154. The Options exercised by Messrs. Robitaille and Girard were granted prior to 2023, when the Company eliminated the granting of Options for executives at the level of Vice-President and above.
2026 | Management Information Circular	59

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
The following table sets out information on the Options exercised by the Named Executive Officers in 2025 (none of Mr. Al-Joundi, Mr. Porter or Ms. Vaz have received Options).
Options Exercised in 2025
Name	Number of Options Exercised	Option Exercise Price(1)	Share Price on Exercise Date(2)	Notional Proceeds(3)
	(#)	(C$)	(C$)	($)
Ammar Al-Joundi	—	—	—	—
Jamie Porter	—	—	—	—
Jean Robitaille	10,000	89.59	121.75	230,073
	8,000	89.59	148.23	335,608
	11,904	67.19	170.32	878,268
	13,096	67.19	185.42	1,107,682
Dominique Girard	8,500	67.19	234.4	1,016,787
Natasha Vaz	—	—	—	—

(1)
Option exercise price amounts are in Canadian dollars.

(2)
The share price on exercise date amounts are in Canadian dollars, and represent the closing price of the Company’s common shares on the TSX on such date.

(3)
The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

The following table sets out the outstanding Option and share-based awards of the Named Executive Officers as at December 31, 2025 (none of Mr. Al-Joundi, Mr. Porter or Ms. Vaz have received Options). The Options held by Messrs. Robitaille and Girard were granted prior to 2023, when the Company eliminated the granting of Options for executives at the level of Vice-President and above.
Outstanding Incentive Plan Awards Table — 2025
	Option-Based Awards				Share-Based Awards
Name	Number of Securities Underlying Unexercised Options	Option Exercise Price(1)	Option Expiration Date	Value of Unexercised In-The-Money Options(2)	Number of Shares or Units of Shares that have not Vested(3)	Market or Payout Value of Share Based Awards that have not Vested(4)	Market or Payout Value of Vested Share Based Awards not Paid Out or Distributed
	(#)	(C$)		($)	(#)	($)	($)
Ammar Al-Joundi	—	—	—	—	160,000	26,642,641	nil
Jamie Porter	—	—	—	—	49,400	8,225,915	nil
Jean Robitaille	—	—	—	—	54,000	8,991,891	nil
Dominique Girard	9,000	67.19	1/4/2027	1,066,039	39,450	6,569,076	nil
Natasha Vaz	—	—	—	—	36,500	6,077,852	nil

(1)
Option exercise price amounts are in Canadian dollars.

(2)
Based on the closing price of the Company’s common shares on the TSX of C$232.76 on December 31, 2025, less the applicable exercise price for such Options. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

(3)
This amount includes PSUs and RSUs in respect of each of the Named Executive Officers as follows: Mr. Al-Joundi (96,000 PSUs and 64,000 RSUs), Mr. Porter (29,600 PSUs and 19,800 RSUs), Mr. Robitaille (32,400 PSUs and 21,600 RSUs), Mr. Girard (23,670 PSUs and 15,780 RSUs) and Ms. Vaz (21,900 PSUs and 14,600 RSUs).

(4)
Based on the closing price of the Company’s common shares on the TSX of C$232.76 on December 31, 2025. The rate of exchange used to convert Canadian to U.S. dollars was the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

60	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
The following table sets out, as at March 6, 2026, compensation plans under which equity securities of the Company are authorized for issuance from treasury. The information has been aggregated by plans approved by shareholders and plans not approved by shareholders (of which there are none).
Equity Compensation Plan Information
Plan Category	Number of securities to be issued on exercise of outstanding options	Weighted average exercise price of outstanding options (C$)	Weighted average remaining term of outstanding options	Number of securities remaining available for future issuances under equity compensation plans	Number of equity awards outstanding other than stock options
Equity compensation plans approved by shareholders	1,426,499(1)	123.46(2)	3.48 years(3)	4,110,769(4)	nil(5)
Equity compensation plans not approved by shareholders	nil	nil	nil	nil	nil

(1)
As at December 31, 2025, the number of securities to be issued on exercise of outstanding Options was 1,559,812 (0.31%) of the issued and outstanding common shares as of December 31, 2025).

(2)
As at December 31, 2025, the weighted average exercise price of outstanding Options was C$89.13.

(3)
As at December 31, 2025, the weighted average remaining term of outstanding Options was 3.15 years.

(4)
This number includes the common shares available for issuance as at March 6, 2026 under the Stock Option Plan (1,007,025) and the Incentive Share Purchase Plan (3,103,744). As at December 31, 2025, the number of securities remaining available for future issuances under all equity compensation plans was 4,441,123, which included the common shares available for issuance under the Stock Option Plan (1,337,379, representing 0.27% of the issued and outstanding common shares as of December 31, 2025), and the Incentive Share Purchase Plan (3,103,744, representing 0.62% of the issued and outstanding common shares as of December 31, 2025).

(5)
As at December 31, 2025, there were no outstanding equity awards that involved issuances of equity securities from treasury other than Options.

Incentive Share Purchase Plan
In 1997, the shareholders of the Company approved the Incentive Share Purchase Plan to encourage directors, officers and full- time employees of the Company to purchase common shares of the Company. In 2009, the Incentive Share Purchase Plan was amended to prohibit non-executive directors from participating in the plan. Full-time employees who have been continuously employed by the Company or its subsidiaries for at least 12 months are eligible at the beginning of each fiscal year to elect to participate in the Incentive Share Purchase Plan. The Compensation Committee may waive such 12 month period or refuse any person or group of persons the right to participate or continue to participate in the Incentive Share Purchase Plan.
Eligible employees may contribute up to 10% of their prior-year base annual salary through monthly payroll deductions or quarterly payments by cheque. The Company makes a matching contribution equal to no more than 50% of the participant’s contributions to the Incentive Share Purchase Plan. On March 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31 of each year (or if such day is not a business day, on the immediately following business day), the Company issues common shares to each participant equal in value to the total contributions on the participant’s behalf under the Incentive Share Purchase Plan (i.e., participant and Company contributions) converted into common shares at the “Market Price” on the date of issuance (rounded down to the lowest number of whole common shares). For the purposes of the Incentive Share Purchase Plan, the “Market Price” is the simple average of the high and low trading prices of the Company’s common shares on the TSX for the 5-day trading period immediately prior to the issuance date (or, if the common shares did not trade on the TSX, the simple average of the high and low trading prices of the common shares on the NYSE during such 5-day trading period, or if the common shares did not trade on the TSX or NYSE, the simple average of the high and low trading prices of the common shares on a stock exchange in Canada where the common shares are listed during such 5-day period, or if the common shares do not trade on any such stock exchange, the simple average of the bid and ask prices of the common shares on the TSX during such 5-day trading period). Other than as set out above, there is no limit to the participation of insiders in the Incentive Share Purchase Plan.
There is a one-year restricted period during which the participant is not permitted to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of the common shares acquired through the Incentive Share Purchase Plan. During the one-year restricted period, participants have the right to: (i) exercise the votes attached to the participant’s common shares, (ii) all cash dividends declared and paid in respect of the participant’s common shares, and (iii) transfer, sell or tender any or all of the participant’s common shares pursuant to a bona fide third-party take-over bid. The one-year restricted period commences on the date the common shares are issued to the participant under the Incentive Share Purchase Plan. The Chief Executive Officer (or such person designated by the Chief Executive Officer) has discretion to waive the one-year restricted period in respect of the common shares issued under the Incentive Share Purchase Plan held by all participants other than the Chief Executive Officer. The Compensation Committee has discretion to waive the one-year restricted period in respect of the common shares issued under the Incentive Share Purchase Plan held by the Chief Executive Officer. All benefits and rights accruing to any participant pursuant to the Incentive Share Purchase Plan shall not be transferrable unless provided under the Incentive Share Purchase Plan. All restrictions on the sale, transfer or other disposal of common shares issued under the Incentive Share Purchase Plan immediately lapse on termination of employment or death. The one-year restricted period for common shares acquired through the Incentive Share Purchase Plan is not applicable to U.S. participants.
2026 | Management Information Circular	61

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
A participant’s participation in the Incentive Share Purchase Plan ceases on termination of employment (whether voluntary or involuntary) or in the event of the death of the participant. The Incentive Share Purchase Plan permits the Chief Executive Officer (or such person designated by the Chief Executive Officer) to grant permission to participants (other than the Chief Executive Officer) to withdraw from the Incentive Share Purchase Plan during a plan year for which the participant has elected to participate. The Compensation Committee has the ability to grant permission to the Chief Executive Officer to withdraw from the Incentive Share Purchase Plan in a plan year for which the Chief Executive Officer has elected to participate. In the event of a subdivision, consolidation or reclassification of the Company’s common shares or other capital adjustment, the number of common shares reserved for issuance under the Incentive Share Purchase Plan may be adjusted accordingly and any other adjustments may be made as deemed necessary or reasonable by the Compensation Committee.
Examples of amendments to the Incentive Share Purchase Plan that require shareholder approval include: (i) amendments to the amending provisions; (ii) amendments to increase the maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance under the Incentive Share Purchase Plan; (iii) amendments to the contribution limits for participants; and (iv) amendments to the contribution limits for the Company. Examples of amendments that may be made by the Compensation Committee without shareholder approval include, but are not limited to: (i) amendments to ensure continuing compliance with applicable laws and regulations; (ii) amendments of a housekeeping nature; (iii) amendments to change the class of participants eligible to participate in the Incentive Share Purchase Plan; (iv) amendments to change the terms of any financial assistance provided to participants; and (v) amendments to change the restrictions on the sale, transfer or other disposal of common shares.
In 2024, the shareholders of the Company approved an amendment to the Incentive Share Purchase Plan to increase the number of common shares available under such plan to 13,600,000 common shares. Of the 13,600,000 common shares approved, the Company has, as at March 6, 2026, 3,103,744 common shares remaining for issuance under the Incentive Share Purchase Plan, representing 0.62% of the common shares issued and outstanding as of March 6, 2026.
Pension Plan Benefits
The Company’s basic defined contribution pension plan (the “Basic Plan”) provides pension benefits to employees of the Company generally, including the Named Executive Officers. Under the Basic Plan, the Company contributes an amount equal to 5% of each employee’s pensionable earnings (including salary and annual incentive compensation) to the Basic Plan. The Company’s contributions cannot exceed the money purchase limit, as defined in the Income Tax Act (Canada). Upon termination of employment, the Company’s contribution to the Basic Plan ceases and the participant is entitled to a pension benefit in the amount of the account balance under the Basic Plan. Contributions to the Basic Plan are invested in a variety of funds offered by the plan administrator, at the direction of the participant.
In addition to the Basic Plan, effective January 1, 2008, in line with the Company’s compensation policy that compensation must be competitive in order to help attract and retain the executives with the skills and talent needed to lead and grow the Company’s business and to address the weakness of the Company’s retirement benefits when compared to its peers in the gold production industry, the Company adopted a supplemental defined contribution plan (the “Supplemental Plan”) for executives at the level of Vice-President and above. On December 31 of each year, the Company credits each executive’s notional account an amount equal to 15% of the executive’s pensionable earnings for the year (including salary and actually received annual incentive compensation), less the Company’s contribution to the Basic Plan. In addition, on December 31 of each year, the Company credits each executive’s account a notional investment return equal to the balance of such executive’s account at the beginning of the year multiplied by the greater of (i) the yield rate for Government of Canada marketable bonds with average yields over ten years and (ii) zero percent. Upon retirement, after attaining the minimum age of 55, the executive’s account will be paid out, at the executive’s option, in either: (a) five annual installments subsequent to the date of retirement, or (b) by way of lump sum payment. If the executive’s employment is terminated prior to reaching the age of 55, such executive will receive, by way of lump sum payment, the total amount credited to his or her account.
The following tables set out summary information about the Basic Plan and the Supplemental Plan for each of the Named Executive Officers as at December 31, 2025.
Defined Contribution Plan Table — Basic Plan(1)
Name	Accumulated Value at Start of Year	Compensatory(2)	Non- Compensatory(3)	Accumulated Value at Year End
	($)	($)	($)	($)
Ammar Al-Joundi	273,164	24,188	25,595	322,945
Jamie Porter	53,676	24,188	9,619	87,483
Jean Robitaille	857,990	24,188	76,808	958,986
Dominique Girard	497,045	24,188	73,757	594,990
Natasha Vaz	56,682	24,188	7,598	88,468

(1)
These amounts are initially provided in Canadian dollars and then converted into U.S. dollars using the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

62	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
(2)
Includes the total amount contributed by the Company to the member’s account during 2025, which cannot exceed the money purchase limit, as defined in the Income Tax Act (Canada).

(3)
Includes all investment income earned on the member’s account balances during 2025.

Defined Contribution Plan Table — Supplemental Plan(1)
Name	Accumulated Value at Start of Year	Compensatory(2)	Non- Compensatory(3)	Accumulated Value at Year End
	($)	($)	($)	($)
Ammar Al-Joundi	2,559,831	456,668	97,018	3,113,517
Jamie Porter	120,373	154,483	4,562	279,419
Jean Robitaille	1,629,341	154,483	61,752	1,845,577
Dominique Girard	661,915	124,437	25,087	811,438
Natasha Vaz	398,027	124,437	15,085	537,549

(1)
These amounts are initially provided in Canadian dollars and then converted into U.S. dollars using the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154.

(2)
Includes the total amount notionally credited by the Company to the member’s account during 2025. There was no above market investment income credited under the Supplemental Plan.

(3)
Includes all investment income earned on the member’s notional account balances during 2025.

Employment Contracts/Termination Arrangements
The Company has employment agreements with all of its executives that provide for an annual base salary, discretionary bonus, LTIP eligibility and certain pension, health, dental and other insurance and automobile benefits. These amounts may be increased at the discretion of the Board of Directors upon the recommendation of the Compensation Committee. In 2022, the Company entered into amended employment agreements with each of its then current executives to, among other things, provide for “double trigger” change of control payments. All employment agreements with executives entered into after 2022 will also provide for “double trigger” change of control payments. For the 2025 base salary for each Named Executive Officer, see “Summary Compensation Table” above. If the individual agreements are terminated other than for cause, death or disability each Named Executive Officer would be entitled to a payment equal to two times their annual base salary at the date of termination plus an amount equal to two times their annual incentive compensation and a continuation of benefits for up to two years (or, at the election of the employee, the amount equal to the Company’s cost in providing such benefits) or (if earlier) until the individual commences new employment. Termination payments for each NEO are the same in all such circumstances. Certain events that would trigger a severance payment (a “Triggering Event”) are:
•
termination of employment without cause;

•
material diminution of responsibilities;

•
reduction of base salary or benefits; or

•
office relocation of greater than 50 kilometres.

In addition, following a change of control of the Company, in the event a Triggering Event occurs within one year of such change of control, the executive would be entitled to a severance payment on the same terms described above.
If a severance payment Triggering Event had occurred on December 31, 2025, the severance payments that would be payable to each of the Named Executive Officers, would be approximately as follows (assuming in each case that the Named Executive Officer elects to receive a continuation of benefits): Mr. Al-Joundi — $6,410,986; Mr. Porter — $2,382,953; Mr. Robitaille — $2,382,953; Mr. Girard — $1,981,086; and Ms. Vaz — $1,981,086. These amounts were initially calculated in Canadian dollars and then converted into U.S. dollars using the average of the daily 2025 exchange rates reported by the Bank of Canada, being C$1.00 equals US$0.7154; these amounts would be the same for each termination event outlined in this section.
Succession Planning
The Company continually evaluates succession plans for its executive management team and takes pro-active steps to ensure potential succession candidates have the requisite skills and experience to transition to new roles. In addition to the formal succession planning activities described below, this also includes inviting potential successors to formal Board of Directors or Committee meetings where they make presentations and engage in discussions with directors and encouraging them to attend informal social functions where they may interact with directors in a more relaxed setting. This provides directors with an opportunity to make a comprehensive assessment of such candidates.
The Company’s succession planning guidelines provide direction on the inclusion of gender diverse candidates in the Company’s succession plan. The effectiveness of these efforts are reported and reviewed before plans are finalized. Where gender diverse candidates have not been identified, the cause is assessed and plans are developed to mitigate this gap in the future. In addition,
2026 | Management Information Circular	63

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
as the participants in the Dr. Leanne Baker Scholarship and Development Program represent some of the highest performing female talent in the Company, participants in this program are cross referenced against succession plans to ensure that they are included in the future talent pipeline.
The Executive Vice-President, Sustainability, People & Culture, under the direction of the Chief Executive Officer, prepares succession planning reports on executive management team members and the Chief Executive Officer presents a succession planning report to the Board of Directors annually in December, with a mid-year update typically discussed in July. The Board of Directors discusses succession planning for the role of Chief Executive Officer annually in December, including (i) identifying potential candidates for the role in the short and medium term, as well as in emergency situations, (ii) discussing the specific skill sets that the Board believes any potential candidate will require to be successful in the role, (iii) discussing the availability of external candidates for the role, and (iv) discussing expected timelines for implementing the succession plan. In addition, the Chief Executive Officer discusses succession matters in in camera sessions with the Corporate Governance Committee and the Board of Directors, generally on a quarterly basis.
The Board of Directors is responsible for:
(a)
ensuring there is an orderly succession plan for the position of the Chief Executive Officer;

(b)
reviewing the Chief Executive Officer’s succession planning report for each of his direct reports and the executive management team;

(c)
ensuring the succession plan includes a process that would respond to an emergency situation which required an immediate replacement of the incumbent Chief Executive Officer or any of his direct reports; and

(d)
ensuring that the Chief Executive Officer has a succession planning process in place for other members of executives in key positions.

Indebtedness of Directors and Officers
There is no outstanding indebtedness to the Company by any of its officers or directors. The Company’s policy is not to make any loans to directors or officers.
64	2026 | Management Information Circular

Section 3: Compensation and Other Information
Additional Items
Corporate Governance
Under the rules of the CSA, the Company is required to disclose information relating to its system of corporate governance. The Company’s corporate governance disclosure is set out in Appendix A to this Circular. In addition to describing the Company’s governance practices with reference to the CSA rules, Appendix A to this Circular indicates how these governance practices align with the requirements of the SEC regulations under SOX and the standards of the NYSE.
Directors’ and Officers’ Liability Insurance
The Company has purchased, at its expense, directors’ and officers’ liability insurance policies to provide insurance against possible liabilities incurred by its directors and officers in their capacity as directors and officers of the Company. The premium for these policies for the period from December 31, 2024 to December 31, 2025 was approximately $4.0 million. The policies provide coverage of up to $305 million in the aggregate to a maximum of $305 million per annum in circumstances where the Company might not indemnify its directors and officers for their acts or omissions, subject to certain deductibles and sub-limits. There is no deductible for directors and officers, and a $7.5 million deductible for each claim made by the Company.
Additional Information
The Company is a reporting issuer under the securities acts of each of the provinces and territories of Canada and a registrant under the United States Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is therefore required to file certain documents with various securities commissions. Additional financial information for the Company’s most recently completed financial year is provided in the Audited Annual Financial Statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis referred to below. To obtain a copy of any of the following documents, please contact Investor Relations:
•
the Company’s most recent Annual Information Form;

•
the Company’s Audited Annual Financial Statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis for the year ended December 31, 2025;

•
any interim financial statements of the Company subsequent to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025; and

•
this Management Information Circular.

Alternatively, these documents may be viewed at the Company’s website at www.agnicoeagle.com, on the SEDAR+ website at www.sedarplus.com or on the EDGAR website at www.sec.gov.
Information concerning the Company’s Audit Committee that is required to be provided by National Instrument 52-110F1, can be found in the Company’s Annual Information Form under the heading “Audit Committee” as well as in Schedule “A” to the Annual Information Form.
General
Management knows of no matters to come before the Meeting other than matters referred to in this Circular. However, if any other matters which are not now known to management should properly come before the Meeting, the proxy will be voted on such matters in accordance with the best judgment of the person or persons voting the proxy.
Directors’ Approval
The Board of Directors of the Company has approved the content and sending of this Management Information Circular.
March 19, 2026
CHRISTOPHER VOLLMERSHAUSEN
Executive Vice-President,
Legal, General Counsel &
Corporate Secretary
2026 | Management Information Circular	65

APPENDIX A STATEMENT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
APPENDIX A STATEMENT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
The Board and management closely follow the developments in corporate governance requirements and best practices standards in both Canada and the United States, and increasingly globally. As these requirements and practices have evolved, the Company has responded by assessing its practices against these requirements and modifying, or targeting for modification, its practices to bring them into compliance with these corporate governance requirements and, where appropriate, best practices standards. The Company revises, from time to time, the Board Mandate and the charters of the various committees to reflect new and evolving corporate governance requirements and what it believes to be best practices standards in Canada and the United States.
The Board believes that effective corporate governance contributes to improved corporate performance and enhanced shareholder value. The Company’s governance practices reflect the Board’s assessment of the governance structure and process which can best serve to realize these objectives in the Company’s particular circumstance. The Company’s governance practices are subject to review and evaluation through the Board’s Corporate Governance Committee to ensure that, as the Company’s business evolves, changes in structure and process necessary to ensure continued good governance are identified and implemented.
The Company is required under the rules of the CSA to disclose its corporate governance practices and provide a description of the Company’s system of corporate governance. This Statement of Corporate Governance Practices has been prepared by the Board’s Corporate Governance Committee and approved by the Board.
Board of Directors
Director Independence
The Board currently consists of eleven directors. The Board has made an affirmative determination that nine of the eleven directors to be considered for election at the Meeting are “independent” within the meaning of the CSA rules and the standards of the NYSE. With the exception of Mr. Al-Joundi and Mr. Boyd, all directors are independent of management. All directors are free from any interest or any business that could materially interfere with their ability to act as a director with a view to the best interests of the Company. In reaching this determination, the Board considered the circumstances and relationships with the Company and its affiliates of each of its directors. In determining that all directors except Mr. Al-Joundi and Mr. Boyd are independent, the Board took into consideration the facts that none of the remaining directors is an officer or employee of the Company, has been an officer or an employee of the Company in the past, or is party to any material contract with the Company and that none receives remuneration from the Company other than directors’ fees and RSU grants for service on the Board. Mr. Al-Joundi is considered related because he is an officer of the Company. Mr. Boyd is considered related because he was an officer of the Company until his retirement on December 31, 2023.
The Board may meet independently of management (including without non-independent directors) at the request of any director or may excuse members of management from all or a portion of any meeting where a potential conflict of interest arises or where otherwise appropriate. The Board also meets without management before and/or after each Board meeting, including after each Board meeting held to consider interim and annual financial statements. In 2025, the Board met without management at each meeting of the Board. Following the annual performance assessments of the Board held in 2023, the Board adopted a policy to meet independently of management (including without non-independent directors) at every meeting of the Board.
To promote the exercise of independent judgment by directors in considering transactions and agreements, any director or officer who has a material interest in the matter being considered may not be present for discussions relating to the matter and any such director may not participate in any vote on the matter. To facilitate this, and upon the recommendation of the Corporate Governance Committee in 2024, at the beginning of each meeting of the Board each director is now specifically given an opportunity to declare any conflict of interest, or potential conflict of interest, with the matters to be discussed at the meeting. In addition, the Board reviews related party transactions in conjunction with making director independence determinations. Completion of annual questionnaires by directors and officers of the Company assists in identifying possible related party transactions. Further, the Company’s Code of Business Conduct and Ethics provides that all officers and directors are required to avoid conflicts of interest and to disclose any actual or potential conflicts of interest. They must also annually certify their compliance with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.
Additional information on each director standing for election, including other public company boards on which they serve and their attendance record for all Board and Committee meetings during 2025, can be found on pages 13 to 22 of this Circular.
A-1	2026 | Management Information Circular

APPENDIX A STATEMENT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
Chair
The Chair is appointed by the Board. Mr. Boyd is the Chair of the Board and Mr. Al-Joundi is the President & Chief Executive Officer of the Company. The Board believes that the separation of the offices of Chair and Chief Executive Officer enhances the ability of the Board to function and does not foresee that the offices of Chair and Chief Executive Officer will be held by the same person. In accordance with the Company’s by-laws, as the Chair of the Board is not independent of management, the Board has appointed an independent Lead Director — see “Lead Director” below.
The Board has adopted a position description for the Chair of the Board. The Chair’s role is to provide leadership to directors in discharging their duties and obligations as set out in the mandate of the Board. The specific responsibilities of the Chair include providing advice, counsel and mentorship to the Chief Executive Officer, appointing the Chair of each of the Board’s committees and promoting the delivery of information to the members of the Board on a timely basis to keep them fully apprised of all matters which are material to them at all times. The Chair’s responsibilities also include scheduling, overseeing and presiding over meetings of the Board and presiding over meetings of the Company’s shareholders.
Lead Director
Mr. Sokalsky is the independent Lead Director of the Board. Mr. Sokalsky is not a member of management. The Board believes that the appointment of an independent Lead Director enhances the ability of the Board to function independently of management.
Because the Chair is not an independent director, the independent directors elect an independent director to serve as Lead Director following each annual meeting. The Board has adopted a position description for the Lead Director. The Lead Director provides leadership to the Board and particularly to the independent directors. The Lead Director facilitates the functioning of the Board independently of management, approves agendas for each meeting of the Board, has the ability to call meetings of the Board of Directors and serves as an independent leadership contact for, and can communicate directly with, shareholders. For example, the Lead Director participated in meetings with 17 of the Company’s largest shareholders in late 2025 (see “Shareholder Engagement” on page 29 of this Circular).
Further to the above, the Lead Director’s responsibilities include, among other things: consulting with the Chair regarding the agenda and ultimately approving the agenda for each Board meeting; approving Board meeting schedules to ensure that there is sufficient time for discussion of all agenda items; chairing Board meetings when the Chair is absent or in circumstances where the Chair is (or may be perceived to be) conflicted; presiding over in camera sessions of the independent directors following every Board meeting; calling meetings of the independent directors, or the Board, as required; briefing the Chair on decisions reached or suggestions made at meetings of independent directors, or during in camera sessions; facilitating communication between the independent directors and the Chair; engaging with the Chair between Board meetings and assisting with informing or engaging with independent directors; overseeing the annual Board and directors evaluation process; engaging with each director individually regarding the performance and functioning of the Board, its committees, and other evaluation matters, as appropriate; providing input in respect of the Chair’s annual performance evaluation of the President & Chief Executive Officer; providing leadership to the Board if circumstances arise in which the Chair may be (or may be perceived to be) in conflict, in responding to any reported conflicts of interest, or potential conflicts of interest, arising for any director; being available for consultation and direct communication with shareholders and other key constituents, as appropriate; and retaining independent advisors on behalf of the Board as the Board or the independent directors may deem necessary or appropriate.
President & Chief Executive Officer
Mr. Al-Joundi is the President & Chief Executive Officer of the Company. The President & Chief Executive Officer is appointed by the Board and reports to the Chair and the Board. The President & Chief Executive Officer has overall responsibility, subject to the oversight of the Board and the Chair, for managing the Company’s business on a day-to-day basis, general supervision of the business of the Company and the execution of the Company’s operating plans and, working with the Chair, developing and executing the Company’s strategic priorities.
Board Mandate
The Board’s mandate is to provide stewardship of the Company, to oversee the management of the Company’s business and affairs, to maintain its strength and integrity, to oversee the Company’s strategic direction, its organization structure and succession planning of senior management and to perform any other duties required by law. The Board’s strategic planning process consists of an annual review of the Company’s future business plans and, from time to time (and at least annually), a meeting focused on strategic planning matters. As part of this process, the Board reviews and approves the corporate objectives proposed by the Chief Executive Officer and advises management on the development of a corporate strategy to achieve those objectives. The Board also reviews the principal risks inherent in the Company’s business, including environmental, industrial and financial risks, and assesses the systems to manage these risks. The Board also monitors the performance of senior management against the business plan through a periodic review process (at least every quarter) and reviews and approves promotion and succession matters for senior positions.
The Board holds management responsible for the development of long-term strategies for the Company. The role of the Board is to review, question, validate and ultimately approve the strategies and policies proposed by management. The Board relies on management to perform the data gathering, analysis and reporting functions which are critical to the Board for effective corporate
2026 | Management Information Circular	A-2

APPENDIX A STATEMENT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
governance. In addition, the executive team reports to the Board at least every quarter on the Company’s progress in the preceding quarter and on the strategic, operational and financial issues facing the Company.
Management is authorized to act, without Board approval, on all ordinary course matters relating to the Company’s business. Management seeks the Board’s prior approval for significant changes in the Company’s affairs such as major capital expenditures, financing arrangements and significant acquisitions and divestitures. Board approval is required for any venture outside of the Company’s existing businesses and for changes in senior management. Recommendations of Committees of the Board require the approval of the Board before being implemented. In addition, the Board oversees and reviews significant corporate plans and initiatives, including the annual business plans and budget and significant matters of corporate strategy or policy. The Company’s authorization policy and risk management policy ensure compliance with good corporate governance practices. Both policies formalize controls over the management or other employees of the Company by stipulating internal approval processes for transactions, investments, commitments and expenditures and, in the case of the risk management policy, establishing objectives and guidelines for metal price hedging, diesel fuel hedging, foreign exchange and short-term investment risk management and insurance. The Board, directly and through its Audit Committee, also assesses the integrity of the Company’s internal control and management information systems.
The Board oversees the Company’s approach to communications with shareholders and other stakeholders and approves specific communications initiatives from time to time. The Company conducts an active investor relations program. The program involves responding to shareholder inquiries, briefing analysts and fund managers with respect to reported financial results and other announcements by the Company and meeting with individual investors and other stakeholders. Senior management reports regularly to the Board on these matters. The Board reviews and approves the Company’s major communications with shareholders and the public, including quarterly and annual financial results, the annual report and the management information circular. The Board has approved a Disclosure Policy which establishes standards and procedures relating to contacts with analysts and investors, news releases, conference calls, disclosure of material information, trading restrictions and blackout periods.
The Board’s mandate, as well as position descriptions for each of the Chair and the Lead Director, can be accessed through the Company’s website under “About Agnico — Governance” at www.agnicoeagle.com.
Position Descriptions
President & Chief Executive Officer
The Board has adopted a position description for the President & Chief Executive Officer, who has full responsibility for the day-to-day operation of the Company’s business in accordance with the Company’s strategic plan and current year operating and capital expenditure budgets as approved by the Board. In discharging his responsibility for the day-to-day operation of the Company’s business, subject to the oversight by the Board and Chair, the President & Chief Executive Officer’s specific responsibilities include:
•
providing leadership and direction to the other members of the Company’s senior management team;

•
fostering a corporate culture that promotes ethical practices and encourages individual integrity;

•
maintaining a positive and ethical work climate that is conducive to attracting, retaining and motivating top-quality employees at all levels;

•
working with the Lead Director and the Chair in determining the matters and materials that should be presented to the Board;

•
in collaboration with the Chair and the Board, developing and recommending to the Board a strategic plan for the Company, which takes into account, among other things, the opportunities and risks of the business, and that leads to enhancement of shareholder value;

•
in collaboration with the Chair, developing and recommending to the Board annual business plans and budgets that support the Company’s long-term strategy;

•
ensuring that the day-to-day business affairs of the Company are appropriately managed;

•
consistently striving to achieve the Company’s financial and operating goals and objectives;

•
designing or supervising the design and implementation of effective disclosure and internal controls;

•
maintaining responsibility for the integrity of the financial reporting process;

•
seeking to secure for the Company a satisfactory competitive position within its industry;

•
ensuring that the Company has an effective management team below the level of the President & Chief Executive Officer and has an active plan for management development and succession;

•
ensuring, in cooperation with the Chair, the Lead Director and the Board, that there is an effective succession plan in place for the position of Chief Executive Officer; and

•
serving as the primary spokesperson for the Company.

The President & Chief Executive Officer is to consult with the Chair and the Board on matters of strategic significance to the Company and alert the Chair and the Board on a timely basis of any material changes or events that may impact upon the risk profile, financial affairs or performance of the Company.
A-3	2026 | Management Information Circular

APPENDIX A STATEMENT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
Chairs of Board Committees
The Board has adopted position descriptions for each of the Chairs of the Board’s Committees. The role of each of the Chairs is to ensure the effective functioning of his or her Committee and provide leadership to its members in discharging the mandate as set out in the Committee’s charter. The responsibilities of each Chair include, among others:
•
establishing procedures to govern his or her Committee’s work and ensure the full discharge of its duties;

•
chairing every meeting of his or her Committee and encouraging free and open discussion at such meetings;

•
reporting to the Board on behalf of his or her Committee; and

•
attending every meeting of shareholders and responding to such questions from shareholders as may be put to the Chair of his or her Committee.

Each of the Chairs is also responsible for carrying out other duties as requested by the Board, depending on need and circumstances.
The position description for the Chief Executive Officer, as well as the Charter for each Committee, can be accessed through the Company’s website under “About Agnico — Governance” at www.agnicoeagle.com.
Orientation and Continuing Education
The Corporate Governance Committee is responsible for overseeing the development and implementation of orientation programs for new directors and continuing education for all directors.
The Company maintains a collection of director orientation materials, which include the Board Mandate, the charters of the Board’s Committees, a memorandum on the duties of a director of a public company, as well as copies of the Company’s other corporate governance policies, and the Company’s most recent continuous disclosure filings. A copy of such materials is available to each director and updated periodically.
The Company holds periodic sessions with its directors and legal counsel to review and assess the Board’s corporate governance policies. This allows new directors to become familiar with the corporate governance policies of the Company as they relate to its business. In addition, the Company provides extensive reports on all operations to the directors at each quarterly Board meeting and endeavors to conduct yearly site tours for the directors at a different mine or project site each year. See “Board of Directors Governance Matters — Director Education” on page 28 of this Circular for a description of various educational activities the Board participated in during 2025.
Periodic briefings, site visits and development sessions also underpin and support the Board of Directors’ work in monitoring and overseeing progress towards the Company’s objectives and strategies and assist in continuously building directors’ knowledge to ensure the Board of Directors and its Committees remain up to date with developments and trends within the Company’s business and operating segments, as well as developments within the markets and mining industry within which the Company operates.
Under the supervision of the Corporate Governance Committee, an annual review and assessment with each individual director is conducted that addresses the performance of the Board, the Board’s Committees and each of the directors. These assessments help identify opportunities for continuing Board and director development. In addition, it is open to any director to take a continuing education course related to the skill and knowledge necessary to meet his or her obligations as a director at the expense of the Company following consultation with the Chair.
Ethical Business Conduct
The Board has adopted a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and an Anti-Corruption and Anti-Bribery Policy, which provide a framework for directors, officers and employees on the conduct and ethical decision making integral to their work. In addition, the Board has adopted a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics for Consultants and Contractors. The Audit Committee is responsible for monitoring compliance with these codes of ethics and policy through reports at the quarterly Committee meetings (when warranted) and any waivers or amendments thereto can only be made by the Board or a Board committee. These codes and the policy can be accessed through the Company’s website under “About Agnico — Governance” at www.agnicoeagle.com.
The Board has also adopted a Confidential Anonymous Complaint Reporting Policy, which provides procedures for officers and employees who believe that a violation of the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics or Anti-Corruption and Anti-Bribery Policy has occurred to report this violation on a confidential and anonymous basis. Complaints can be made internally to the Executive Vice- President, Legal, General Counsel & Corporate Secretary or the Executive Vice-President, Finance & Chief Financial Officer. Complaints can also be made anonymously by phone, e-mail, letter or through a hotline provided by an independent third-party service provider. The Executive Vice-President, Legal, General Counsel & Corporate Secretary periodically submits a report to the Audit Committee regarding the complaints, if any, received through these procedures.
The Board believes that providing a procedure for employees and officers to raise concerns about ethical conduct on an anonymous and confidential basis fosters a culture of ethical conduct within the Company.
Nomination of Directors
The Corporate Governance Committee, which is comprised entirely of independent directors, is responsible for participating in the recruitment and recommendation of new nominees for appointment or election to the Board. When considering a potential candidate,
2026 | Management Information Circular	A-4

APPENDIX A STATEMENT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
the Corporate Governance Committee considers the qualities and skills that the Board, as a whole, should have and assesses the competencies and skills of the current members of the Board, including diversity criteria established under the Board of Directors Diversity Policy as discussed in greater detail in this Circular under “Board of Directors Governance Matters”. Based on the skills already represented on the Board, the Corporate Governance Committee then identifies the specific skills, personal qualities or experiences that a candidate should possess in light of the opportunities and risks facing the Company. The Corporate Governance Committee may maintain a list of potential director candidates for its future consideration and may engage outside advisors to assist in identifying potential candidates. Potential candidates are screened to ensure that they possess the requisite qualities, including integrity, business judgment and experience, business or professional expertise, independence from management, international experience, financial literacy, excellent communications skills, diversity and the ability to work well in a team situation. The Corporate Governance Committee also considers the existing commitments of a potential candidate to ensure that such candidate will be able to fulfill his or her duties as a Board member.
Compensation
Remuneration paid to the Company’s directors is set based on several factors, including time commitments, risk, workload and responsibility demanded by their positions. The Compensation Committee periodically reviews and fixes the amount and composition of the compensation of directors. For a summary of remuneration paid to directors, see “Section 2: Business of the Meeting —  Compensation of Directors and Other Information” in this Circular and the description of the Compensation Committee below.
Board Committees
The Board has five Committees: (i) the Audit Committee, (ii) the Compensation Committee, (iii) the Corporate Governance Committee, (iv) the Health, Safety, Environment and Sustainable Development (“HSESD”) Committee, and (v) the Technical Committee. Each Committee is comprised entirely of directors who are unrelated to and independent from the Company. The following table sets out the composition of each Committee as of March 6, 2026.
Audit Committee	Compensation Committee	Corporate Governance Committee	Health, Safety, Environment and Sustainable Development Committee	Technical Committee
JEFFREY PARR CHAIR	LEONA AGLUKKAQ CHAIR	PETER GROSSKOPF CHAIR	DEBORAH MCCOMBE CHAIR	JONATHAN GILL CHAIR
J. MERFYN ROBERTS	MARTINE A. CELEJ	JEFFREY PARR	LEONA AGLUKKAQ	ELIZABETH LEWIS-GRAY
JAMIE SOKALSKY	PETER GROSSKOPF	JAMIE SOKALSKY	JONATHAN GILL	DEBORAH MCCOMBE
			ELIZABETH LEWIS- GRAY	J. MERFYN ROBERTS
Audit Committee
The Audit Committee is composed entirely of directors who are unrelated to and independent from the Company (currently, Mr. Parr (Chair), Mr. Roberts and Mr. Sokalsky), each of whom is financially literate, as the term is used in the CSA’s Multilateral Instrument 52-110 — Audit Committees. In addition: each of them are Chartered Accountants; Mr. Parr, while retired, was formerly the Chief Financial Officer of Centerra Gold Inc.; Mr. Sokalsky, while retired, was formerly the Chief Financial Officer of Barrick Gold Corporation; and the Board has determined that each of them qualify as audit committee financial experts, as the term is defined in the rules of the SEC. The education and experience of each member of the Audit Committee is set out under “Section 2: Business of the Meeting — Nominees for Election to the Board of Directors” in this Circular. Fees paid to the Company’s auditors, Ernst & Young LLP, are set out under “Section 2: Business of the Meeting — Appointment of Auditors” in this Circular. The Audit Committee met four times in 2025.
The Audit Committee has two primary objectives. The first is to advise the Board of Directors in its oversight responsibilities regarding:
•
the quality and integrity of the Company’s financial reports and information;

•
the Company’s compliance with legal and regulatory requirements;

•
the effectiveness of the Company’s internal controls for finance, accounting, internal audit, ethics and legal and regulatory compliance;

•
the performance of the Company’s auditing, accounting and financial reporting functions;

•
the Company’s cybersecurity program;

•
the fairness of related party agreements and arrangements between the Company and related parties; and

•
the independent auditors’ performance, qualifications and independence.

The second primary objective of the Audit Committee is to prepare the reports required to be included in the management information circular in accordance with applicable laws or the rules of applicable securities regulatory authorities.
A-5	2026 | Management Information Circular

APPENDIX A STATEMENT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
The Board has adopted an Audit Committee charter, which provides that each member of the Audit Committee must be unrelated to and independent from the Company as determined by the Board in accordance with the applicable requirements of the laws governing the Company, the stock exchanges on which the Company’s securities are listed and applicable securities regulatory authorities. In addition, each member must be financially literate and at least one member of the Audit Committee must be an audit committee financial expert, as the term is defined in the rules of the SEC. The Audit Committee must pre-approve all audit and permitted non-audit services to be provided by the external auditors to the Company.
The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing all financial statements prior to approval by the Board, all other disclosure containing financial information and all management reports which accompany any financial statements. The Audit Committee is also responsible for all internal and external audit plans, any recommendation affecting the Company’s internal controls, the results of internal and external audits and any changes in accounting practices or policies. The Audit Committee reviews any accruals, provisions, estimates or related party transactions that have a significant impact on the Company’s financial statements and any litigation, claim or other contingency that could have a material effect upon the Company’s financial statements.
In addition, the Audit Committee is responsible for assessing management’s programs and policies relating to the adequacy and effectiveness of internal controls over the Company’s accounting and financial systems. The Audit Committee reviews and discusses with the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer the procedures undertaken in connection with their certifications for annual filings in accordance with the requirements of applicable securities regulatory authorities. The Audit Committee is also responsible for recommending to the Board the external auditor to be nominated for shareholder approval who will be responsible for preparing audited financial statements and completing other audit, review or attestation services. The Audit Committee also recommends to the Board the compensation to be paid to the external auditor and directly oversees its work. The Company’s external auditor reports directly to the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee reports directly to the Board of Directors.
The Audit Committee is entitled to retain (at the Company’s expense) and determine the compensation of any independent counsel, accountants or other advisors to assist the Audit Committee in its oversight responsibilities.
Compensation Committee
The Compensation Committee is composed entirely of directors who are unrelated to and independent from the Company (currently, Ms. Aglukkaq (Chair), Ms. Celej and Mr. Grosskopf). The Compensation Committee formally met five times in 2025, in addition to a series of informal meetings.
The Compensation Committee is responsible for, among other things:
•
recommending to the Board policies relating to compensation of the Company’s executive officers;

•
recommending to the Board the amount and composition of annual compensation to be paid to the Company’s executive officers;

•
matters relating to pension, RSU, PSU and other incentive plans for the benefit of executive officers;

•
administering the Stock Option Plan, RSU Plan, PSU Plan and Legacy DSU Plan;

•
reviewing and fixing the amount and composition of annual compensation to be paid to members of the Board and Committees; and

•
reviewing and assessing the design and competitiveness of the Company’s compensation and benefits programs generally.

The Compensation Committee reports directly to the Board. The charter of the Compensation Committee provides that each member of the Compensation Committee must be unrelated to and independent from the Company as determined by the Board in accordance with the applicable requirements of the laws governing the Company, the stock exchanges on which the Company’s securities are listed and applicable securities regulatory authorities.
The Board considers Ms. Aglukkaq, Ms. Celej and Mr. Grosskopf particularly well-qualified to serve on the Compensation Committee given the expertise they have accrued during their careers: Ms. Aglukkaq as a senior government and political leader with responsibility for developing and implementing policy; Ms. Celej as a manager of a team in a major financial corporation where part of her duties includes reviewing the executive compensation practices of various public companies as part of assessing investment suitability and also assessing internal personnel and setting compensation rates for her team; and Mr. Grosskopf who has served as an executive in numerous financial services firms where his duties have included assessing personnel and setting compensation rates.
Corporate Governance Committee
The Corporate Governance Committee is composed entirely of directors who are unrelated to and independent from the Company (currently, Mr. Grosskopf (Chair), Mr. Parr and Mr. Sokalsky). The Corporate Governance Committee met four times in 2025.
The Corporate Governance Committee is responsible for, among other things:
•
evaluating the Company’s governance practices;

•
developing its response to the Company’s Statement of Corporate Governance and recommending changes to the Company’s governance structures or processes as it may from time to time consider necessary or desirable;

•
reviewing on an annual basis the charters of the Board and of each Committee of the Board and recommending any changes;

•
assessing annually the effectiveness of the Board as a whole and recommending any changes;

2026 | Management Information Circular	A-6

APPENDIX A STATEMENT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
•
reviewing on a periodic basis the composition of the Board to ensure that there remain an appropriate number of independent directors; and

•
participating in the recruitment and recommendation of new nominees for appointment or election to the Board.

The Corporate Governance Committee also provides a forum for a discussion of matters not readily discussed in a full Board meeting. The charter of the Corporate Governance Committee provides that each member of the Corporate Governance Committee must be unrelated to and independent from the Company as determined by the Board in accordance with the applicable requirements of the laws governing the Company, the stock exchanges on which the Company’s securities are listed and applicable securities regulatory authorities.
Health, Safety, Environment and Sustainable Development Committee
The HSESD Committee is composed entirely of directors who are unrelated to and independent from the Company (currently Ms. McCombe (Chair), Ms. Aglukkaq, Mr. Gill and Ms. Lewis-Gray). The Health, Safety, Environment and Sustainable Development Committee met four times in 2025, in addition to one informal meeting.
The HSESD Committee is responsible for, among other things:
•
monitoring and reviewing sustainable development, health, safety and environmental policies, principles, practices and processes;

•
monitoring and reviewing the management of tailings and designating one or more accountable executive officers for such purpose (who shall act in accordance with relevant guidelines set out by the Mining Association of Canada or other applicable industry associations or regulations);

•
monitoring and reviewing the management of the Company’s inclusion initiatives;

•
monitoring and reviewing climate change related risks and opportunities and the Company’s plans to address climate change;

•
overseeing sustainable development, health, safety and environmental performance; and

•
monitoring and reviewing current and future regulatory issues relating to sustainable development, health, safety and the environment.

The HSESD Committee reports directly to the Board and provides a forum to review sustainable development, health, safety and environmental issues in a more thorough and detailed manner than could be adopted by the full Board. The HSESD Committee charter provides that a majority of the members of the HSESD Committee must be unrelated to and independent from the Company as determined by the Board in accordance with the applicable requirements of the laws governing the Company, the stock exchanges on which the Company’s securities are listed and applicable securities regulatory authorities.
Technical Committee
The Technical Committee is composed entirely of directors who are unrelated to and independent from the Company (currently Mr. Gill (Chair), Ms. Lewis-Gray, Ms. McCombe and Mr. Roberts). The Technical Committee met four times in 2025.
The Technical Committee is responsible for, among other things:
•
monitoring and reviewing the Company’s operational practices and processes;

•
monitoring and reviewing the Company’s practices with respect to the estimates of mineral reserves and mineral resources;

•
monitoring and reviewing the risks associated with the Company’s operations; and

•
providing guidance to management of the Company with respect to operational practices and processes.

The Technical Committee reports directly to the Board and provides a forum to review technical and operating matters in a more thorough and detailed manner than could be adopted by the full Board. The Technical Committee charter provides that a majority of the members of the Technical Committee must be unrelated to and independent from the Company as determined by the Board in accordance with the applicable requirements of the laws governing the Company, the stock exchanges on which the Company’s securities are listed and applicable securities regulatory authorities.
Assessment of Directors
The Company’s Corporate Governance Committee (see description of the Corporate Governance Committee above) is responsible for the assessment of the effectiveness of the Board as a whole and participates in the recruitment and recommendation of new nominees for appointment or election to the Board of Directors.
The Board has a formal, comprehensive process to annually assess the performance of the Board as a whole, each Committee and each individual director, which includes a peer review, and is effected under the direction of the Corporate Governance Committee. A list of suggested topics for consideration is shared with each director, which is followed by one-on-one meetings with the Lead Director and Chair of the Board. The suggested topics include a set of open-ended questions to encourage insight on board performance and functioning and to provide peer feedback to directors. Various issues are reviewed and discussed, including Board and Committee structure and composition; succession planning; risk management; director skills, experience and competencies; Board diversity, individual director engagement and contributions; Board and Committee process and effectiveness; and potential topics for director education sessions. These one-on-one meetings take place throughout the year, typically in the fall, and a summary
A-7	2026 | Management Information Circular

APPENDIX A STATEMENT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
of the meetings is prepared. The summary is initially provided to the Lead Director and the Chair of the Corporate Governance Committee and then shared with all directors and forms the basis for the annual Board/Committee/Director review and discussion at a Corporate Governance Committee meeting and subsequent Board meeting. The Company may, from time to time, engage an independent third party to conduct the annual assessment.
Having regard to the annual assessment of directors, there may be instances where the Corporate Governance Committee believes an individual director is not contributing to the Board of Directors to the same standards as other directors. This may be reflected by such things as, without limitation, poor attendance at Board of Directors or Committee meetings, lack of preparation for meetings or other general indications of lack of commitment for Board of Directors, Committee or corporate matters. Should such a situation arise, the Chair of the Corporate Governance Committee (or, should that person be the Director in question, the Chair of the Board of Directors) shall discuss the concerns of the Corporate Governance Committee with that person and provide that person a reasonable period of time to rectify the behaviour/attitude giving rise to the concern. Should the Chair have to discuss this matter with that person a second time, that person may be asked to immediately resign; in any event, in such a situation, that person will not be included in the directors nominated for election at the next shareholders meeting where Directors are to be elected.
2026 | Management Information Circular	A-8

APPENDIX B ADVISORY RESOLUTION ON APPROACH TO EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION
APPENDIX B ADVISORY RESOLUTION ON APPROACH TO EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION
BE IT RESOLVED AS AN ADVISORY RESOLUTION THAT:
1.
on an advisory basis and not to diminish the role and responsibilities of the Board of Directors of the Company, the approach to executive compensation disclosed in this Circular is hereby accepted.

B-1	2026 | Management Information Circular

APPENDIX C 2025 VOTING RESULTS
APPENDIX C 2025 VOTING RESULTS
The results of the voting on the matters submitted to the annual and special meeting (the “2025 Meeting”) of the shareholders (the “Shareholders”) of Agnico Eagle Mines Limited (the “Company”) held on April 25, 2025 are as set out below. At the 2025 Meeting, Shareholders were asked to consider certain annual meeting matters and special business.
The matters voted upon at the 2025 Meeting and the results of the voting were as follows.
Item 1: Election of Directors
By a vote by way of ballot, the eleven candidates presented as nominees to the board of directors at the 2025 Meeting were duly elected to hold office until the next annual meeting of Shareholders following the 2025 Meeting or until their respective successors are elected or appointed or their position is vacated. The results of the ballot on this matter were as follows:
Name	Votes “For”	Votes “Withheld”	Total Votes Cast	Percentage of Votes “For”	Percentage of Votes “Withheld”
	(#)	(#)	(#)	(%)	(%)
Leona Aglukkaq	371,502,868	7,658,869	379,161,737	97.98	2.02
Ammar Al-Joundi	373,630,157	5,531,581	379,161,738	98.54	1.46
Sean Boyd	360,232,856	18,928,881	379,161,737	95.01	4.99
Martine A. Celej	372,174,791	6,986,947	379,161,738	98.16	1.84
Jonathan Gill	377,291,469	1,870,268	379,161,737	99.51	0.49
Peter Grosskopf	366,737,728	12,424,010	379,161,738	96.72	3.28
Elizabeth Lewis-Gray	377,311,629	1,850,108	379,161,737	99.51	0.49
Deborah McCombe	375,525,120	3,636,618	379,161,738	99.04	0.96
Jeffrey Parr	369,167,169	9,994,569	379,161,738	97.36	2.64
J. Merfyn Roberts	367,203,743	11,957,995	379,161,738	96.85	3.15
Jamie C. Sokalsky	370,133,206	9,028,532	379,161,738	97.62	2.38
Item 2: Appointment of Auditors
By a vote by way of ballot, Ernst & Young LLP, Chartered Accountants, were reappointed as auditors of the Company to hold office until the next annual meeting of Shareholders of the Company or until their successors are appointed, and the Board of Directors of the Company was authorized to fix the remuneration of the auditors. The results of the ballot on this matter were as follows:
	Total Votes	Percentage of Votes Cast
	(#)	(%)
Votes “For”	343,968,883	85.40
Votes “Withheld”	58,786,247	14.60
Total Votes Cast	402,755,130	100%
Item 3: Advisory Resolution on Approach to Executive Compensation
By a vote by way of ballot, the Shareholders voted on a non-binding, advisory resolution on the Company’s approach to executive compensation. The results of the ballot on this matter were as follows:
	Total Votes	Percentage of Votes Cast
	(#)	(%)
Votes “For”	363,246,802	95.80
Votes “Withheld”	15,914,933	4.20
Total Votes Cast	379,161,735	100%

2026 | Management Information Circular	C-1